& & 5| Tehachapi Valley
=" Recreation & Park District

TEHACHAPI VALLEY
RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
490 WEST D STREET, TEHACHAPI, CA 93561

REGUALR BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, JUNE 28, 2022, 5:30 p.M.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS [IAN STEELE, CHAIRPERSON
KALEB JUDY, VICE-CHAIRPERSON
DWIGHT DREYER, DIRECTOR
SANDY CHAVEZ, DIRECTOR
MARYANN PACIULLO, DIRECTOR

AGENDA

1. FLAG SALUTE

2. ROLL CALL

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS
The Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District Board of Directors welcome public
comments on any items within the subject matter jurisdiction of the District. We respectfully
request that this public forum be utilized in a positive and constructive manner. Items
addressed during Public Comment section are generally matters not included on the posted
agenda and therefore the Board will take no action at this meeting. Such items, however, may
be added to a future meeting's agenda. Speakers are limited to two (2) minutes. Please state
your name or organization represented, if any, before making presentation. Thank you.

4. CONSENT CALENDAR
All items listed on the Consent Calendar shall be considered routine and will be enacted by
one vote. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a member of the Board
request specific items to be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action.
A. Clerk Declaration of Posting of Agenda 72 Hours in Advance of Meeting (Page 3).
B. Approval of the Preliminary Financial Reports for April, 2022 (Pages 4-13).
C. Approval of Minutes from the Regular Board Meeting held February, 2022 (pages 14-15).



10.

11.

RECREATION MANAGER REPORT

PARK & FACILITIES MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR REPORT
DISTRICT MANAGER REPORT

AGENDA ITEMS

A. Partnership with Golden Hills Community Services District for Grant Opportunities,
Discussion/Approval, (Page 16).
B. Award of Bid for West Park Play Structure and Swing Set Installation,
Discussion/Approval, Resolution #6-22 (Pages 17-108).
C. Discussion/Approval of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District’s Preliminary
Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Annual Budget.
1. Public Hearing
2. Approval of Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District Preliminary Budget for
Fiscal Year 2022/2023 and Preliminary Budget - Discussion/Approval, Resolution #7-22 (Pages 109-129).

CLOSED SESSION
a. Public Employee Performance Evaluation — District Manager
Government Code Section 54957 (b)(1)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ TIME
Opportunity for the Board to comment on items not listed on the agenda.

ADJOURNMENT
Adjourn to the next Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Tehachapi Valley
Recreation and Park District scheduled on July 19, 2022.



s Tehachapi Valley

Recreation & Park District

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING AGENDA

I, the Clerk of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District Board of Directors hereby
certify that a copy of the June 28, 2022, Regular Board Meeting Agenda was posted at the
following public places within the District on Friday, June 24, 2022, at 5:30 p.M. approximately:

e TVRPD District Office, 490 West D Street, Tehachapi, California 93561
o The TVRPD Web site at www.tvrpd.org

The agenda and related documents were also provided to the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and
Park District Board of Directors on the 24" day of June 2022.

Dated this 24™ day of June 2022.

Carrie Champlin 4
Clerk of the Board of Directors




Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

Balance Sheet
As of April 30, 2022

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1000 Cash in County Treasury General Fund 965,506.65
1004 Check BOTS 4470 126,267.61
1005 County Treasury Capital Projects Fund 300,489.38
1006 County FMV 9,306.00
1051 Change Fund 1,100.00
1100 Petty Cash Fund 400.00

Total Bank Accounts

Accounts Receivable
1200 Accounts Receivable
Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
1092 Credit Card Receivables
1093 Heartland Merchant Services Receivable
1094 Reserve America Credit Cards Receivable
1210 Inventory Asset

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
1150 Land
1161 Building
1162 Improvements
1162.1 Improvement Work in Progress
1163 Equipment
1166 Furniture & Fixtures
1167 Machinery
1170 Accumulated Depreciation
1180 Fleet Vehicles and Equipment
Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets

$1,403,069.64

8,000.00
$8,000.00

-197.80
41,693.21
2,908.51
4,122.63
$48,526.55

$1,459,596.19

166,734.76
540,391.52
3,096,986.51
34,476.50
1,558,169.94
30,946.00
61,018.87
-3,310,606.00
162,609.22
$2,341,727.32

1901 DOR-Pension Contributions 57,581.00
1903 DOR-Pension Related 65,678.00
Total Other Assets $123,259.00
TOTAL ASSETS $3,924,582.51
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 Accounts Payable-General Fund 20,433.91
Total Accounts Payable $20,433.91

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022

12 4



Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

Balance Sheet
As of April 30, 2022

TOTAL
Credit Cards
2010 Cardmember Services Payable 20,561.35
Total Credit Cards $20,561.35
Other Current Liabilities
2021 Accrued Salaries & Wages 33,160.93
2022 Accrued Employer PR Taxes 3,345.79
2024 Accrued Vacation, Sick, & Comp Time 76,338.04
2207 Sales tax payable 20.53
2210 Payroll Liabilities 9,683.26
Total Other Current Liabilities $122,548.55
Total Current Liabilities $163,543.81
Long-Term Liabilities
2310 Loan Payable 2016 422,473.00
2900 Net Pension Liability 290,330.00
2902 DIR-Pension Related 39,105.00
Total Long-Term Liabilities $751,908.00
Total Liabilities $915,451.81
Equity
3010 Net Investment In Capital Assets 1,283,229.94
3020 Restricted Funds 508,525.84
3110 Retained Earnings 446,603.43
Net income 770,771.49
Total Equity $3,009,130.70
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $3,924,582.51

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022

22 5



Profit and Loss

Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

April 2022
TOTAL
APR 2022 JUL 2021 - APR 2022 (YTD) % OF INCOME

Income

4010 Property Taxes 397,510.67 1,099,871.50 86.99 %

4020 Interest Income 2,070.98 6,992.73 0.45%

4020.1 Interest Income Cap Proj Fund 889.06 2,694.16 019%

4030 Adult Program Revenues 3,412.00 21,466.85 0.75%

4050 Facility Revenue 16,407.50 179,358.32 3.59 %

4210 Events Revenues 33,199.31

4213 Operational Grants 30,525.00

4215 Capital Grants 311,935.00

4216 Scholarship Donations 240.00

4300 Youth Program Revenues 43,640.50 273,021.13 9.55 %

4610 Billable Expense Income 4,257.73

4650 Discounts given -7,807.06 -49,701.52 171 %

46390 Other Income 539.50 203,868.50 0.12%

4704 Sales 283.39 5,819.52 0.06 %
Total Income $456,946.54 $2,123,548.23 100.00 %
Cost of Goods Sold

5001 Adult Program Costs 2,885.87

5002 Fish Stocking 10,453.50

5004 Contracted Classes Costs 625.00

5005 Events Costs 41,461.66

5008 Youth Program Costs 13,379.80 38,859.63 2.93 %

5110 Scholarship Fund Expense 261.76

5704 Purchases for Resale 4,200.00
Total Cost of Goods Sold $13,379.80 $98,747.42 293%
GROSS PROFIT $443,566.74 $2,024,800.81 97.07 %
Expenses

6000 Employee Costs 82,259.29 877,430.22 18.00 %

7010 Advertising & Marketing 4,092.76 20,984.76 0.90 %

7020 Bank Service Charges 2,113.41 16,695.85 0.46 %

7025 Cash Short/Over -0.02 18.60 0.00 %

7026 Charitable Contribution 990.00

7030 Dues & Subscriptions 15.98 8,993.69 0.00 %

7035 Equipment Rents & Leases 338.26 4,564.35 0.07 %

7050 Insurance 53,729.32

7056 Interest Expense 30,231.38

7060 Licenses & Fees 7,657.79 17,984.18 1.68 %

7070 Maintenance 26,218.68 226,684.71 5.74 %

7084 Meals & Entertainment 168.59 6,260.33 0.04 %

7090 Office Supplies 5,679.16 21,405.03 1.24 %

7120 Professional Development 5,230.43

7150 Professional Fees 9,243.50 73,934.85 2.02 %

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022 112 6



Profit and Loss

Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

April 2022
TOTAL
APR 2022 JUL 2021 - APR 2022 (YTD) % OF INCOME

7160 Property Tax Collection Fee 2,681.12 2,681.12 0.59 %

7165 Safety Equipment 1,905.22 2,724.63 0.42 %

7180 Security 324.46 2,877.38 0.07 %

7210 Telephone and Internet 1,020.88 10,839.20 0.22 %

7230 Uniforms & Apparel 654.17 4,373.42 0.14 %

7250 Utilities 9,121.62 81,195.00 2.00 %
Total Expenses $153,494.87 $1,469,828.45 33.58 %
NET OPERATING INCOME $290,071.87 $554,972.36 63.48 %
Other Income

8020 Insurance Settlement Proceeds 121,801.54

8040 TVRPD Development Fee Revenues 10,685.00 94,028.00 2.34 %
Total Other Income $10,685.00 $215,829.54 2.34%
Other Expenses

8610 Reimbursed Expenses 30.41
Total Other Expenses $0.00 $30.41 0.00%
NET OTHER INCOME $10,685.00 $215,799.13 234 %
NET INCOME $300,756.87 $770,771.49 65.82 %

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022

212 7



Profit & Loss Prior Year Comparison

Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

April 2022
TOTAL
APR 2022 APR 2021 (PY) CHANGE % CHANGE
Income
4010 Property Taxes 397,510.67 361,745.66 35,765.01 9.89 %
4020 Interest Income 2,070.98 1,103.72 967.26 87.64 %
4020.1 Interest Income Cap Proj Fund 889.06 553.43 335.63 60.65 %
4030 Adult Program Revenues 3,412.00 1,060.00 2,352.00 221.89 %
4050 Facility Revenue 16,407.50 27,578.70 -11,171.20 -40.51 %
4210 Events Revenues 445.08 -445.08 -100.00 %
4215 Capitai Grants 2,120.00 -2,120.00 -100.00 %
4216 Scholarship Donations 73.95 -73.95 -100.00 %
4300 Youth Program Revenues 43,640.50 5,132.60 38,507.90 750.26 %
4650 Discounts given -7,807.06 -7,807.06
4690 Other Income 539.50 24.00 515.50 2,147.92 %
4704 Sales 283.39 100.00 183.39 183.39 %
Total Income $456,946.54 $399,937.14 $57,009.40 14.25 %
Cost of Goods Sold
5001 Adult Program Costs 105.91 -105.91 -100.00 %
5004 Contracted Classes Costs 2,000.00 -2,000.00 -100.00 %
5005 Events Costs 1,749.36 -1,749.36 -100.00 %
5008 Youth Program Costs 13,379.80 2,399.99 10,979.81 457.49 %
Total Cost of Goods Sold $13,379.80 $6,255.26 $7,124.54 113.90 %
GROSS PROFIT $443,566.74 $393,681.88 $49,884.86 12.67 %
Expenses
6000 Employee Costs 82,259.29 78,337.96 3,921.33 5.01 %
7010 Advertising & Marketing 4,092.76 2,732.13 1,360.63 49.80 %
7020 Bank Service Charges 2,113.41 1,076.15 1,037.26 96.39 %
7025 Cash Short/Over -0.02 -0.02
7030 Dues & Subscriptions 15.98 30.00 -14.02 -46.73 %
7035 Equipment Rents & Leases 338.26 338.26
7060 Licenses & Fees 7,657.79 642.14 7,015.65 1,092.54 %
7070 Maintenance 26,218.68 17,024.15 9,194.53 54.01 %
7084 Meals & Entertainment 168.59 73.39 95.20 129.72 %
7090 Office Supplies 5,679.16 1,007.24 4,671.92 463.83 %
7120 Professional Development 415.00 -415.00 -100.00 %
7150 Professional Fees 9,243.50 3,950.40 5,293.10 133.99 %
7160 Property Tax Collection Fee 2,681.12 8,5649.23 -5,868.11 -68.64 %
7165 Safety Equipment 1,905.22 694.41 1,210.81 174.37 %
7180 Security 324.46 329.96 -5.50 -1.67 %
7210 Telephone and Internet 1,020.88 791.24 229.64 29.02 %
7230 Uniforms & Apparel 654.17 202.24 451.93 223.46 %
7250 Utilities 9,121.62 5,665.47 3,456.15 61.00 %
Total Expenses $153,494.87 $121,521.11 $31,973.76 26.31%

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022 05:48 PM GMT-07:00

1/2 8



Profit & Loss Prior Year Comparison

Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

April 2022
TOTAL

APR 2022 APR 2021 (PY) CHANGE % CHANGE

NET OPERATING INCOME $290,071.87 $272,160.77 $17,911.10 6.58 %
Other Income

8040 TVRPD Development Fee Revenues 10,685.00 19,233.00 -8,548.00 -44.44 %

Total Other Income $10,685.00 $19,233.00 $-8,548.00 -44.44 %

NET OTHER INCOME $10,685.00 $19,233.00 $-8,548.00 -44.44 %

NET INCOME $300,756.87 $291,393.77 $9,363.10 321%

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022 05:48 PM GMT-07:00

22 9



Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

Statement of Cash Flows
April 2022

TOTAL
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 300,756.87
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:
1200 Accounts Receivable 30.41
1092 Credit Card Receivables 100.00
1093 Heartland Merchant Services Receivable 17,060.99
1094 Reserve America Credit Cards Receivable 658.99
2000 Accounts Payable-General Fund -37,106.74
2010 Cardmember Services Payable 14,032.49
2200 Suspense 0.00
2207 Sales tax payable -106.39
2211 Payroll Liabilities:CalPERS Payable 0.00
2231 Payroll Liabilities:Health Plan Payable -955.10
2241 Payroll Liabilities:AFLAC Payable -7.76
2250 Payroll Liabilities:Payroll Tax Liabilities -6,593.85
2252 Payroll Liabilities:GVAP2 Payable -11.84
Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: -12,898.80
Net cash provided by operating activities $287,858.07
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
1162 Improvements -13,191.75
1163 Equipment -17,749.47
1180 Fleet Vehicles and Equipment -500.00
Net cash provided by investing activities $-31,441.22
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
3010 Net Investment In Capital Assets -11,574.06
3022 Restricted Funds:Capital Projects 11,574.06
Net cash provided by financing activities $0.00
NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD $256,416.85
Cash at beginning of period 1,146,652.79

CASH AT END OF PERIOD

$1,403,069.64

Sunday, June 12, 2022

1110



TVRPD Budget vs. Actual

2021-2022

July 2021 - April 2022

Tehachapi Valley Park and Recreation District

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING % REMAINING
Income
4010 Property Taxes 1,099,871.50 1,255,456.00 155,584.50 12.39 %
4020 Interest Income 6,992.73 10,000.00 3,007.27 30.07 %
4020.1 Interest Income Cap Proj Fund 2,694.16 -2,694.16
4030 Adult Program Revenues 21,466.85 26,950.00 5,483.15 20.35 %
4050 Facility Revenue 179,358.32 241,460.00 62,101.68 25.72 %
4210 Events Revenues 33,199.31 75,220.00 42,020.69 55.86 %
4213 Operational Grants 30,525.00 90,250.00 59,725.00 66.18 %
4215 Capital Grants 311,935.00 -311,935.00
4216 Scholarship Donations 240.00 1,500.00 1,260.00 84.00 %
4300 Youth Program Revenues 273,021.13 299,060.00 26,038.87 8.71 %
4610 Billable Expense Income 4,257.73 10,150.00 5,892.27 58.05 %
4650 Discounts given -49,701.52 -10,000.00 39,701.52 -397.02 %
4690 Other Income 203,868.50 -203,868.50
4704 Sales
4707 Merchandise Sales-Taxable 5,819.52 -5,819.52
Total 4704 Sales 5,819.52 -5,819.52
Total Income $2,123,548.23 $2,000,046.00 $ -123,502.23 -6.17 %
Cost of Goods Sold
5001 Adult Program Costs 2,885.87 4,800.00 1,914.13 39.88 %
5002 Fish Stocking 10,453.50 10,000.00 -453.50 -4.54 %
5004 Contracted Classes Costs 625.00 4,000.00 3,375.00 84.38 %
5005 Events Costs 41,461.66 96,970.00 55,508.34 57.24 %
5008 Youth Program Costs 38,859.63 34,380.00 -4,479.63 -13.03 %
5110 Scholarship Fund Expense
5115 Chavez Scholarship Fund 166.50 2,000.00 1,833.50 91.68 %
5117 Walter Dye Scholarship Fund 95.26 2,000.00 1,904.74 95.24 %
Total 5110 Scholarship Fund Expense 261.76 4,000.00 3,738.24 93.46 %
5704 Purchases for Resale
5707 Merchandise Purchases 4,200.00 -4,200.00
Total 5704 Purchases for Resale 4,200.00 -4,200.00
Total Cost of Goods Sold $98,747.42 $154,150.00 $55,402.58 35.94 %
GROSS PROFIT $2,024,800.81 $1,845,896.00 $-178,904.81 -9.69 %
Expenses
6000 Employee Costs
6010 Wages & Salaries 664,929.69 786,830.00 121,900.31 15.49 %
6020 Employee Taxable Allowances 9,200.00 9,200.00 100.00 %
6050 Benefits
6051 Employee MedDentalVisLife 60,555.70 60,000.00 -555.70 -0.93 %
Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022 05:50 PM GMT-07:00 1311



Tehachapi Valley Park and Recreation District

TVRPD Budget vs. Actual 2021-2022
July 2021 - April 2022

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING % REMAINING
6055 Employee Retirement CalPERS 43,720.19 42,000.00 -1,720.19 -4.10 %
6056 CalPERS Unfunded Liability Valuation 25,753.00 20,500.00 -5,253.00 -25.62 %
6058 Employer Taxes 56,984.93 58,000.00 1,015.07 1.75%
6060 Reimbursed Employee Expenses 500.00 500.00 100.00 %
6070 Vacation, Sick, & Admin Leave 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00 %
6080 Worker's Compensation Insurance 25,486.71 38,000.00 12,513.29 32.93 %
Total 6050 Benefits 212,500.53 220,500.00 7,999.47 3.63 %
Total 6000 Employee Costs 877,430.22 1,016,530.00 139,099.78 13.68 %
7010 Advertising & Marketing 20,984.76 33,315.00 12,330.24 37.01%
7015 Loan Repayment 35,897.00 35,897.00 100.00 %
7020 Bank Service Charges 16,695.85 12,500.00 -4,195.85 -33.57 %
7025 Cash Short/Over 18.60 -18.60
7026 Charitable Contribution 990.00 -990.00
7030 Dues & Subscriptions 8,993.69 5,500.00 -3,493.69 -63.52 %
7035 Equipment Rents & Leases
7036 Maintenance Equipment Rental 681.14 800.00 118.86 14.86 %
7037 Office Equipment Rental 3,883.21 3,500.00 -383.21 -10.95 %
Total 7035 Equipment Rents & Leases 4,564.35 4,300.00 -264.35 -6.15%
7050 Insurance
7052 HUB Insurance 470.32 500.00 29.68 5.94 %
7055 Liability Insurance (Gen, Auto, Property) 53,259.00 54,000.00 741.00 1.37 %
Total 7050 Insurance 53,729.32 54,500.00 770.68 1.41%
7056 Interest Expense 30,231.38 16,000.00 -14,231.38 -88.95 %
7060 Licenses & Fees 17,984.18 21,000.00 3,015.82 14.36 %
7070 Maintenance
7071 Pool Chemicals 4,208.11 12,500.00 8,291.89 66.34 %
7072 Building & Park Maintenance 175,592.00 219,600.00 44,008.00 20.04 %
7073 Accessibility Upgrades 150.00 150.00 100.00 %
7074 Equipment Maintenance 8,196.52 5,350.00 -2,846.52 -53.21 %
7075 Fuel 13,143.22 13,000.00 -143.22 -1.10%
7076 Janitorial Supplies 14,861.63 11,000.00 -3,861.63 -35.11 %
7077 Small Tools & Equipment 5,625.68 2,800.00 -2,825.68 -100.92 %
7079 Fleet Maintenance 5,057.55 7,000.00 1,942.45 27.75 %
Total 7070 Maintenance 226,684.71 271,400.00 44,715.29 16.48 %
7084 Meals & Entertainment 6,260.33 4,000.00 -2,260.33 -56.51 %
7090 Office Supplies 21,405.03 22,500.00 1,094.97 4.87 %
7120 Professional Development 5,230.43 7,500.00 2,269.57 30.26 %
7150 Professional Fees
7151 Annual Audit 12,575.00 12,500.00 -75.00 -0.60 %

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022 05:50 PM GMT-07:00

2/312



Tehachapi Valley Park and Recreation District

TVRPD Budget vs. Actual 2021-2022
July 2021 - April 2022

TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING % REMAINING
7152 Bookkeeping & Payroll 44,379.35 35,000.00 -9,379.35 -26.80 %
7153 Information Technology 5,407.50 12,000.00 6,592.50 54.94 %
7155 Legal 11,573.00 15,000.00 3,427.00 22.85 %
Total 7150 Professional Fees 73,934.85 74,500.00 565.15 0.76 %
7160 Property Tax Collection Fee 2,681.12 12,000.00 9,318.88 77.66 %
7165 Safety Equipment 2,724.63 2,000.00 -724.63 -36.23 %
7180 Security 2,877.38 3,900.00 1,022.62 26.22 %
7210 Telephone and Internet 10,839.20 27,340.00 16,500.80 60.35 %
7230 Uniforms & Apparel 4,373.42 6,000.00 1,626.58 2711 %
7250 Utilities
7252 Electric Service 48,094.32 44,600.00 -3,494.32 -7.83 %
7254 Gas Service 14,277.43 17,450.00 3,172.57 18.18 %
7256 Sanitation Services 10,390.44 10,000.00 -390.44 -3.90 %
7258 Water Service 7,628.86 9,455.00 1,826.14 19.31 %
7259 Propane 803.95 -803.95
Total 7250 Utilities 81,195.00 81,505.00 310.00 0.38 %
Total Expenses $1,469,828.45 $1,712,187.00 $242,358.55 14.15%
NET OPERATING INCOME $554,972.36 $133,709.00 $ -421,263.36 -315.06 %
Other Income
8020 Insurance Settlement Proceeds 121,801.54 -121,801.54
8040 TVRPD Development Fee Revenues 94,028.00 -94,028.00
Total Other Income $215,829.54 $0.00 $-215,829.54 0.00%
Other Expenses
8610 Reimbursed Expenses 30.41 -30.41
Total Other Expenses $30.41 $0.00 $-30.41 0.00%
NET OTHER INCOME $215,799.13 $0.00 $ -215,799.13 0.00%
NET INCOME $770,771.49 $133,709.00 $ -637,062.49 -476.45 %

Accrual Basis Sunday, June 12, 2022 05:50 PM GMT-07:00

3i313



REGULAR BOARD MEETING

OF THE TEHACHAPI VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2022, 5:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER: Board Meeting Convened By Vice-Chairperson Judy at 5:30 P.M.

BOARD MEMBERS: [an Steele, Chairperson

1

Kaleb Judy, Vice-Chairperson
Sandy Chavez, Director
Dwight Dreyer, Director
Maryann, Paciullo, Director

. FLAG SALUTE: Bill Fisher led the flag salute.

2. ROLL CALL: Chairperson Steele and Director Paciullo were absent.

3

4

. PUBLIC COMMENTS: One member of the community spoke.

. CONSENT CALENDAR

ecret: eclaration of Posting of Agenda 72 hours in Advanc Meeting.
Declaration by the Clerk of the Board of Directors that the agenda was posted at least 72
hours in advance of meeting.

BOARD APPROVED SECRETARY DECLARATION.

Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez
Noes: None. Motion carried.
Absent: Steele, Paciullo.

. roval of the Minutes from the Regular Board Meeting held September 21, 2021,
BOARD APPROVES THE MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR

BOARD MEETING HELD SEPTEMBER 21, 2021.

Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez
Noes: None. Motion carried.
Absent: Steele, Paciullo.

. Approval of the Preliminary Financial Reports for October and November 2021.

BOARD APPROVES THE PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL REPORTS
FOR OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER 2021.

Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez
Noes: None. Motion carried.
Absent: Steele, Paciullo.

. Approving the Job Descriptions for Site Supervisor, and Park & Maintenance

Supervisor.
BOARD APPROVES THE JOB DESCRIPTIONS FOR SITE SUPERVISOR AND

PARK & MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR.

Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez
Noes: None. Motion carried.
Absent: Steele, Paciullo.

14



5. RECREATION MANGER REPORT

Recreation Manager Ashley Krempien gave the report.
Report on file

6. OPERATIONS MANAGER REPORT

Operations Manager Bill Fisher gave the report.
Report on file

7. DISTRICT MANAGER REPORT

District Manager Torres gave the report.
Report on file

8. AGENDA ITEMS

. Approval of Field Use Agreements between Tehachapi Vallev Recreation and Park
District and the Tehachapi Seminoles and the Tehachapi Trojans.
BOARD APPROVES THE FIELD USE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN TEHACHAPI
VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AND THE TEHACHAPI
SEMINOLES AND THE TEHACHAPI TROJANS.
Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez
Noes: None. Motion carried.
Absent: Steele, Paciullo.
B. Award of Bid for the Purchase of a Fleet Vehicle, Resolution #3-22.
BOARD AWARDS THE BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF A FLEET VEHICLE IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00, RESOLUTION #3-22.
Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez
Noes: None. Motion carried.
Absent: Steele, Paciullo.

9. BOARD OF DIRECTORS TIME: The board thanked TVRPD staff and District
Manager Torres.

10. ADJOURNMENT
Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:57 P.M. to the Regular

Board meeting of the Directors of Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District
scheduled on March 15, 2022.

Dreyer - Chavez: Ayes: Judy; Dreyer; Chavez

Noes: None. Motion carried.

Absent: Steele, Paciullo.

Respectfully Submitted,

s Choad

Clerk of the Board



Agenda Item A

»l Tehachapi Valley

4) Recreation & Park District

—

TO: Board of Directors SUBJECT: Partnership with GHCSD for Grant Opportunities
FROM: District Manager DATE: 06/28/22
STAFF REPORT REGULAR BOARD MEETING

TITLE: Partnership with GHCSD for Grant Opportunities — Discussion/Approval

BACKGROUND: GHCSD District Facilities Standing Committee have identified multiple properties in their
portfolio they are interested in developing for the purposes of providing more services and
opportunities to the community.

That being said, TVRPD has vocalized over the years the need for more facilities in order to provide more
recreational opportunities in the district (more gym space, more open space, tennis courts, pickleball
courts, etc.).

Because | sit on this committee, both Districts have become aware of the other’s needs. GHCSD has land
available. TVRPD has the motivation and experience with grant writing.

There is a unique opportunity here to formally create a partnership in pursuing grants for future
facilities.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Formally direct staff to partner with GHCSD for the purposes of grant
opportunities

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A

16



Agenda ltem B

ss| Tehachapi Valley

Recreation & Park District

TO: Board of Directors SUBIJECT: West Park Play Structure and Swing Set — Award Bid
FROM: District Manager DATE: 06/28/22
STAFF REPORT REGULAR BOARD MEETING

TITLE: Award of Bid for the installation of the GameTime toddler play structure and swing set in the
Amount not to Exceed $40,666.00, and a Five Percent Change Order not to exceed $2,033.30.
Discussion/Approval

BACKGROUND: In 2014, two GameTime toddler play structures were purchased. In that time, they have
been kept in storage. In 2019, one of them was installed at Brite Lake. Today we have a plan for the
other and hope to have approval tonight.

The toddler play structure will be installed immediately south of the existing play structure at West Park.
The footprint will be 34’x34’ bordered by concrete curbing and wrought iron fencing (identical to
Meadowbrook Park).

We received one bid. CS Construction has done a few projects for us in the past, including the Brite Lake
play structure installation.
*Important to note that the wrought iron fencing is not included in this quote.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Award bid for the the installation of the GameTime toddler play structure

and swing set in the Amount not to Exceed $40,666.00, and a Five Percent Change Order not to exceed
$2,033.30.

FISCAL IMPACT: $40,666.00 to be spent from the General Fund.

17



CS
CONSTRUCTION

13049 Lynn Christi
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93314
CA. License # 953506
DIR # 1000002095
(661) 978-9748 Cell
(661) 589-8730 Fax

Re: WEST PARK — PLAY STRUCTURE

QUOTE:

1) EXCAVATE AREA APPROX. 34’ X 35’ X 12” DEEP (SPQOILS TO BE DUMPED AT VACANT PARK)
2) PLACE 10” WIDE X 12" X 150 LF OF CONCRETE CURBING

3) INSTALL 1 EACH GAMETIME PLAY STRUCTURE PER DRAWING MARKED CATALINA

4) PROVIDE AND INSTALL 64 YDS OF WOOD CHIPS

***+* EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY OTHERS

***%* PERMITS BY OTHERS

#*#%%%* NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY UNDER GROUND UTILITIES THAT ARE NOT MARKED

***¥* QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS

****+ PREVAILING WAGE

***E* ANY INSURANCE REQUIRING IN EXCESS OF $1M /$2M PER OCCURRENCE, SPECIAL INSURANCE COVERAGE OR WORDING
WILL BE AT AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE

$25987.00
CHRIS AMICK

6/13/2022

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL DATE

18



CS
CONSTRUCTION

13049 Lynn Christi
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93314
CA. License # 953506
DIR # 1000002095
(661) 978-9748 Cell
(661) 589-8730 Fax

Re: WEST PARK - SWINGS

QUOTE:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

DEMO EXISTING SWING AND DISPOSE

DEMO EXISTING PIP, AND SUBBASE AND DISPOSE
EXCAVATE SAND AND INSTALL IN ADJACENT PLAY AREA
INSTALL NEW 2 BAY SWING

PROVIDE AND INSTALL WOOD CHIPS

**EX* EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY OTHERS

***%* PERMITS BY OTHERS

#E*** NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY UNDER GROUND UTILITIES THAT ARE NOT MARKED

***** QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS

*¥EX¥ PREVAILING WAGE

***2% ANY INSURANCE REQUIRING IN EXCESS OF $1M /$2M PER OCCURRENCE, SPECIAL INSURANCE COVERAGE OR WORDING
WILL BE AT AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE

$14679.00
CHRIS AMICK

6/13/2022

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL DATE

19



THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
TEHACHAPI VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF

AWARD OF BID FOR WEST PARK PLAY STRUCTURE AND SWING SET
INSTALLATION

I, Carrie Champlin, Clerk of the Board of Directors of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park
District, of the County of Kern, State of California, so hereby certify that the following
resolution proposed by Director and seconded by Director was duly
passed and adopted by said Board of Directors at an official meeting thereof this 28" day of June
2022 by the following vote to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Carrie Champlin, Clerk of the Board of Directors
of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District

RESOLUTION NO. 6-22
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TEHACHAPI VALLEY

RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AWARD OF BID FOR WEST PARK PLAY
STRUCTURE AND SWING SET INSTALLATION

WHEREAS, the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Parks District (TVRPD) is the owner

in fee of certain real property commonly known as West Park;

WHEREAS, it has been determined that West Park is in need of a new play structure and
swing set;

WHEREAS, bids were received from companies that can perform the required tasks;

20



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors accepts the
bid for the installation of a play structure and swing set at West Park to CS Construction in the
amount of $40,666.00, with a five percent change order not to exceed $2,033.00.

AND BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT staff be authorized to pay for the indicated
job upon the satisfactory completion of said job by CS Construction in the amount of
$40,666.00, with a five percent change order not to exceed $2,033.00.

21



3 Tehachapi Valley

S e
I .
L

L— _J) Recreation & Park District

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

RFP# 2022-003
WEST PARK INSTALLATION-
PLAYGROUND AND SWING SET
(490 W D ST TEHACHAPI, CA 93561)

SUBMITTAL DEADLINE
TUESDAY,
~ JUNE 21,2022 @ 6:00 PM

P.O.BOX 373 - 490 WEST D STREET TEHACHAPI, CALIFORNIA 93561
www.tvrpd.org - OFFICE (661) 822-3228 - FAX (661)823-8529



Tehachapi Valley Recreation & Park District
Request for Bids: TVRPD West Park Playground and Swing Set Installation

Background:
TVRPD’s West Park is home to many amenities the community enjoys: a newly constructed outdoor

basketball court, a newly installed sports park, shade pavilion, a playground for age 5-12 and a swing set.

West Park is noticeably missing a playground for ages 3-5 (which was removed years ago). In addition,
the swing set is regrettably old and deteriorating. It is to be noted that TVRPD has already purchased to
playground and swing set. With that, TVRPD is seeking proposals to remove the existing swing set and
replace with a new set, as well as installing the 3-5 age playground with surrounding rod iron fencing.

Request for Proposals

Bids will be received at 490 West D Street, Tehachapi, CA 93561, until 6:00 PM local time on June 21%,
2022, for the outdoor basketball court replacement project, at which time submissions will be
considered. The lowest responsible bidder is anticipated to be awarded at TVRPD’s Regular Board
Meeting on Tuesday, June 29, 2022, at 5:30pm.

All bids must be marked “RFP #2022-003 - TVRPD West Park Playground and Swing Set Project Bid.”

No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the bid closing date.

After a thorough review of all available build methods, we have concluded the below specified system
best meets the community’s needs:

Scope of Work
Playground
1) Excavate area approximately 34’ x 35’ x 12" deep
2) Place 10" wide x 12” x 150 LF of concrete curbing
3) Install Game Time Play Structure per drawing marked Catalina
4) Provide and install 64 cubic yards of wood chips
5) Provide and install wrought iron fence on 3 sides
Swing Area
1. Demo existing swing and dispose

2. Demo existing subbase and dispose

3. Excavate sand and install in adjacent play area
4. Install new 2 bay swing set

5. Provide and install wood chips

P.O.BOX 373 - 490 WEST D STREET TEHACHAPI, CALIFORNIA 93561
www.tvrpd.org - OFFICE (661) 822-3228 - FAX (661)823-8529

23



Company Checklist:

1. oYes oNo Licensed Contractor with Appropriate License: Must provide Contractor License
number:

2. oYes aNo Product Liability: Must provide certificate of insurance with the bid proposal. This
requirement is necessary for proper liability protection.

3. oYes oNo Professional Liability: Must have at least $1 Million of professional liability
insurance in effect and provide certificate of insurance with the bid proposal. This requirement
protects TVRPD against design/layout issues and covers what product liability does not.

4. oYes noNo Experience: Must have at least 10 years of experience in similar concrete work.
Provide list in bid of at least 3 projects similar or applicable that conveys ability to be awarded.
This requirement ensures that TVRPD will receive high quality work.

List below up to 3 projects that have been in operation similar or applicable.

T T [ [rhowosmew |
Location Customer Name | Phone Number | Year Installed inciuded?

'—1_"”__'_ — i — T N Ty ——— I_ S T—— — —— s e T T T — e

Y A [ A R

] I R B ] |

Payment

1. oYes oNo Payment Method: Bidder agrees that all Invoices shall be paid within 45 days of
submittal. Final 10% will be withheld until after notice of completion.

Product Specifications attached below:

P.O.BOX 373 - 490 WEST D STREET TEHACHAPI, CALIFORNIA 93561
www.tvrpd.org - OFFICE (661) 822-3228 - FAX (661)823-8529



(Gamelime)

A PLAYCORE company
1-800-235-2440

ISSUED/REVISED: 2/16/2018

_INSTALLATION
= DETAIL
~~ _PARTSLIST
() = REFERENCE

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Before assembling this equipment,
read the enclosed INSTALLER
INSTRUCTIONS in the installation
booklet; follow all the instructions
during instaliation.

2. Assemble parts as shown in the
ASSEMBLY DRAWING. Refer to the
assembly details for the specific
hardware required in each connecfion
3. Loctite (supplied by others) should
be used on all threaded hardware

8-0" [243 84cm]
CENTER OF TOP RAIL

>
2'-10" [86 36cm) —

9128

EXPRESSION
SWING

31/2" 0.D. x 8' TOPRAIL 5128
5" 0.D. x 8 TOPRAIL 5145
€
46" [137.16cm)
419
e ASSEMBLY DRAWING
5128 SHOWN
i I 18" MIN

25



Parts List
REF DESCRIPTION 5128 | 5145 PART NUMBER
1 SWING ASS'Y PACKAGE 1 1 214339
2 SEAT ASSY 1 1 208958
g ENCLOSED TOT SEAT 1 1 153746
4 SWING CASTING 4 4 209237
5 EXPRESSION SWING CAUTION LABEL 1 1 211721*
o] SWING CASTING 4 4 214350**
HARDWARE COMPLETE 1 1 214344**
3/8"x 1" P.B.H.C.S. w/PATCH 2 2 812050"
3/8"x11/2"P.BHC.S. wPATCH 8 8 812053*
3/8" FLAT WASHER 2 2 817410*
3/8" BARREL NUT 10 10 804804"
3/8" LOCK WASHER 10 10 817334"
3/8" O.D. STAINLESS STEEL WIRE 2 2 208743
S.S CHAIN 18 5/16" 4 4 214346"
SWING HANGER (3-1/2" 0.D ) 2 0 1462
SWING HANGER 0 2 1487
3/8" PLASTIC SPACER 12 12 817613*
STAINLESS STEEL D SHACKLE 8 B8 161853"
3/8" PIN-IN TORX BIT, T45 2 2 812655
SLEEVE BUSHING 2 2 818382"

™ Included in Hardware

™ Included in Swing Ass'y Package 214339

*** Included in Swing Hanger Packing Reference 209986 or 210179
Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards

For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.

Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them in A Secure Location.
Note: Peen Tee-Nuts and Flatwashers to match radius of pipe after assembly is complete.
Note: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on any non-patch hardware.

PAGE 2

26



DETAILS -for-
5128 & 5145

IMPORTANT
To Reouce THE Risk oF CLoTHING ENTANGLEMENT IN CompLIanCE withH ASTM F 1487, Anv Bout Enp
ProtruUDING MoRre THan Two FuLL THReaps Bevonn THE Face oF TrHE NuT SHawl Be Cut-OFr FLusH, FILED
SmooTH AND TREATED TO PReEVENT CGRROSION.
Note Loctite (SuppLiep ay OTHERs) SHoulo Be Usep on ALl THRZADED HarROWARE
Note: ArFTer AssembLy 1s CompLeTs, Peen Tee-NuTs anp FLaTwasHERS To MaTcH Rapius oF PiPE.

INCH 3 4
T;l.l.J."1,|.:.]‘lLI11.|.|.I,|.r.|.|.t.|.|.I,1.|.|.|.|f|r!,If|,|[|,l‘|,‘.:,I.l,T.1.|.|,|.|.I,1.T

!1lITIIll]IIIIllll1I!ll]TIIIIIIIIHPl.l|lltliiIII[IillIl|.I1[IIII|IIII|lI-l|llII-I1IIIIlllII1IIIlll|II-FIIlllIIlI|rIlIl{I-II]lIIlI[Il]illlTiﬂ”]ll”I”ll]ll
Ocwm : 4 5 8 12 13 14 15

SWING HANGER

~— NOTE: BOLT HEAD TO
FACE INTERIOR OF
SWING.

S.S. CHAIN
13 LINKS

418 SWING CASTING
(209237)

3/8" BARREL NUT
(804804)
3/8" LOCK WASHER

(817334)
. :/g'g 1 ]’éi‘[‘f‘}-{ 3/8" BARREL NUT
W c 804804)
(812053) (

3/8" FLAT WASHER

(817410) 38" 0.D. STAINLESS
3/8" LOCK WASHER STEEL WIRE
(817334) (208743)

38" x 1" PBHCES
WIPATCH (812050)

STAINLESS STEEL
D SHACKLE
(161853)

APPLY LOCTITE SEAT ASS'Y
(SUPPLIED BY OTHERS) TO ) / 508958
SHACKLE BOLTS 3/8" PLASTIC
SPACER (817613) 419
PAGE 3

27



DETAILS -for-
5128 & 5145

IMPORTANT
To Repuce tHE Risk oF CLOTHING ENTANGLEMENT IN CompLiance witTH ASTM F1487, Any BoLt Eno
ProTruping More Tran Two FuLL Tereans Bevono THe Face oF THE NUT SwaLl Be Cut-OFF FLush, FiLep
Smo0TH AND TREATED TO PREVENT CORROSION.
Note Loctite (SurpLien sy OtHers) SHoulo s Usep on ALL THREADED HARDWARE
Norte: ArTeR AssewmaLy 1s CompLeTe, Peen Tee-NuTs anb FLatwasHers To MatcH Raoius oF Pipe.

Lbebod) T T T T T

|.:.|.|.|.|;I.-|. 11.|.|.|;1.L[,_.|fl.r.|1|.|,h bl LiLLLJ.J.[ll._.J.I,h il

IlIHII||1||l|illll[]'lllI]|=1I-iH:iIII||||lFl[!I‘.[]IIlIiIIITIIITl'IHTI]IIII'IHIIll1llI!IIl!IIIiIIIIIillﬂll]iEIIIiIIIf”iH'IIII[IT[]I!I]“HI”Hl:“illf

Ocm 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 2 13 14 15
S.S. CHAIN

EXPRESSION SWING
CAUTION LABEL

SHACKLE (211721)

ASSEMBLY

SWING
FRAME
UPRIGHT

3/8" PLASTIC (161853)
SPACER (817613)
APPLY LOCTTTE
(SUPPLIED BY OTHERS) TO
SHACKLE BOLTS
387 PLASTIC /
SPACER (817613) \ i
NOTE: 5(
SPACERS LOCATED
BETWEEN TAB AND POSITION LABEL FACING QUTWARD
421  INTERIOR OF SHACKLE

AND 5" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

458

PAGE 4

28



DETAILS -for-
5128 & 5145

IMPoRTANT
To Repuce THE Risk 0= CLot=inG EntancLemenTt IN CompLiancz withn ASTM F1487, Any Bout Exp
Protzubing More THan Two Fuil THReaps Bevowo THE Face of THE NuT SHatl Be Cut-OFr FLusk, Fiteo
SmooTH aND TrReaTED TO PREVENT CORROSION
Note Loctite (SuppLien av O1HE=s) SHouwp se Useo on Aol TrHrReaces Harowars
Note: ArTer Assemaly 1s CompLeTe, Pezn Tee-Nuts anvp FratnasHErs To MatcH Raoius oF Piee

T:Ti:.hlljll[.ld.i.|.|.I.aj,|.I1|1|{|.I,i.T.I,I.|i|.1.l.LLT.lLIn.|.hlJ;T.[.l.l.Ll;ilt.T

If T 1 i T T 1 I T
ocm 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12 13 14 15

3/8" LOCK WASHER

(817334)
AN 3/8" x 1 1/2"
- PBH.CS wPATCH
] (812053)
| S/

rd
3/8" BARREL NUT L @
(8U4804) f—

3/8" LOCK WASHER

(817334)

3/8"x 1 1/2" \ h

P.B.H.C.S. w/PATCH 5 38" a%REL NUT
(812653) < (804804)

\\\ @ f__"\'!

APPLY LOCTITE — N

(SUPPLIED BY OTHERS) TO N “—~ SWING CASTING
SHACKLE BOLTS (214350)

SLEEVE BUSHING
(818382)
D-SHACKLE

',—-TOT SEAT TRIANGLE

713

PAGE &

29



PRIMECEKITIME 18896

ARCH
(Gamelime) SWING

A PLAYCORE company
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 3/28/2022

O _INSTALLATION FREESTANDING 18826

" DETAIL ADD-A-BAY 18827
_PARTS LIST

O =Rererence (020)

®

-
L T~

i ) u = ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS

k I 18826
SHOWN WITH OPTIONAL
STANDARD SEAT PACKAGES

O e
\ /
~
N\
A\

i

I

|

EXISTING ARCH —_ \jl |
UPRIGHT

|

|1

I

Ll

NOTE: SWING SEAT PACKAGES
SHOWN ON ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS
NOT INCLUDED SHOWN FOR
ILLUSTRATION ONLY

—_—_—————— —— —
O S P ———




TOPRAIL DIMENSIONS
DIM A 2'-5 1/2" [74.93 cm}
DIM B 1'-9"[53.34 cm
DIM C 2'-1"[63.50 cm

A —o=

11'-2 5/8" [341.95 cm]

DIMENSIONS FROM
END OF TOPRAIL

e B —rt——— C ——mt

81 13/16"

[248.48 cm]

SEE CHART

FINISHED SURFACE

18826 SHOWN (18827 SIMILAR)
WITH OPTIONAL ENCLOSED TOT
SEAT PACKAGES (NOT INCLUDED)

DIMENSION FROM UNDERSIDE OF SEAT
TO PROTECTIVE SURFACING
STANDARD MIN. MAX.
BELT & SUPER SEAT - 300mm [11.81]
CANADIAN|EN G| OSED TOT SEAT - 600mm [23.621] | VA
BELT & SUPER SEAT - 12" [305mm]
ASTM  |ENCLOSED TOT SEAT - 24" [610mm] g
BS EN 350 mm [13 77"] N/A
BELT & SUPER SEAT - 12" [305mm]
CPSC  |ENCLOSED TOT SEAT - 24" [610mm)| Al

MEASURED WHEN OCCUPIED BY MAXIMUM USERS

PAGE 2

31



TOPRAIL DIMENSIONS

DIM A 24 1/4" [71.80 cm]
DIM B T-11 172" [59.69 cm]
DIM C 110 7/16" [57.07 cm]

11'-2 5/8" [341.95 cm]

— DIMENSIONS FROM
/ END OF TOPRAIL
|

8'-1 3/4" [248.29 om]

I s
| R

._A4.1:

FINISHED SURFACE

SEE CHART

18826 SHOWN (18827 SIMILAR)
WITH OPTIONAL BELT
SEAT PACKAGES (NOT INCLUDED)

TO PROTECTIVE SURFACING

DIMENSION FROM UNDERSIDE OF SEAT

STANDARD MiIN.

MAX.

|BELT & SUPER SEAT - 300mm [14.81"]
CANADIAN |ENCLOSED TOT SEAT - 600mm [23.62']

N/A

asTh  |BELT & SUPER SEAT - 12" (305mm]
ENCLOSED TOT SEAT - 24" [610mm]

N/A

BS EN 350 mm [13 77"

N/A

cpsc  |BELT & SUPER SEAT - 12" [305mm]
ENCLOSED TOT SEAT - 24" [510mm]

N/A

MEASURED WHEN OCCUPIED BY MAXIMUM USERS

PAGE 3

32



22'-10 15/16" [698.37 cm]

- 1011 1/8" [333.06 cm]

R6'-0"[182 88 cm]
TYP.

Y

14'-2 7/16" [432.87 cm] H‘¢'¢=ﬁ———r

l \ "‘// | TOP VIEWS

15-5 3/4" [471 81 cm]

|

e 23'- 3/8" [702.00 cm] —s=f

15'-10" [482 60 cm]

¥

S
11'-2 5/8" [341.95 cm]

. (S
n‘=—‘H=' —R&-107/8" [R180.02 cm}
.-“’

3'-3 1/2" [100 33 cm]
I == | [

s

\\
~ i
! 13'-5 5/16" [409.68 cm]
r H |
| |
1 . 1
,: | i
1 ’
NO ENCROACHMENT ZONES — ! — !
SHOWN W/ DASHED LINES 5-10 7/8" (180 02 cm]
18826 (CSA ONLY)
NOTE:
1 OWNER/OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PROTECTIVE SURFACING WITHIN THE USE
ZONE (U.S.) OR PROTECTIVE SURFACING ZONE (CANADA) OF ALL PLAY EQUIPMENT TO COMPLY
WITH ASTM F-1292 AND ASTM F-1487 (U.S.) or CAN/CSA-Z-614 (CANADA)
2. SOLID OUTSIDE BORDER REPRESENTS MINIMUM REQUIRED ASTM USE ZONE AND CSA
PROTECTIVE SURFACING ZONE FOR SWING FRAME SHOWN.
3. DASHED LINES REPRESENT CSA NO ENCROACHMENT ZONE (CANADA ONLY).
4 *EACH ADDITIONAL CONNECTED SWING FRAME BAY INCREASES THE USE ZONE SURFACING,
AND NO ENCROACHMENT ZONE DIMENSIONS BY 10-11 1/8" [3.33M] BAGE 4

33



SPECIFICATIONS

TOPRAIL AND ARCH: Shall be fabricated of
3-1/2" O D. (11 Gauge) galvanized steel tubing
Arch includes a welded 3-1/8" O.D. galvanized
steel sleeve to which the toprail is fastened

FINISH: Shall be an electrostatically applied
custom formula of TGIC polyester powder with
baked finish. Specify color desired.

HARDWARE: All nuts, bolts, screws, inserts, and
lockwashers used in the assembly of all play
equipment, shall be stainless steel, yellow
dichromate plated steel, blue-coat plated steel,
mechanically galvanized or

@2'-0" [60.86 cm) X
3-0"[91.44cm] DEEP
(4 REQUIRED FOR 18826) _\ |

powder coated/yellow dichromate plated steel. All
primary fasteners shall be 300 series stainless steel
Fasteners with yellow dichromate treatment have an
electro-deposited, 99.9% pure zinc substrate applied
from a specially formulated solution sealed with a
yellow dichromate top coat designed to work in
conjunction with the zinc plating. Yellow dichromate
has a 320% longer life to white corrosion and 275%
longer to red carrosion than does hot-dip galvanizing.

SPECIFICATIONS: GAMETIME® has a policy of
continuous improvement and reserves the right to
change specifications without notice.

(2 REQUIRED FOR 18827)  \ | 10-11 1/8" [333.06 cm)] ——I /r— Eé{:&l\égyPRIGHTS
o LY _/’f + \.{'
{ | \ |
£+ s
LT . Y J
e 1 1::\4“ [345.38 cm] ae 3'—0” [9144 cm]
/,/""N\I‘ // ;/ ’+\ ._\..
VA \?/"’ ;
T 7 + -+ + -
/ \ v,
e N

GROUND PLAN

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL
GROUND PLANS ARE MEASURED FROM
THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE DETAIL
005 ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE
BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE

CONCRETE REQUIRED: 18826
92 CUBIC YARDS
[ 70 CUBIC METERS]

CONCRETE REQUIRED - 18827
46 Cubic Yards
[.35 CUBIC mETERS]

PAGE 5

34



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: THIS INSTALLATION BOOKLET
SHOULD BE KEPT IN CUSTOMER'S FILE FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE.

NOTE: Do not avertighten bolts. To overtighten
may cause buckling or dimpling of some parts

NOTE: Read installation instructions thoroughly
before starting assembly. Pour concrete only after
final assembly is complete. Bracing material may
be required during assembly.

NOTE: Do not tighten any nuts, bolts, rods, etc.
until the unit is completely assembled.

NOTE: Due to extremes in weather and soil
conditions, hole sizes may have to be increased to
meet local conditions

NOTE: Itis important to check the hole location in
the upright and on the drawings while assembling
this unit.

STEP 1: Dig holes according to the Ground Plan
(see Detail 005 also). Place a brick or equivalent
at the bottom of the hole to provide a solid
foundation. Allow for this in hole depth (see Detail
005)

STEP 2: Insert toprail onto socket on the arch and
secure with 1/2" x 4" hex head bolt, 1/2" flatwasher,
1/2" lockwasher and 1/2" hex nut (see Detail 020)

STEP 3: Setframe in holes, making sure that legs
rest on foundation bricks. Check to ensure swing is
level

STEP 4: Fill holes with concrete per Detail 005.
Plumb and brace assembly. Allow a minimum of 48
hours for concrete to harden before continuing

NOTE: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used
on all threaded hardware

STEP 5: Place swing hangers on toprail using
Assembly Drawing for spacing Hang seats per
Installation Sheet for swing seats

STEP 6: After assembly is complete, place
manufacturer's | D. label in a visible location

Parts List
ITEM DESCRIPTION | 18826 | 18827 | PART NUMBER
1 31/2" 0D TOPRAIL [ 1 1 208806
2 ARCH END UPRIGHT ASS'Y 2 152803
3 MULTI-BAY ARCH UPRIGHT ASS'Y 0 1 152805
HARDWARE COMPLETE 1 1 152821
1/2" x 4" HEX HEAD BOLT 2 2 801215*
1/2" FLAT WASHER 2 2 817412*
1/2" LOCKWASHER 2 2 817342*
172" HEX NUT 2 2 804055*
MANUFACTURER |.D LABEL 1 1 159151

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each

*Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Ornice Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.
Note: Peen Tee-Nuts and Flatwashers to match radius of pipe after assembly is complete.
Note: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on any non-patch hardware.

PAGE &

35



<smp3 IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION /. stop)
__/ AND SAFETY WARNINGS N~/

OO Al equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorbing ground surface
NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT Afallon a hard surface
can result in serious injury to the equipment user

O ALWAYS FOLLOW  INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT

0 Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never be exposed.
Surface depth should comply with installation instructions

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns
O All eguipment should be free of rust and repainted whenever necessary to deter rusting

OAll protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; shamp edges on pipes should be capped
or removed. Check for bent, broken or severely worn pipe and replace

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly, installation
and ground anchoring

O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury causing
situations

O GAMETIME® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE SPECIFICATION SHEETS
AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS THE SPECIFICATION SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF
EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF EQUIPMENT AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S
FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE WHEN REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product

0O Regular maintenance is necessary on this and all park and recreational equipment to ensure
the safety of the user.

0 Proper maintenance of GAMETIME® equipment requires regular tightening of all bolts, nuts, and
set screws.

0 Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move

O A soft resilient surface should be placed under all climbers, extending at least six feet in all directions
surrounding the climbers. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT

O Assemble all slides on level ground to insure proper run-off of side bedway The run-off portion of
bedway should slope downward no more than 4 degrees.

0O Examine bedway, bedrails, handrails for foreign objects, holes and rough edges
0 Because metal slides left in the sun can cause burns, they should be placed in shaded areas
whenever possible. Placing metal slides in a shaded location will also prevent them from reflecting

the glare of the sun and interfering with children's vision

O A soft, resilient surface should be placed under all slides, extending at least six feetin al. directions
surrounding the slides. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT

PAGE 7

36



DETAILS -for-
18826 & 18827

IMPORTANT
To Reouce tHe Risk o CLotHing EnTangLemzanT In Compuiance with ASTM F1487, Anv BoLt Enp
Pzotrucing Mcrs THan Two Ful THreaps Bevonn T+e Face of THE NuT SHall Be Cu--OFfr FLusH, Fiep
SMOCTH aND TREATED TO PrReEVENT CORROSION
No-= Leemite (Suppuen 8y OTHERS) Skoulo 38 Useson Al Terzaoes Harnwaze
Note. Arter Assemaly s CoueLete. Pzen Tee-Nuts ano FraTwasHzrs 1o MaTca Raoius oF Piee

INCH 5 5

L.I,1;|m|]J;lll.ij‘.;1|.1.T11.I.|.1.|.I.J.I.ill.li!.hIJ|t4‘1.I.|=|.|.I.|.T.r.i.1.|.1.l.|.T

l'l!l|IIIIII'IIIiI"I'IIlI'HT1[II‘I}T]HrtII!t{IIIIIIHII!IIIIIli1iIil|IlliI!!IIlI:1!EHII'}!IIEI!!ITITITI!II‘Hi:lI||1II|llilI!’I'llIII'[ILIII]I'IITI'IIH!t|t||lili
Ocm 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 g 10 11 12 13

DIA. A" DIA, "B
(PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)

SHOCK ABSORBING
MATERIAL

11/18" {270 cm] 1'-2"[35.56 cm]

15(16" [3.33 cm] 1'-2" [35 56 cm]

10"

[30.459 cm) e 15/8" [4.13 cm) 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
— 3.9"{10.00 cm]

R MAX 17/8" [4.83 cm) 12" [35.56 cm]

I e / S8 45 MmN 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 1'-2"[35.56 cm]

VARIES 31/2"[8.89 cm) 1-8" [45.72 cm]

(REFER TO OVERALL SV
UNIT GROUND PLAN}) &

ARCH SWING

5" [12.70 cm] | 2-0"50.96 cm]

™\ CONCRETE

BRICK OR
EQUIVALENT

DIMENSIONED
TO TOP OF
BRICK OR ‘8"

EQUIVALENT
SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
NOTES: MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
-SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,
OF EUROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 ONLY 605\ MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
4

-SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING
RATING: 3C00 PSI

ARCH
UPRIGHT

1/2" x 4 HEX HEAD
BOLT (801215)

OVERSIZE HOLE TO
RECEIVE BOLT HEAD

— TOPRAIL

1/2" FLAT WASHER
(817412)

/12" LOCKWASHER

NOTE: PEEN FLATWASHERS AFTER / (817342)
INSTALLATION TO MATCH RADIUS 1/2" HEX MJT
OF TOPRAIL (804055)
020 PAGE 8

37



150 PlayCore Drive, SE

Fort Payne, Alabama 35967
Telephone: 256/845-5610
Facsimile: 256/845-9361
Email: service@gametime.com

GAMETIME® WARRANTIES

GameTime provides warranties on all materials and workmanship for one year,
excluding vandalism.

In addition, GameTime offers:
Lifetime limited warranty on PowerScape®, PrimeTime® and Xscape® uprights.
Lifetime limited warranty on all hardware.
Lifetime limited warranty on GameTime PowerScape Tru-Loc® connections.
Lifetime limited warranty on PrimeTime and Xscape bolt-through connections.
Fifteen-Year limited warranty on metal decks, pipes, rungs, rails and loops.
Fifteen-Year limited warranty on rotationally molded products.
Five-Year limited warranty on glass fiber reinforced concrete PlayWorx structures.
Twenty-Year limited warranty on Timber Décor™ & Timbers recycled plastic lumber.
Five-Year limited warranty on nylon-covered cable net climbers and compaonents.

Ten-Year limited warranty on pressure-treated pine and redwood products.

Ten-Year limited warranty on Advanced, Elite & stationary Base Series posts & bars.

Ten-Year limited warranty on site furnishings.

Ten-Year limited warranty on integrated GTShade® products.
Ten-Year limited warranty on fiberglass and DHPL signage.
Five-Year limited warranty on Super Seats™.

Three-Year limited warranty on SaddleMates® rubber and “C"-springs.

One-Year limited warranty on all other GameTime products.

All warranties specifically exclude damage caused by vandalism;
negligence, improper installation or improper use; changes in appearance
resulting from weathering; scratches, dents or marring as a result of use.
Warranties are valid only if products are installed and maintained in
accordance with GameTime instructions and use approved parts.

GTW140101 Page 1

38



LIMITED WARRANTY ON POWERSCAPE® PLUS, PRIMETIME®, AND XSCAPE®

GameTime provides a lifetime limited warranty on PowerScape Tru-Loc® connections, a fifteen-year warranty on metal
decks, pipes, rails, loops, and rungs; a lifetime limited warranty on uoright posts; a lifetime limited warranty on
PrimeTime and Xscape bolt-through connections; ten-year limited warranty on EDPM rubber components; and a one-
year limited warranty on powder coated parts. These warranties cover damage due to failure or corrosion of metal
parts or rubber breakdown that cause the product to become structurally unfit for its intended use. The lifetime
warranty refers to the life of the product as defined below and covers the product under normal use and proper
maintenance; see exclusions.

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY ON HARDWARE

GameTime provides a lifetime limited warranty against structural failure due to breaking or shearing which causes the
product to become structurally unfit for its intended use; a lifetime limited warranty on stainless steel hardware against
rust; and a one-year limited warranty on non-stainless steel hardware against rust; see exclusions. All testing of
GameTime's hardware is performed under the guidelines of ASTM B117. The lifetime warranty refers to the life of the
product as defined below and covers the product under normal use and proper maintenance. The cost of replacement
due to scratching or cutting of certain hardware plating is not included in this warranty.

FIFTEEN-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON
ROTOMOLDED AND THERMO-FORMED POLYETHYLENE PRODUCTS

GameTime provides a fiteen-year limited warranty on rotomolded and thermo-formed polyethylene products and ten-year limited
warranty on polyethylene handholds for structural integrity against damage due to breaking or splitting under nomal use that causes
the product to become structurally urfit for its intended use; see exdusions. In the event of a daim under this waranty. GameTime
will replace the rotomolded or thermo-formed polyethylene product at no cost to the customer.

TWENTY-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON TIMBER DECOR™ AND TIMBERS PRODUCTS

GameTime provides a twenty-year limited warranty on recycled plastic lumber products in normal applications against
rotting, splintering, decay or structural damage diractly from temmites or fungal decay that cause the praduct to become
structurally unfit for its intended use; see exclusions.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON NET CLIMBERS AND COMPONENTS

GameTime provides a five-year limited warranty on nylon-covered cabie net climbers and components against
structural failure caused by cable breakage; a five-year limited warranty on nylon-covered cable wear and deterioration
resulting from defects in materials and workmanship; and a one-year limited warranty on nylon rope products. These

warranties cover damage due to failure that cause the product to become structurally unfit for the intended use; see
exclusions.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON INTEGRATED GTSHADE® PRODUCTS

GameTime provides a ten-year limited warranty on fabric canopies against tears, runs, cracking, mildew and color
fading except for red, which has a three-year color warranty. Canopies have a limited warranty against structure
failure due to wind of up to 90 miles per hour (mph) and structura! failure due to snow and ice loading not exceeding
five pounds per square foot. Fabric canopies are to be removed if winds are expected to exceed 90 mph or when
snow or ice is expected. Fabric warranty does not cover damage resulting from chemical contact. All metal upright
posts and support structure framing have a ten-year limited warranty against becoming structurally danfit for the use
intended and a one-year limited warranty against rusting and workmanship of painted surfaces. Warranty is limited to
winds of up to 90 mph when fabric canopies are installed {wind resistance improves 10 0 20 mph without canopies).

LIMITED WARRANTY ON SITE FURNISHINGS

GameTime provides a ten-year limited warranty on site furnishings against siructural failure and a one-year limited
warranty on powder coating. These warranties cover damage due to failure or corrosion of metal parts that cause the
product to become structurally unfit for the intended use; see exclusions.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON FIBERGLASS SIGNAGE AND HDPE PANELS

GameTime provides a ten-year limited warranty on fiberglass and digital high pressure laminate (DHPL) sign panels
against delaminating, peeling, blistering, cracking or fading and a five-year limited warranty on high density
polyethylene (HDPE) panels against degradation and discoloration under normal wear and usage.

GTw140101 Page 2

39



LIMITED WARRANTY ON PLAYWORX GFRC THEMED PLAY STRUCTURES

GameTime provides a five-year limited warranty on PlayWorx glass fiber reinforced concrete (GFRC) themed play
structures against structural failure that cause the product to become structurally unfit for the intended use and a one-
year limited warranty on paint defects; see exclusions. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from ground
settlement or high winds.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON FITNESS EQUIPMENT

GameTime provides a ten-year limited warranty on GTfit Advanced, Elite and stationary Base Series posts, welds, and
bars and a five-year limited warranty on motion Base Series posts, welds, and bars against structural failure; a five-
year limited warranty on Advanced Series stainless damper modules and aluminum cycle covers; a two-year limited
warranty on Advanced and motion Base Series bearings, steel pins, dampers, plastics, rubber parts, cycle pedals and
shafts, molded seats, backrests and clamps; and a one-year limited warranty on cycle rib belts and pawder coating.
These warranties cover damage dus to failure or corrosion of metal parts that cause the product to become structurally
unfit for the intended use; see exclusions.

TEN-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON REDWOOD AND
PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS

GameTime provides a ten-year limited warranty or redwood and pressure-treated wood products against damage by
decay or temites causing the wood to become structurally unfit for its intended use; see exclusions.

FIVE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON GAMETIME SUPER SEAT™

GameTime provides a five-year limited warranty on Model No. 949 SuperSeat and Model No. 999 Super Seat-2
against structural failure that causes the seat to become unfit for its intended use; see exclusions. The factory
installed "S"-Hook and Seat Hanger assemblies are covered under a one-year limited warranty against rust, corrosion
or premature wear.

THREE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON RUBBER AND
“C” SPRINGS FOR SADDLEMATES®

GameTime provides a three-year limited warranty on rubber and "C"-springs for SaddleMates against damage due to
de-lamination of the rubber spring and breakage of the “C"-spring that cause the SaddleMate to become structurally
unfit for its intended use; see exclusions.

For the purposes of this warranty, lifetime encompasses no specific term of years, but rather that
Seller warrants to its original customer for as long as the original customer owns the Product and
uses the Product for its intended purpose that the Product and all parts will be free from defects in
material and manufacturing workmanship.

GameTime excludes from these warranties the cost to remove parts and reinstall replacements;
replacement due to cosmetic defects or coating deterioration caused by climatic conditions; and
wood replacement resulting from twisting, warping, checking, shrinking, swelling or other natural
physical properties of wood.

To the extent permitted by law, these warranties are expressly in lieu of any other implied or
expressed warranties or representation by any person, including any implied warranty of
merchantability or fitness. These warranties provide vaiuable rights to you. No Sales
Representative can modify or amend the terms of this warranty.

Since warranty limitations and exclusions may vary from state to state, you should check any
specific warranty rights in your state.

GTW140101 Page 3

40



Claim Procedure: To make a warranty claim, send your written statement of claim, along with the
original purchase invoice or invoice number to:

GameTime
Customer Service
P.O. Box 680121
Fort Payne, AL 35968
Fax: 256-845-9361
Email: service@gametime.com

Or Contact your local Representative at
USA 1-800-235-2440
International 01-256-845-5610

Within 60 days of notice of claim under warranty, GameTime will make arrangements to replace the
damaged product. GameTime will cover freight costs within the continental United States. GameTime is

not responsible for freight costs associated with products located outside the continental United States.
GameTime reserves the right to inspect all product identified as damaged.

[oute o Proechone

Prvehaner

Geme Tiene fivvove N0 inbes

! =1 - ; " N T
otz Dt Pose et

See GameTime on the web at www.garmetime.com

To obtain a “GENERAL CERTIFICATE of CONFORMITY" as required by the 'CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY
IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 2008" follow the link below and enter your seven-digit customer order number.

g cpsia payCore. oom

IS0 IPEMA Ny

| A

A . - . e

2001 MANYFACTURERS RSSOCIATION ‘éiJ:TUV 231

CERTIFIED MEMBER ':‘,}-1,;«43"
GTw140101 Page 4

41



IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION

AND

SAFETY WARNINGS

Revised 10/27/03

READ BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION
THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS CONTAIN GENERAL INFORMATION
WHICH IS INTENDED TO MAKE OUR PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS
SAFER. PLEASE REVIEW THEM CAREFULLY TO ASSIST YOU IN YOUR
INSTALLATION, SUPERVISION, AND MAINTANENCE EFFORTS. THE
WARNINGS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED AN ALL INCLUSIVE LIST.
IT 1S STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE ASTM 1487 STANDARD
AND THE CPSC GUIDELINES OR THE CANADIAN STANDARD
CAN/CSA-Z-614 BE STUDIED AND USED IN YOUR PLAYGROUND

SAFETY EFFORTS.

The Owner/Operator shall instail and maintain
protective surfacing within the use zone (U.S.)
or protective surfacing zone (Canada) of ali
play equipment 10 comply with ASTM F-1292
and ASTM F-1487 {U.S.) or CAN/CSA-Z-614
{Canada).

The Owner/Operator shall maintain the
protective surfacing within the use zone of
each play structure free from extraneous
materials that could cause injury, infection, or
disease.

Protective Surfacing

The surfaces under and around play equipment
should be soft enough to cushion falls. For
most play equipment, these surfaces should
contain a minimum of 12 inches of wood chips,
mulch, sand, or pea gravel. For more
information on the proper surfacing materials,
call the CPSC hotline at 1-800-638-2772.

/N

Soft, resilient surfacing should be placed in the
use zones of all equipment, as specified for
each type of equipment, and at depths to meet
the critical fall heights as specified by the U.S
Product Safety Commission, ASTM standard
F-1487 and Canadian Standard CAN/CSA-Z-
614. Equipment should be places to eliminate
conflicting traffic patterns.

Worn surfaces around equioment should be
restored. Concrete foating should never be

exposed. Surface depth should comply with
installation instructions.

Never install playground equipment on
concrete or asphalt. A fall on a hard surface
can result in serious injury to the equipment
user.

Check for erosion and cratering of surfaces
under swings, slides, and heavy traffic areas
and restore surfacing as necessary.

Surfacing leading to play opportunities for
children with disabilities should be firm,
stable. slip resistant, and resilient.

Fall Zones

Overhead obstructions within the use zones
of playground equipment that are not part of
the play structure {for example, tree limbs)
shall oe at least 84 inches (2130 mm) above
each desighated play surface or 84 inches
(2130 mm) above the pivot point of swings.

All overhead utility line clearances above the
use zone areas shall comply with all local,
state, and national codes, such as the
National Electrical Safety Code. For specific
equipment fal' zone requirements, refer to
the CPSC and ASTM 1487 and use the more
stringent of the two

42



Equipment Spacing

Play structures should be at least 12 feet apart
to allow children space to circulate or fall
without striking another structure. Moving
pieces of equipment should be located in an
area away from other play structures so
children have adequate room to pass from one
play area to another without being struck by a
moving swing or by another child exiting from a
slide.

Because metal slides left in the sun can cause
burns, they shouid be placed in shaded areas
or with the slide bedway facing north. Placing
metal slides in a shaded tocation will help
prevent them from reflecting the glare of the
sun and interfering with children’s vision.

Catch Points and Protruding
Hardware

There should be no dangerous pieces of
hardware, such as prolruding bolt ends and
narrow gaps in metal connections or open “S”
hooks a: the top and bottom of swings.
Exposed hardware can cut children, puncture
skin, or catch clothing drawstrings. which could
strangle a child

All protruding nuts and bolts should be
eliminated; sharp edges on pipas should be
capped or removed. Check for bent, broken, or
severely worn pipe and replace.

Examine slide bedways, bedrails, handrails
and exits for foreign objects, holes, and rough
edges.

Openings That Can Trap

Openings in guardrails, spaces between
platforms and between ladder rungs, should
measure less than 3.5 inches or more than 9
inches. Children can get trapped and strangle
in openings where they can fit their bodies but
not their heads through the space.

Crush, Shearing, and Sharp Hazards

Eguipment should not nave sharp points or
edges that could cut skin. Moving pieces of
equipment. such as suspension bridges, track
rides, merry go rounds, or seesaws, should not
have accessible moving parts that might crush
a child's fingers,

Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the
bars and pipes do not move. Be sure that there
are not accessible crush or shear mechanisms
on the undercarriage of he equipment or in the
center of the whirl platform. Check for and
eliminate sharp edges on whirl piatforms.

Tripping Hazards

There should be no exposed concrete footings,
abrupt changes in surface elevations, tree roots,
tree stumps, and rocks, which can trip children
and adults.

Check for trip hazards, such as the balance
beam support posts, or environmental trip
hazards, such as rocks or roots in the play area.
Make all necessary improvements or repairs.

Routine Maintenance

The Owner/Operator shall establish and maintain
detailed installation. inspection, maintenance.
and repair records for each public-use
playground equipment area.

Find out if your playground has a designated
official who periodically inspects the play
equipment for preventative maintenance. This
includes: replacing missing, braken or worn-out
components; securing hardware; checking for
deterioration in the wood, metal, or plastic
materials; maintaining the proper 12 inch depth of
surfacing material; and cleaning up debris.

Regular maintenance is necessary on all park
and playground equipmen::

- Check for and repair damage caused by wear
or vandalism, a major factor in injury causing
situations.

~ Check wood eguipment for decay, termites,
splintering, and cracking. Repair or replace when
needed.

- Proper maintenance of GarreTime® equipment
requires regular tightening of all bolts, nuts, set
screws and other hardware

- All equipment should be free of rust and
repainted with an appropriate lead free paint
whenever necessary to deter rusting. This should
also be done for any chipped or peeling areas.

- Regular checking of all parts, casting, etc.,
shoudld be made. If part is broken or worn it
should be replaced immediately.

- Check for loose spring castings and tighten.

Gaashime

43



- Check for missing or broken parts, rungs,
or steps and repair as necessary.

- Replace worn or damaged belt seats or
other swing seats.

- Check for warn chalns and repiace them
as needed.

- Check to be sure there is free movement
of swing hanger and other moving attached
parts.

- Check the vertical distance between the
underside of the occupied swing seat and
the protective surface. It should measure
no less than 12 inches, Adjust swing seat
height as necessary.

- Check for deformation of open *8” hooks,
shackles, rings, links, etc. Check “S™ hooks
for excessive wear, making sure they are
properly closed; never reuse an "S" hook. -
- Check for worn swing hangers and chain.
When these areas are identified.
replacements should be made.

- Check for missing. damaged, or loose
swing seats. Check rubber seats for wear,
sharp edges/points, scorching, or burn
damage. Repair and replace as needed.

- Check far swing chain wrapped around
top rail and if found, unwrap. Replace
chains as necessary.

- Check for hard surfaces, especially under
swings, slides, etc. Refer to CPSC
surfacing requirements.

- Check for sufacing material that is worn
or scattered and restore.

- Debris, broken glass, trash, or other
foreign objects within or on the play
area/equipment should be removed

- Check for poor drainage areas an repair.
- Check concrete footings to see if they are
exposed, cracked, or logse in the ground
and repair as necessary

- Check for proper grease in tire swing
assemblies and lubricate as necessary

- Check drainage holes in tire swing tires
for blockage and remove debris as
necessary.

- Check for lack of lubrication on all moving
parts and lubricate as needed.

- Check crush points (exposed
mechanisms, junctures of moving
components) and eliminate.

- Check for broken support/anchors.
Stability in ground, structures should not be
easily swayed; connections should be solid
and adequately secured.

- Check all posts (wood and steel) in
ground for corrosion or rot below grade.

- When flexible components are anchored
in the ground, check and make sure
anchoring devices are below the level of
the playground.

- Check for worn or noisy bearings on whitls
and other all other moving equipment. If
needed, replace with new ones. Most whirls
have two bearings. It is good practice to
replace both bearings at the same time.

- Check for up and down motion of whirt
platform, which may indicate excessive
bearing wear.

- Check for wearing away and erosion of the
surface around the whirl and restore if
needed.

- Check exit areas of slides. The exit area
should be no more than 11 inches from the
protective surface for slides under 4 feet
high. For slides over 4 feet high, the height of
the exit region from the surface should be
between 7 and 15 inches.

- Check the surface area around slide exit for
erosion and other damage and repair if
necessary.

- Check for visible cracks, bending, warping.
rusting, or breakage of any component and
repair as needed.

- Check for accessible sharp edges or points.
Check for pratruding bars, bolts, nuts, etc
Eliminate these conditions.

- Check for exposed ends of tubing that
should be covered with plugs or caps.

- Check for loose baolts, nuts, etc. and tighten
- Check for broken or missing rails. steps,
rungs, or seats and replace.

- Replace broken springs and seats on spring
animals, buck-a-bouts and other similar play
avents.

- Check non-rigid climbing components, sucn
as net or chain climbers, to ascertain that
both ends are securely anchored.

Supervision

The play area should be designed so that
adults can observe and supervise children at

play.

General

Always follow instaliation instructions when
assembling equipment. GameTime® provides
its customers with complete specification
sheets and installazion instructions. The
specification sheet contains the listing of
every part used in a piece of equipment.

Traelime

44



Never add components not intended for use
with this product.

Check averall stability and rigidity of all play
equipment. Check for proper assembly,
installation and ground anchoring.

Replace all worn “S™ hooks. “S" hooks must be
completely closed. To close “S” hooks properly,
use GameTime®"S" hook pliers. Failure to
close “S” hooks properly can result in serious
injury to the user. Never reuse "S" hooks.

Assemble all slides on level ground to insure
proper exit height of slide bed way. The exit
portion of the bed way should slope downward.

Segments of whirl platforms should be
continuous. Tighten bolts if segments allow a
5/16 diameter rad to penetrate completely
through the surface.

Apply Loctite type compound to hardware
connections if locking patch is not supplied.

Equipment that is identified as having hazards
should be taken out of use until hazards are
removed and all necessary repairs are made.

secure location.

Warning: During installation, hardware and small
parts are choking hazards for young children. Store
unused parts appropriately until assembly is
completed. Remove any unused parts from the
play environment and dispose of or save them in a

\

T oLZ3HsdES

ISl

Cizarmelime

45



N =

Using the Installation Guide and Owner’s Manual

We assemble each Installation Guide and Owner's Manual to include the components on your
compasite structure. Review the entire custamized booklet before beginning the installation.
Familiarize yourself with the Topview and Ground Plan before determining the equipment
orientation on your site,

Modular play components and decks are defined with a corresponding five digit "Component
Number”.

Cross-reference the "Component Number” on the Topview with the individual installation sheet.
Each modular play component has its own specialized installation sheet. The installation sheets
are in numerical order, in the front portion of the booklet.

The Topview shows the deck component number and the height reference (representing the
distance from the top of the resilient surfacing to the top of the deck).

Once the proper deck has been identified, find its installation sheet. The instailation sheet will
always have an isometric view of that item for easy identification, and a Topview that is on a
one inch equals ten feet (1:120) scale.

Each installation sheet has its own parts list identifying all parts that will be supplied with that
particular component. Also, a Ground Plan for that component will be on the installation sheet
for a quick crass-reference to help avoid any confusion in the location of the ground holes

The Assembly Drawing will identify each part number and reference the details needed for the
hardware connections.

Each connaction detail is shown in the back portion of each component section of your
customized installation guide (or Owner's Manual). The details are in numerical order. Some of
the newer components (PowerScape Plus) will have details included on the component
installation sheet.

The details are shown in an “exploded” drawing identifying the part and corresponding six-digit
part number. The details also show the correct orientation and alignment of the parts.

If provided, special notes will be shown on each individual detail

It is critical that the hardware is aligned as shown on each individual detai.

The details will be identified on the assembly drawing by a number inside a hexagon, pointing
to the place where they are to be used. Example: Ty

The numbers contained within the circles correspond to the reference number in the
replacement parts list. This identifies the parts or assembly needed and their proper location.
Each modular play component is indexed in this fashion. Example: /?‘\

Each Assembly Drawing will be indexed in the same fashion with the part numbers referenced
in a circle or balloon and each detail in a hexagon with a line pointing to the exact location of
the items referenced. The parts list also references the six-digit part number that will appear on
the bar code label attached to the parts.

More elaborate and difficult components will include written assembly instruction.

Upright Identification

Each upright is identified in a rectangular box on the Topview
Refer to the deck (5 digit) component number on the installation sheets and cross-reference to
the modular Topview.

The upright fabel is strategically placed at tne factory identifying the six-digit part number
referenced on the Topview.

Align the vertical “tick” mark on the upright label with the arrowheads shown in the corners of
the deck on the Topview. This shows the highest deck connection inserts for deck-to-upright
orientation.

The bold horizontal line represents the top of the installed surface material.

The upright label also lists the color, your GameTime®order number, and the production date.
This information will be very important in future communications with your GameTime
representative.

46



“0

11

12.

13

14

Assembly Suggestions and Important Notes

Check local soil conditions and building codes. Hole sizes are a recommended minimum
and may need to be increased to meet your local conditions and codes

A transit or builders level should be used to set location and depth of ground holes.
Proper assembly requires the bottoms of the ground holes to be level with each other.

Determine the type and depth of surface material that will be instalied. All footings are
designed for 12 inches of surfacing. Any depth (mare or less) will require field
adjustment of all footings.

During construction, the site and materials should be secured to keep children safe from
injury. Temporary barricades should be used on unprotected openings of incomplete
structures.

Begin erection of the equipment by lying out, digging, and leveling the ground holes.
Start assembly by fastening the uprights to the decks.

Do not fully tighten fasteners until the unit is completely assembied. Do not tighten balts
in deck corners until the play components are installed.

Plumb the uprights at each opening before attaching the enclosure or archway.

When attaching a PowerlLock base to an upright, be sure the flat washer is centered in
the recessed circle around the mounting hole inside the casting.

Take particular care to align the end of the PowerlLock base and the end of the pipe on
the enclosure (where the compression ring is located) both up and down side to side.
With the deck bolts loose, you may use the strap to raotate the upright for side-to-side
adjustment. Proper alignment of these parts will allow you to hand tighten the collar to
within 1/8" of the shouider on the base casting without using a strap wrench. This is
critical for a proper connection. Failure to do this can result in an undesirable connection,
indicated by a gap wider than 1/16” between the collar and the shoulder of the base
casting when fully tightened. The flat slotted mounting tabs on the bottom of the metal
enclosure allow vertical adjustment

f : . . ®
. Concrete requirements shown on the installation sheets are calculated per GameTime

standard footings (see detail 005). Any footing variation will affect concrete totals.
Canadian Standard CAN/CSA-Z-614 requires footings to have smooth sides and no fare
at the top and shall be located below the full depth of the protective surfacing.

Pour the concrete only after assembly ‘s completed, decks are leveled, uprights are
plumbed and aligned, and all hardware is tightened

Required protective surfacing should be completed immediately following installation. The
playground should not be opened until the surfacing is completed.

Properly dispose of waste material. He playground should be inspected to insure that all
injurious materials and waste from construction have been removed prior to the
playground being opened.

47



Tips For Public
Playground Safety

Publication #324

Each year, about 200,000 children are treated in U.S. hospital emergency rooms for

playground equipment-related injuries. And astimated 148,000 of these injuries

involve public playground equipment and an estimated 51,000 involve home

playground equipment. Also, about 15 children die each year as a result of

playground equipment-related incidents. Most of the injuries are the result of falls. [
These are primarily falls to the ground below the equipment, but falls from one piece

of equipment to another are also reported. Mast of the deaths are due to

strangulations or falls.

The U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) offers consumers the follawing
playground safety tips from its Handbook for Public Playground Safety.

1. Protective Surfacing- Sincs almost 60% of all injuries are caused by falls to the ground,
protective surfacing under and around all playground equipment is the most critical safety
factor on playgrounds.

« Asphalt and concrete are unacceptable. They do not have any shock absorbing

properties. Similarly, grass and turf should not be used. Their ability to absorb shock

during a fall can be reduced considerably through wear and environmental
conditions

Certain loose-fill surfacing materials are acceptable, such as the types and depths

shown in the table below

Certain manufactured synthetic surfaces are also acceptable; however, test data on

shock absorbing performance should be requested from the manufacturer.

" Fall Heignt In Feet From Which A Life Threatening
Head Injury Would Not Be Expectad

— TypeofMaleral | & Degn U Depth | 12 Deptn
| Double Shredded 3ark Mulch | 5 10 11

Woaood Chips 6 7 12
|_Fine Sand 5 5 | N |
._Fine Gravel g 7 10

2. Fall Zones- A fall zone, covered with a protective surfacing material, is 2ssential under and
around equipment where a child might fall. This area should be free of other equipment and
abstacles onto which a child might fall

Fact Sheet

« Stationary climbing equipment and slides should have a fall zone extending a
minimum of 8 feet in all directions from the perimeter of the equipment.
»  Swings should have a fall zone extending a minimum of 6 feet from the outer
U'S Consumer edge of he support structure on each side. The fall zone in front and back of the
Product Safety swing should extend out a minimum distance of twice 1he height of the swing as
Coramission measured from the ground to the top of the swing support structure.

3. Swing Spacing- To preven: injuries from impact with moving swings, swings should not be
too close together or too close to support structures. No more than two swing seats should
be suspended in the same section or bay of the support structure. Use the following
clearances for conventional to-fro swings:

VWashington D C
20207

Hotline:
1-800-538-2772

J




Horizontal distance between adjacent swing seats (at [east 24").

e Horizontal distance between swing seat and adjacent structural component (at
last 307).

s Na more than one tire swing suspended in same section or bay of support
structure. Distance between the cutermost edge of a tire swing and the adjacent
upright of the support structure should be at least 30" when the tire swing is
swung to a position closest to the support structure.

e No swings attached to multi-activity equipment.
s No heavy animal swings with rigid metal framework.

4. Elevated Surfaces- Platforms more than 30" above ground should have guardrails to
prevent falls.

5. Potential Head Entrapment Hazards- In general, openings that are closed on all sides
should be less than 3 4" or greater than 9". Openings that are between 3 %" and 9"
present a head entrapment hazard because they are large enough to permit a child’s
body to go through, but ars loo small to prevent the head to go through. YWhen children
enter such openings feet first, they may became entrapped at the head and strangled.

6. Potential Entanglement Hazards- Open "S" hooks, especially on swings, and any
protrusions or equipment components/hardware which may act as hooks or catch points
can catch children's clothing and cause strangulation incidents, Close “S" hooks as tightly
as possible and eliminate protrusions or catch poeints on playground equipment.

7. Pinch or Crush Points- There should be no exposad moving parts, which may present a
pinching or crushing hazard.

8. Playground Maintenance- Playgrounds should be inspected on a regular bas's. If any of
the following conditions are noted. they should be removed, corrected, or repaired
immediately to prevent injuries:

e Hardware that is loose or worn, or that has protrusions or projections

« Exposed equipment footings

s Scattersd debris. litter, rocks, or tree roats

« Rust and chipped paint on metal components

+ Splinters, large cracks, and decayed wood components

+ Deterioration and carrosion on structural components that connect to the ground

s Missing or damaged equipment compoonents, such as handholds, gua-drails, and
swing seats

To report a dangerous product or a product related injury and for information on CPSC's fax-on-
demand service. call CPSC's hotline al (800) 635-2772 or CPSC's teletypewriter at (800) 635-
8270. To order a press release through fax-on-demand. call (301) 504-0057 from the handset of
vour fax machine and enter the release numbar. Consumers can obtain releases and recall
information via the Internet gopher services at cpsc.gov or report product hazards to

ml <1

For more detaiied information on playground safety. refer to the CPSC's Handbook for Public
Playground Safety. To ohtain a copy, send a postcard with your name, address, and name of the
publication desired to: U.S. Consumer Product Safeiy Commission, Washington. D.C. 20207.

Th s document is in the oubl ¢ domain. It may be reproduced in part or in whole oy an indiv:dual or orgarizatcn withoul wrillen

permission. if it were reproduced, nowever, the Commission would appreciate <nowing how it s used Please write lo: Tansumer
Product Safety Commission Qffica of Infarmation and Pubiic Affarrs, Washingtan, D .C 20207

L

49



{(For IDENTIFICATION ©oF PARTS)

' TYPICALHARDWARE KEY

Nore: Art Borr anp Screw LENGTHS ARE DETERMINED
| By Sparr LeneTH, As DiMENSTONED BELOW
' e LENGTH —=
'I /;\ i
b ) o
HEX HEAD BOLT - CARRIAGE BOLT
[
|
FIR-IN HEAD EPOXY PATCH - |
| { £ u s e
52 W ] =
BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW PIN-IN BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW w/ ]
(B.H.CS) PATCH (P.B.H.C.S. w/PATCH)
4 a ,_: . P SN / e \
s (M I i f |
. /"_yl '*\__/"I N -
A N
3/8” LOCKWASHER 3/8”" FLATWASHER 3/8” FLATWASHER
(817334) (817410) (1-1/4” 0.D.)
| (817424)
5 |
1 1 | ‘
688" ) n |
L | 438 . 5007 |
l{l ;u Ii‘ _l_‘-l ll'! _r_-l_q_n ‘:
l l b
! 516" SPANNER TEE-NUT 5/16" SPANNER TEE-NUT 3/8" SPANNER TEE-NUT
! LONGBARREL SHORTBARREL (B04556) |
(804555) (804558) )

Eaitana LR dhooa Inmouch v,

50



Tool List for your GameTime® |
Playground Installation

equipment over a hard surface such as
concrete, asphalt, or packed earth may

|
Warning: Installation of playground '
result in serious injury from falls.

General Tools:

O Transit or Builder's Level & o 3/87 Drive to 74" Quick
Rod Change Socket
O Stakes, String, Marking Paint 3 Rubber Hammer
1 Post Hole Digger or Auger d  Tie-Down Straps or §”
u  Wheel Barrow Quick Grips
O Utility Knives 1 4 Level |
a Tape Measures 21 Cordless Drill and i
[ U Rock Bar Assorted Size Drill Bits up |
0 Round Point Shovels to 17/32" or Electric Drill
l U Hoes with Extension Cords
J  Rakes 2 Power Source
1 6' Step Ladder (Generator ar Outlet) i
(not required for a TotTime or 1 Concrete Truck or Mixer
KidCourse unit) (at end of job)
0 8 or12 Step Ladder 1 Sledge Hammer
(if unit has roofs) (for driving stakes if
u  Bricks or Blocks for the bottom installing play curbs)
of the ground holes 2 Bolt Cutters
T Adjustable Wrench (for chain adjustment if
a Channel Lock Pliers installing swings)
Q Vise Grip Pliers 3 S-Hook Pliers
QO  Line-Up Tool or "Drift Pin” (if installing swings, chain
0 Ratchets and Socket Set net climbers, trapeze bars
O Rat Tail File or rings)

| Important Note: Please call your utility companies before |
| you start digging in order to help prevent any damage to |
power, water, or gas lines. ]

|
[
|
{ |

A




PowerScarPE PLus
AND
PrRiMETIME

Revisen. 10/11/02
SR b

UPRIGHT
LABEL DETAIL

32102700 Fswel: oz
o
S Possrdcare 2 s

Urrac ar

I -1
I
i :
| =
3
‘ L Lar
| Lazeg
|
|
\‘ |
s '
. N |
T35 A3acw )vuicaTes —7
Ozzn Connectis 1 1r —r—ars
(3= Lsraar~ Sstan

i
MODULAR TOP VIEW

REFERENCE -
UPRIGHT DETAIL

-— PowsaSicaz or
PoaeTime Urs-GH?

[ T =i
e -',;.‘-_‘.:':'-;,i"-»":-'.‘i; A A S T
123456 GAME TIHME 'MC
R
5 1311 i)
- it ={ l |
UPRIGET FART 7 : L ]
NUMBER AT Ol —
B .!.f ='.l£~ LSOS ONL = JP313HT )
coLnA QPTION === | Ii! i i F” L |’\ _
3L aiw., s
éé’;éo 7 S5 %
. a2 MT oA Y jN T2

Ertiey Thilddood ™eeuch P

52



power(fs) scare
[

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 08/09/04

DEEPER INGROUND

|
DEEPER INGROUND

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR POWERSCAPE PLUS

CHART 1
COMPONENT  DEEPER  EXTENSION
0.D. INGROUND HDW _NUMBER
COMPONENT 571" 167417 167191
15/8" 167418 167192
. 17/8" 167419 167193
UPRIGHT 2 3/8" 167420 167194
(SEE NOTE) - 278" 167421 167195
31 167422 167196 |
5" 167423 167197
DRILL @ /2" HOLE. — - - - = ~
-
3/8" TEE NUT
HEX BOLT N
SEE DETAIL 2
FOR CORRECT DEEPER GROUND EXTENSION
E (SEE CHART 1)
DEEPER GROUND GISCE CORATICN
EXTENSION

(SEECHART 1) preTAIL 1

(FOR 42" & 54" DEEP, INGROUND INSTALLATIONS)

DEEPER INGROUND

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Exira Upright Length is calculated and added by
GameTime.

NOTE: 42" & 54" Length indicates inground length (42" =
30" deep hole and 12" surfacing 54" = 42" deep hole and
12" surfacing) All components are shipped as standard
30" inground length.

NOTE: Some Inground Components require extensions.
Review your Standard Installation Sheet to see if
extensions are required

1. Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS in 1he installation
booklet: follow all the instruclions during installation.

2. Drill 1/2" diameter hole 5/8" from battor of pipe. See
DETAIL 1.

3. For 42" and 54" Deep Inground Installations DO NOT
cut component length. After drilling 1/2" diamster hole 5/8"
from bottom of pipe, attach the extension as shown in
DETAIL 1 and DETAIL 2. See CHART 1 for the specific
extension required for the diameter pipe being used. The
uprights will be manufactured to the proper length needed
for your 42" or 54" inground Installations

5/8"

DETAIL 2

UTILIZE THE FIRST HOLE
FOR A 54" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING A 6" EXTENSION

UTILIZE THE SECOND HOLE
FOR A 564" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT

REQUIRING NO EXTENSION

UTILIZE THE THIRD HOLE
FOR A 42" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING A 6" EXTENSION

UTILIZE THE FORTH HOLE
FOR A 42" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING NO EXTENSION.

53



 bowik(@ soaps
(]

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 05/24/10

T\, _ INSTALLATION
= DETAIL
/~, _PARTSLIST
\_/ ~ REFERENCE

UPRIGHT

prRiLL /2 & T i
DIAMETER ™~ Q r’ -
HOLE THRU

PIPE AND
BASEPLATE \

SOCKET |

-

I i
DIM"A" = MAT. TO f
BE REMOVED
[———— L. 34

MATERIAL TO BE
REMOVED

IMPORTANT: CHECK ALL GROUND

MEMBER LOCATIONS TO COMPENSATE

FOR SLOPE BEFORE CUTTING!

81753

SURFACE MOUNT
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: 2", 8", 12" LENGTH INDICATES THE SURFACING
DEPTH. ALL COMPONENTS ARE SHIPPED AS STANDARD
30" INGROUND LENGTH. (18" DEEP HOLES & 12"
SURFACING)

CHART 1
[SURFACING MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED
DEPTH W/OUT EXT. WiE" EXT. |
2" 28 11/16" 22 11/16" |
COMPONENT g8 22 11/16" 16 11/16"
~ 12" 18 11/16" 1211/16" |
NOTES:
1. DIM "A" = MATERIAL TO BE
) REMOVED.
D‘AB‘E%;&OLE 2. SOME INGROUND COMPONENTS
THRU PIPE AND REQUIRE EXTENSIONS. REVIEW YOUR
BASEPLATE SOCKET STANDARD INSTALLATION SHEET IF
EXTENSIONS ARE REQUIRED. ADJUST
MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED
~d ACCORDINGLY.
= i.e. A COMPONENT REQUIRING 8"
EXTENSIONS, AND IF SURFACING DEPTH
HART IS TO BE 2", MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED
Y WILL BE 22 11/18"

DETAIL 1

(FOR SURFACE MOUNT INSTALLATIONS)

DRILL 1/2" DIAMETER HOLE
THRU BOTH COMPONENT/
UPRIGHT PIPE AND
SOCKET ON BASEPLATE

P BgM F‘ONENT AND/OR

3/4" FROM END OF PIPE - | /

(NOTE: PIPE SHOULD BE FULLY
SEATED AGAINST SHOULDER
OF BASEPLATE SOCKET
BEFORE DRILLING.)

3/8" TEE-NUT (PEEN
TEE-NUT AROUND ~
PIPE AFTER ASSEMBLY)

3/8" LOCKWASHER

SCREW

i PROTECTIVE
¢ /7 SURFACING
@ 4

CHART 2
i 0.D. BASE PLATE
— | 15/16" 152850 |

.a / 15/8" 152851

w..:z__'_:____ 17/8" 152852

3/8" BUTTON HEAD il 2 3/8" 152853
- \\

2 7/8" 152854 |
]

~— BASE PLATE 3 1{2" 152858
DETAIL 2 (SEE CHART 2) 5 152855

(SURFACE MOUNT PLATES)

54



SURFACE MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS in the installation booklet; follow
all the instructions during installation.
2. Concrete requirements for Suface Mount shall be 4" minimum thickness w/ 3000 psi.
3. For Surface Mount, remove required length of component and/or upright as indicated in DETAIL 1. See CHART 1 for the
material length to be removed. (Required for 2", 8" or 12" surface mount only.) Note: Debur and remove any sharp edges
on part after cut is made.
4. Drill 1/2" diameter hole thru component/uprights and baseplate socket 3/4" from end of pipe. The pipe should be fully
sealed against neck of socket before drilling holes.
5. Attach Component to base plate as shown in DETAIL 2. See CHART 2 for the specific base plate required for the
diameter pipe being used. (Required for 2", 8" or 12" Surface mount only.)
IMPORTANT: Some camponents such as slides, chinning bars, nets, climbers, etc. may require "cored" holes to help
eliminate movement when installed. Refer to Ground Plan configuration to determine if "cored” holes are required.
NOTE: If concrete slab is pre-existing and a cored hole is required it must be drilled through exisitng concrete to allow for
concrete footing. Review your standard installation sheet for correct size and location of cared hole, See Detail 3,
NOTE: Cored hales can be created prior to concrete pour by using piling forms to create a void when pouring. See Detail 4
NOTE: If a base plate interferes with an insert required for a below deck component that base plate will require a notch to
be applied in the field.

CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS
1. Depth of concrete must be 4" minimum with wire mesh reinforcement.
2. Base shall be 3" crushed rock over compacted subgrade.
3. Minimum 7 days cure - full cure after 28 days.
4. Concrete rating shall be 3,000 PSI| (minimum), 28 days 3,500 PSI.

~ COMPONENT OR UPRIGHT

/
'f
N
! 3/8" HEX NUT
. fr_ (STAINLESS)
i ,’/— 3/8" LOCKWASHER
_—— /
s
r "’."I 7i8" O.D. FLATWASHER
| | CD/ /= (STAINLESS)
. . . . | |/ /
Protective Surfacing (determined by fall height, ;| | e )
requirements) must cover hardware at all times ™, i | \=l-'=/ _ 38 x23/4" WEDGE ANCHOR
N fl | e (STAINLESS)
_______ \_i[ 1_ s e =
{ 1

DRILL 3/8" DIA. HOLE 2" DEEP
/~ USING BASE PLATE AS TEMPLATE

N A 1/
S : e :
1 ‘ < | | /T i
WIRE MESH. m _az | || < . CONCRETE
%% K g : L 4" MIN, ol
N . L ; _A 4 uss R A
T
0050050505050, 05650; > O . CRUSHED
ST e ST FSFISG vz%.- S “i" 7 = 6 T <! ROCK
V0,0 0505000 050,050,505 ‘
Bl @ e . @ = B - Bl R f g
SR S o i
DETAIL 3
SIDE VIEW OF
SURFACE MOUNT AGE o

55



Enriching Childhood Through Play.

To our valued customers:

Thank you for selecting, installing and maintaining your GameTime play
equipment. We appreciate the confidence you have placed in us and will always
strive to earn your trust and respect. The following information is an overview of
maintenance procedures and you should always refer to the individual
specifications found within your Owners Manual that was provided with your
original order.

While the purpose of this overview is to make you aware of considerations in
your rcutine maintenance program, it is not to be considered an all inclusive list
We do not want you to rely upon this overview in lieu of the normal safety
inspections you might otherwise conduct. Please refer to the GameTime
specifications and warnings. which were supplied with the equipment and
continue your normal inspections. Please do not construe our failure to either
itemize any particular maintenance activity or list any particular condition as a
statement that none is needed or requires attention. We volunteer these
comments in the interest of safety while, at the same time, advising you cf the
restricted context in which they are given.

Play environments generally contain playground equipment, protective surfacing
and other related amenities like shade canopies, benches, litter receptacies,
natural plant materials and access pathways. It is very important to view the
entire area to ensure that general public safety factors like sireets, parking lots.
utility lines. neighboring yards with pools and animals, and drains are taken into
consideration when planning your play area. Additionally, be sure that adequate
lines of sight are available throughout the equipment and play area have been
established. Be sure to provide access to all interior and exterior elements of the
play environment.

Regutar maintenance is necessary on all park and playground equipment,
including the protective surfacing. Proper maintenance axtends equipment lifa.
Maintenance of play environments requires commitment from dedicated and
trained individuals with some mechanical ability and common sense. The
frequency of each inspection generally depends upon environmental conditions
and amount of equipment use. Normally, daily inspections are adequate
however in some low use environments with favorable environmental conditions,

56



weekly inspections may suffice. Please be advised that high use play
environments may need play workers to help with supervision and daily
maintenance issues

With regards to overall salely, if you ever feel a piece of equipment or portion of
the pratective surfacing is broken or dangerous, immediately take the equipment
out of service. If necessary. post personnel or fence the equipment to prevent
use until the necessary repairs can be made. This is an important precaution that
can potentially prevent an injury

Protective Surfacing

Regular maintenance to the playground protective surfacing material is critical to
providing safer and maore playable environments for children and adults.

“Surfacing” is the material under and around your play eguipment. There are two
main categories of surfacing materials - unitary and loose-fill. Unitary surfacing
malerials include rubber matting, a combination of rubber materials poured-in-
place and other applications of closed cell foam and rubber materials. Loose-fill
Surfacing materials include engineered wood fiber, recycled shredded rubber,
recycled chinped rubber. sand. gravel, shredcded bark mulch and wood chips. It
should be noted that though sand is a wonderful play material, it is abrasive on

equipmeant and can be the causa of excessive wear on heavily used components,

kL c""fll’&rf

e rubber

-

ber mnitafy oured-inlac

. ’;

Loose-fill engineered wood fi

Unitary Surfacing: Poured-in-place, rubber tiles, and rubber mats. Prior to
purchase, the owner/operator should require from the unitary surfacing vendor, &
copy of their testing results proving the product has bean properly tastad for the
criticai fall heights of the play ecuipment.

57



Debris and loose-fill materials on the unitary surfacing should be removed
regularly to help prevent the patential of tripping or slipping Damaged sections of
the unitary surfacing should be repaired immediately. This includes vandalized
areas, worn areas, and tiles that have become loose Some types of unitary
surfacing can be power-washed to clean-up spilled food materials and help to
remove loose impediments Always check with the manufacturer and obtain their
recommendations prior to cleaning unitary surfacing

Loose-Fill Surfacing: Loose fill surfacing requires daily maintenance.
Loose-fill surfacing tends to be displaced in high traffic areas (such as slide exits,
under swings, under overhead ladders, sliding poles, etc.). This displacement
reqguires the owner to physically move the surfacing back to the correct location.
Additionally, children may move loose-fill surfacing by digging and playing with
the surfacing. A final consideration is that a loose-fill material tends to compress
(pack down) over time. All of the above stated actions require you to perform
routine maintenance to the loose-fill surfacing Regular daily maintenance
includes removing any unwanted items that may hava been brought intc the play
area, removing litter, and ~aking the material back to the needed areas. Weekiy
or monthly maintenance includes uncompressing the materials with a rototiller or
o:her loosening machine, and replenishing materials as needed.

R

e AN
: !
engineerad wood fiber material

Raking loose-fi

58



Exposed Footings ~ When surfacing materials have been displaced and the
concrete footing is exposed (the concrete is used to structurally anchor the play
equipment), it is important to replace the surfacing (at the correct depth) over the
exposed footing. Concrete footings should be installed slightly below construction
grade. Never allow exposed concrete footings or watkways within the use zone of
playground equipment.

Eposed concrete footing

Playground Equipment

Structural Integrity:

Most of the ASTM F-1487 structural integrity requirements are designed for
equipment manufacturers to physically test their equipment GameTime
engineers test equipment to meet or exceed these structural integrity standards.
Additionally, GameTime play equipment has been independently validated and
certified to the ASTM F-1487 standard through the International Play Equipment
Manufacturers Asscciation. For more information about this process and our
certified products, refer to www ipema_ora.

With regards to long term structural integrity, there are areas that need to be
inspected as part of your regular mainrtenance program. You should check for
rust on metal parts (especially at and below ground level). You should also
inspect all welds, especially with moving equipment, far cracks or signs of
fatigue. In the event that a weld appears damaged or fatigued, take the
equipment out of service until necessary repairs can be made. Additionally if you
own wooden equipment, it must be inspected for wear, cracking, and rotting
(especially at and below ground level).

59



Paint/Finish:

For over two decades the finish on GameTime playground equipment has been a
protective plastic powder coating. This process insures a tead-free coating that is
cured over the metal surface to give years of protective service from the
environment. We supply matching touch-up paint with each equipment order and
additional touch-up paint may be purchased through your local GameTima
representative

Over the past decade, two main concerns have arisen with paint on older
playground equipment. The lead in paint issue is mainly due lo older equipment
being repainted through the course of years. Older equipment that has paint
peeling or flaking should be tested for lead. You may wish to research and
confirm that the paint on your playground equipment has no lead in it as outlined
in Consumer Product Safety Commission {CPSC) Handbook Section 8.1. If paint
contains no lead and has worn off a section(s) of equipment and the equipment
is still in compliance with applicable ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines,
contact your GameTime representative for avaitability of touch-up paint

Exposing the equipment to rust, can eventually cause structural failure.

Moving Paris:
Like everything else in the world that moves, friction wears moving parts of

playground eguipment. It is important (o recognize which parts move and inspect
them often. Examples of moving parts that require frequent inspection include but
are not limited to: swing hangers and chains, track-rides, trapeze ladders

trapeze rings, tire swings, Xcelerator, swivel-meister, backhoe digger, steering
wheels, whirls, chain net climbers, panels with moving assemblies, sp-ing riders,
suspension bridges, and Buck-A-Bout (modern see-saw)

(L 1 |E £F

Excessively worn chain link (others) Maintained connection

60



Equipment subject to movement needs to be inspected as often as possible
Motion can lead to attachment hardware becoming loose and/or worn. Most
GameTime hardware has a factory applied thread locking patch te help minimize
the occurrence of hardware becoming loose. Any hardware that is warn should
be repiaced with the proper new hardware. This new hardware should be
ordered from the manufacturer of the playground equipment.

Damaged Equipment:

Excessive use or vandalism can cause damage to play components. it is vital
that damaged equipment be repaired or replaced as soon as passibie. For
liability considerations, structural integrity, and design, only the original
manufacturer should supply replacement parts. If the original manufacturer is
unable to supply replacement parts, strong consideration should be given to

replacing the entire apparatus.

General equipment maintenance recommendations:

The following is a general guide to types of equipment and the areas on which to
focus your inspection and maintenance. Please inspect all areas and take action

(as soon as possible) as outlined above.

Equipment

Balance Beams (Graduated or Curved)

Area of Special Focus
___Initial / Daily / Weekly / Monthly
1.Distance to surfacing
2 Paint wear

=

Stationary Climbers (Arch. Banister Raiis,
Clover, Coasters, Crazy 8, Critter, DNA,
Dome, Xscape, WallCano, Mountain,
Muscle Man, Twister, Wums, and Zipper)

_M-OVihE Climb_‘;rs_(éhéTﬁ Net)

“Upper Body Equipment (Loop Ladders,
Overhead Ladders, Track Ride, and
Trapeze Rings)

 ————

1.Diameter and spacing of rungs on oider

equipment ||

2. Hardware becoming loose |

3.Rust or hardware and metals

4 Paint wear |

1.Wear on moving areas — structure and

hardware

2 Hardware becoming loose

3.Rust on hardware and metlals

4.Coating coming off of chains

1.Wear on moving parts, structure and i

hardware

2.Distance 1o surfacing — there is a ,

maximum height for Upper Body

Equipment for both age groups 1

3.Hardware becoming loose !
|
|

4 Coating coming off of chains

5 Diameter and spacing of rungs on older
| equipment

| 6.Rust on hardware anc metals

7.Paint wear

61



Slides (Big Foot, Flip, Wishbone, Wilder
Rumble 'N' Roll, Single and Double Zips
and Tube)

1.Hardware becoming loose

may cause entanglement

3 Stairs/platforms for wear/damage

4 Distance to surfacing — there are
distance requirements for heights of slide
exit regions to surfacing for both age
groups

5.Damage {o slide bedway

6 Rust on hardware and metals

2 Gap between slide bed and platform that

| Swings (HandiSwing, Arched, Xscape,
Single Post, Three Leg Traditional and
Modern, Tire, and T- Swing)

1.Wear on moving areas — structure,
seats, and hardware (chains, brackets,
and hangers) connecting devices

2 Hardware becoming loose
3.Coating coming off of chains

4 Wear on seats (look on bottom also)
5.8 hooks opening

6 Rust on hardware and metals

['Whirls (Miniature, One-Piece Platform.
| Scrambler. Xcelerator. Space, and
! Rotator)

1 Wear on moving areas — flocr and
speed-limiter

2. 'Sgueaky’ bsarings should be replaced
3.Distance to surfacing — there are
distance reguirements for floor heights to
surfacing

4 Rust on hardware and metals

5.Paint wear

| Spring Rocking Equipment_(_Adven_t-L_lre
| Mazes, Buck-A-Bout, Cruisin’ Mates, and
SaddleMates)

1 Wear on moving areas — spring

assembly

2 Distance to surfacing — there are

| distance requirements for seating heights
to surfacing

il 3.Rust on hardware and metals

| 4.Paint wear

Access Components, Bridges, Crawl
Tubes, Platforms, Ramps, Panels, Roofs,
and Signs

| 1.Wear on high traffic areas
| 2 Rust on hardware and metals
| 3.Paint and coating wear

Who do we call for replacemernit parts?
GameTime Phone Number
Weh Site

1.800.235.2440
WWW gamelime Lom

It is extremely heipful for you to advise your original GameTime order number or
at least digital photos of the equipment when inquiring about replacement parts

62



Who should install and/or modify vour playground?

You may wish to require your installers to be a Certified National Playground
Safety Inspector and/or Factory Certified. GameTime offers Factory Certified
Installers. For further information on GameTime Certified Installers contact your
local representative.

Before you ever begin to dig or move any earth in and or near a play
environment it is of the utmost importance that you contact your local utility
providers and request they come and mark all underground lines in the area.
Electric power lines, natural gas pipelines, communications lines, and other utility
services could be within a few feet of the surface. Digging into an underground
electric line can cause power outages and personal injury from shock or
electrocution A damaged gas pipeline or service can create an explosion hazard
that potentially endangers both persons and property. Theszs underground
utilities are not always located out in the streel So whetlher you are installing
playground equipment or planting a tree, we encourage you to make the call.

Use Zones

ASTM and CPSC have different requirements for some types of play equipment,
such as slides. CPSC is “law” In some states and where this occurs, CPSC use
zones should prevail. Semetimes, injuries occur due to falls onto sidewalks,
loose-fill surfacing containment curbing, fences, etc. Additionally, many injuries
have occurred by children running into cther children, play equipment, fences,
etc. The ASTM and the CPSC have developed requirements for use zones
around and below play equipment. In general, the requirement calls for 2
minimum of & feet around the play equipment to be an apen usz zone. Certain
types of equipment have different requirements so further investigation inzo this
issue is required. Older equipment may have been installed prior to the curren:
use zone requirements and should be relocated (or the other object can be
moved) to comply with curren: requirements. The entire use zone should have
an acceptabie type of protective surfacing

s Swings —
Multi-Axis Swings (Tire Swings) require 6ft use zone from the
perimeter of the support structure. In the area inside the support
structure (by the swing) a use zone of 6ft plus the distance of the
length of the suspending members (Tire) is required. Refer to your
GameTime installation instructions for exact dimensions. No other
equipment may share the interior use zones for Mulii-Axis Swings.

Single-Axis Swings require a 6ft Use Zone from the sides of the
suppaort structure. In the area where the swings move forward and
backward the use zone must be 2 times the height of the pivot point
(the area right balow the swing beam). Refer tc your GameTime

63



installation instructions for exact dimensions. No other equipment
may share the Use Zone to the front and back of the Single-Axis
Swings, but another Single-Axis Swing (only a Single-Axis Swing or
a Tot Swing) may share (3ft each for a total of &ft) the side use
zone.

Tot Swings require a 6ft Use Zone from the side of the support
structure. In the area where the swings move forward and
backward the use zone must be 2 times the height of the pivot point
(the area right below the swing beam) to the underside of the seat
Refer to your GameTime installation instructions for exact
dimensions. No other equipment may share the use zone to the
front and back of the Tot Swings, but another Single-Axis/Tot Swing
(only a Single-Axis Swing or a Tat Swing) may share (3ft each for a
total of 6ft) the side use zone

e Slides —
Slides require use zane in front of the slide a minimum of 6ft long.
Slides that attach to platforms aver 6ft in elevalion have a use zone
length in front of the slide equal to the platform height up to the
maximum of 8ft. For further information about slide use zones, refer
to the ASTM F1487 standard

* Vegetation —
Many plants (such as trees and bushes) can enhance the play
environment. It is important that when choosing and planting your
vegetation that you keep in mind the use zones of the equipment,
the roots of the plants, and that the plants will grow larger as they
age. The ASTM has a section regarding overhead obstructions and
in it that states: “Overhead obstructions within the use zone of
playground equipment that are not part of the play structure (for
example, tree limbs) shall be at least 84 in. (2130 mm) above each
designated play surface or 84 in. (2130mm) above the pivot point of
swings.

Age Appropriate Equipment:

Throughout both the ASTM and the CPSC documents there are different
requirements for (Preschool) 2-5 year old’s equipment and (School-age} 5-12
year cld's equipment. It is important that the equipment be designed and/or
chosen for the correct user's ages. Signs located adjacent to the play equipment
may give the user and/cr caregiver direction to the correct user's age for a
specific piece of equipment. If you need age appropriate signage for your
GameTime playground egquipment, call upon your local representative to discuss
the several options available.

64



Supervision:

It is important for children to correctly use lhe appropriate equipment. Parents
can create a hazardous condition by promoting children to use equipment that is
not designed for their size and/or abilities. Supervisors and caregivers should be
trained in playground safety. The CPSC “"Handboak for Public Safety” can
answers many questions about playground safety. For more information on
supervision training or additional information and resources about playground
safety, contact NPPS at the following address:

National Program for Playground Safety
School of HPELS. WRC 205

University of Northern lowa

Cedar Falls, 1A 50614-0618

Phone: 800-554-PLAY

Fax: 319-273-7308

E-mail: playaround-safsty@uni.eau
Web: www.piaygroundsafely.org

Certified Playground Safety Inspector

For more information on playground safety iraining and certification please
contact the National Playground Safety Institute within the National Recreation
ard Park Assaciation at the following address:

National Playgrounc Safety Institute

C/O National Recreation and Park Association
22377 Belmont Ridge Road

Ashburn, VA 20148-4150

Pheone: 703.858.0784

Fax: 703.858 0794

65



4860
(Gaimnéhine) 12" PLAY

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440 CURB

ISSUED/REVISED: 05/18/10

7\ _ INSTALLATION RECYCLED BLACK 4860
/) = DETAL COLOR OPTION 4861
() =PARTS LIST 12" ADAPTABLE END PLAY CURB RECYCLED BLACK 6217
REFERENCE 12" ADAPTABLE END PLAY CURB COLOR OPTION 6218
INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: THIS INSTALLATION BOOKLET SHOULD
BE KEPT INCUSTOMER'S FILE FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

NOTE: Do not overtighten bolts. To overtighten may
cause buckling or dimpling of some parts.

NOTE: Read installation instructions thoroughly be-
fore starting assembly. Pour concrete only after

final assembly is complete. Bracing material may de
required during assembly,

NOTE: It is important to check the hole location in the
uprignt and on the drawings while assembling this
unit.

NOTE: Place a brick or equivalent at the bottom of
ground holes (where shown), ‘o provide a solid .
foundation. Allow for this in hole depth. r 3 58" [09M]

|: -
HARDWARE: All nuts, bolts, screws, nserts. and | _.l l.,_ 7 1/2" [[19M]

lockwashers used in the assembly of all piay
equipment, shall be service condition SC 2 (Moderate) | =

Type Il zinc plated with a yellow chromate conversion TOP VIEW | ! 4" 1.32M]
coating. (ASTM B-633-85) 8217/6218 ; 1

— 31/2" [.09M]
SPECIFICATIONS: GAMETIME® has a policy of continuous 1

improvement and reserves the right to discontinue *

or change specifications without notice

Recycled Playcurb: 0'-3 1/2" wide x 12" high x 4'4 3/8" long

rotational molded. 100% recycled/reclaimed linear low density TOP VIEW
polyethylene. Walls are 3/16" thick. 4860/4861

Color Option Playcurb: 0'-3 1/2" wide x 12" high x 4'-4 3/8" long
rotational molded linear low density polyethylene. Walls are 3/16" thick.

NOTE: Due to this preduct being recycled, the colors
of borders may vary slightly

1. Install before backfilling with protective surfacing

2. Dig holes according to Ground Plan. NOTE: Due to extremes in weather and soil conditions, hole sizes may
have to be increased to meet local conditions.

3. Pour concrete into severai footing holes and lay playcurbs in position over surface. Push stakes through the playcurbs and
into concrete Keep playcurbs straight and piumb. Centinue this procedure until the entire play area is complete.

4. Allow 48 hours for concrete to set up before backfilling.




/STOP IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION
AND SAFETY WARNINGS

O All equipment sheould be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorbing ground surface.
NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASFHALT. A fall on a hard
surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user.

O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT.

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never
be exposed. Surface depth should comply with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic pattems.

O All equipment should be free of rust and repainted whenever necessary to deter
rusting.

O All protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; sharp edges an pipes should be capped
or removed. Check for bent, braken or severely wom pipe and reolace

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly,
installation and ground anchoring.

O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a majar factor in injury-causing
situations.

O GameTime® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE

SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION
SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE=
WHEN REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components nol intended for use with this product

[0 Regular checking of all parts, castings, etc. should be made. If 2 part is troken or womn it
should be replaced immediately.

O Proper maintenance of GameT me® equipment requires regular tightening of all
balts, nuts, and set screws.

O Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move.

O A soft, resilient surface should be placed under all climbers, extending at least six feet in all
direclions surrounding the climbers. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE
OR ASPHALT.

O Assembly all slides on level ground to insure proper run-off of slide bedway. The runoff
portion of bedway should slope downward no more than 4 degrees.

0 Examine bedway, bedrails, handrails for foreign objects, hales, and rough edges
O A soft resilient surface should be placed under all slides, extending at least six feet in

all directions surrounding the slides. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE
OR ASPHALT.

PAGE 2

67



Notes:

- SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE
RATING: 3000 PSI.

4'-0" [121.92cm)

Pad

\” 0'-6" [15.24cm] DIA x 1'-6"[45.72cm] DEEP

GROUND PLAN

CONCRETE REQUIRED:
.02 CUBIC YARDS

«4 F— 0'-6" [15.24cm]

NOTE: CONCRETE FOOTINGS MAY NOT
BE NECESSARY IF THE SOIL/BASE
CONDITIONS ARE FIRM AND HOLD THE
STAKE SECURELY.

SIDE ELEVATION
4860/4861

- HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL 4860/4861 (01 CUBIC METERS]
GROUND PLANS ARE MEASURED PER BORDER
FROM THE FINISHED SURFAGE. (2 STAKES)
ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE
BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED
SURFACE.
} 4'-0" [121.92cm] — 26" [76.20cm] STAKE
2"[5.08¢m] ——| |— /
'
| I }
]
| ) | 1
| ‘ § u { 0-12" [30.48¢cm]
| \ 1 ﬂ
- e ey ==l =l =l i i
26" [76.20cm] =TI E_% TFI |:=_1_lé]'ﬁ—[ﬂ':!_:|_“ I | -
=l=1REI=I=I= == ?I'—:H I
16" @5.720m]  TTECTEL- || ST el ¥l
=R T TR s EARTH
5 Lol ~

~._ CONCRETE
FOOTING

NOTE: CONCRETE FOOTINGS
MAY NOT BE NECESSARY IF
THE SOIL/BASE CONDITIONS
ARE FIRM AND HOLD THE
STAKE SECURELY.

PAGE 3

68



CUT BORDER TO SPECIFIED
LENGTH WHEN BUTTING TO A
WALL OR OTHER SURFACE/

7 / CONNECTION

WHEN FINE LOOSE FILL IS USED (PEA

GRAVEL, SAND), PLACE A PLASTIC SHEET OR
/ \ //_ GEO-TEXTILE FABRIC BETWEEN INSIDE OF

CURB AND LOOSE FILL.

4'-0" [121.92cm]

INTERLOCKING

UNCUT ENDS
AT OPENING

Erin I 1
r' :.“-.:-_;!u; | ;: . 1 | —I —_—
=== =l = S =T
T e i T
"TI‘:JEI == =
=== i
- ]r‘
ELEVATION VIEW
4860/4861
NOTE: CONCRETE FOOTINGS MAY NOT
BE NECESSARY IF THE SOILUBASE
CONDITIONS ARE FIRM AND HOLD THE
STAKE SECURELY
PROTECTIVE ~ PLAYCURB
_ SURFACE /
—| - 3 1/2" (8.89cm]
PLAYCURB [ PROTECTIVE X_ S—
N ]1: = =), SURFACE — == Ié“';:[—ﬁ _— EARTH
e (=2 ﬁ}’/
==s) —— lFT
=TE-1 ET=Ie NEIE: R
R R TLLTL ST A
T EIEDT S EARTH ==
= =T L=l 4V TP concRreTE
- i T L E
A ,I . M/— FOOTING
A ™ CONCRETE LAl
26" [76.20cm] FOOTING 2-6"[76.20cm] .~
STAKE ~4860/4861 STAE 486014861
ABOVE GRADE BELOW GRADE
END SECTIONS
PAGE 4

69



PARTS LIST

REF NO. REQ'D. PART
NO. DESCRIPTION 4860 4861 6217 6218 NUMBER

1 12" PlayCurb (Recycled Black) 1 0 0 0 176252

1 12" PlayCurb (Color Opticn) 0 1 0 0 176253

2 12" Adaptable End Playcurb (RecycledBlack) = 0 0 1 a 308447

2 12" Adaptable End Playcurb (Color Option) 0 0 0 1 308511

3/4" x 30" Galvanized Stake 1 1 1 1 152340

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Yaoung Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 5




DETAILS -for-
4860

IMPORTANT
T o Repuce tHe Risk oF CLoTrinG EnTancLEMENT iIN Compriance witn ASTM F1487, Any Borr Enp
ProTrubING More THan Two Furr Tureans Bevonp tHe Face oF e Nut SwaLe Be Cur-OFfr FrusH, FiLep
SuoaotH anp Treaten 10 Prevenr CorrOSION.
Norte: Locrre (SuppLiep 8y OTwers) SHourp se Usep on Avr THreabep HARDwARE.
Nore: Arrer AssemaLry is CompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts ano FLatwasners o March RADIus oF Pire.

0 INCH

p‘npvqnvpmpnqm}'mqm]'rm lm]'il‘l';'[TITTI'IIITITHI'I m]mqmpnrpm{nnrnrmrrr[rmmrrmnwnprqm]ﬂjmrp‘

0CM

I CUT PLAY CURB TO
' DESIRED LENGTH.
SAND TO REMOVE
ALL SHARP EDGES

INSERT ADAPTABLE
END PLAY CURB INTO
END OF CUT PLAY CURB —/

PAGE 6

71



PRIMESEITIME 12208

LOOP LADDER
SR CLIMBER

1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 04/01/11

O _INSTALLATION 3 12208
= DETAIL 3-6",4 12209
i = PARTS LIST 5 12250

—/ ~ REFERENCE 6’ 12625

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1.) Before assembling this equipment,
read the enclosed INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS in the installation
booklet; follow all the instructions during
installation.

2.) Assemble parts as shown in the
ASSEMBLY DRAWING. Refer to the
assembly details for the specific
hardware required in each connection.
3.) Loctite (supplied by others) should
be used on any non-patch hardware,

33 112 [100.33 cm] —ta—s]
|

4'-6 7/8" [139.35 cm]

ASSEMBLY DRAWING ¥
12208 SHOWN
TOP VIEW
Farts List =
ITEM DESCRIPTION 12208 | 12209 | 12250 | 12625 |PART NUMBER
1 |LOOP LADDER ASSEMBLY 1 0 0 0 158411
1 |LOOP LADDER ASSEMBLY 0 1 0 0 158414
1 |LOOP LADDER ASSEMBLY 0 0 1 0 158510
1 |LOOP LADDER ASSEMBLY 0 0 0 1 158513
2 |ENTRY ARCHWAY ASS'Y 1 1 1 1 158368
HARDWARE COMPLETE 1 1 A 158365
3/8" x 1" B.H.C.S. L4 4 4 4 811050
3/8" x 1 1/4" B.H.C.S. P4 2 4 4 | 811081
3/8" FLAT WASHER | 8 8 8 | 8 | 817410
3/8" LOCKWASHER | 8 8 8 8 817334
3/8" ACORN NUT | 4 4 4 4 804002

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
" Included in Hardware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.
Note: Peen Tee-Nuts and Flatwashers to match radius of pipe after assembly is complete.

72



@1-2" [35.56 cm] DIA. x

- 4'-4 5/16" [132.79 cm]
/'--l-"'\
<
// N\ 0'-8 3/16" [20.80 cm]
[} _\— ;"
S ++—F
3-0" [91.44 cm] 1-7 5/8" [49.85 cm]
e |
A i
L
+
\ / 'A’ DEEP

/ L~
EXISTING UPRIGHTS

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL
GROUND PLANS ARE MEASURED FROM
THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE DETAIL 005
ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON

LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE.

4'4 15/16" [134.41 cm]

GROUND PLAN

DECK HEIGHT DIMENSION ‘A’
3-0" 2'-6" [76.20 cm]
3'-6" 3'-0" [91.44 cm]
4'-0" 2'-6" [76.20 cm] |
5-Q" 2'-6"[76.20 cm] |
6'-0" 2'-6" [76.20 cm] .

CONCRETE REQUIRED:
2'-6" HOLE DEPTH:
.12 CUBIC YARDS

[.09 CUBIC METERS]

3'-0" HOLE DEPTH:
.16 CUBIC YARDS
[-12 CUBIC METERS]

PAGE 2

73



DETAILS -for-
12208, 12209, 12250, & 12625

IMPORTANT
To Reouce THe Risk oF CLoTHiNG ENTANGLEVENT N CourLiance with ASTM F1487, Ay Bo.T Enp
PreTrupiNG More THan Two Ful_ THrReads Bevane THE FAcE of THE NuT SHawl Be Cu=-Orr F_usH, F LeD
SuooTH AND TREATED T¢ PReEvENT CORROSION.
Nore LocTite (Supeuien av OTHERS) SHoulo B Usen oN AuL THREADED HAROWARE
Note: ArTer AssemaLy is CompLe™g, Pezy Tee-NuTs anp FLanvaskers To Mates Rabpius arF Piee.

T::Ttll,l.lll. |I||:I:‘|!{1|Ij:[;|.lqirl||.I.T;I.|.I.|:hl.lllllll||1[.1111T|I.l.l;l.h|;[.T

Ocum 1 2 3 4 5 6 10 " 12 13 14 15

o]
w

3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334)

COMPONENT UPRIGHT

UPRIGHT

3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334)

|

: 4"B.H.CS.
3/8" x 171/4" BH.C.S 38 xgalqosa)H €S

(811051)

*— COMPONENT

3/8" ACORN NUT
(B04002)

3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334)

3/8" FLAT WASHER
(817410)
38" x 1" B.H.CS.
(811050)

PAGE 3




PRIMERSITIME 12432

A P ArEQns csYPFLuwr BARRIER
(GameTinme) |
Enriching Childhood Through Play. ENC LOSU RE

1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 09/28/04

/7N _ INSTALLATION 12432/C12432
\__/ T DETAL 45 1/2" w/STEERING WHEEL
(™) =PARTS LIST
N REFERENCE

~ INSTRUCTIONS

. Before assembling this

] equipment, read the INSTALLER
INSTRUCTIONS at the front of
the instaliation bookiet; follow

all the instructions during
installation.

=

(GOéI\ 2 Assemble parts as shown
S in the ASSEMBLY DRAWING
Refer to the assemoly details
for the specific hardware
required in 2ach connection
’1'\,\ 3. Loctite (supolied by others)
=t should be Lsed on ail threaded
hardwars
2) = — DA 2817\
5 =t
{003y e
—] L 4171 24M]
ASSEMBLY DRAWING TOP VIEW
) PARTS LIST
REF No. REQD PART
NO. DESCRIPTION C12432 12432 NUMBER
1 45 1/2" Steering Wheel Barrier Encl 1 1 152138
2 Steering Wheel 0 1 163235 |
| 2 Steering Wheel 1 0 141129 |
| Hardware Complete 1 1 151292
| 3/8"x11/4"BH.C.S 4 4 811051
3/8" Lockwasher 6 6 817334*
3/8" Flatwasher 4 4 817410*
| 3/8" Acorn Nut 2 2 804002*
| 3/8" x 1" B.H.C.S. 2 2 811050 |

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.




DETAILS -for-
12432

ImPORTANT
To Repuce THE Risk oF CLoTHING ENTANGLEMENT IN CompLiance witH ASTM F1487, Any Bort Enp
Protruning More THan Two Fucr Trreaps Bevono THE Face oF THe Nut SwaLL Be Cut-OrrF FLusH, FiLep
SwoarH ano TreateD 10 Prevent CORROSION.

Note: AFTer AssemsLyY S Camp:.srs, Peen Tee-Nurs ano FrarwasHers to Marcn Raoius oF Pire

O INCH 1 5 [
]‘ r111.|!11|..il||.|l.|| I{..|l||.|.|!|ll Jl-li |L|~;|-.|.i.!.|,lr.|
|l||i |Ill I I!IIII'IIH11IH!IIII'IIIIII!H'IIIl'{lll‘hII|||| lllllil II'IIII'!II I.lllll]Ill!llllllll|Ill|lllll[iTli'iIHIIIll[lh[llllllllll‘]'i’l'h
OCM 1 2 3 4 5 8 11 12 13 14

Vil
| ~ 3/8" LOCKWASHER
$ (817334)
{2
~ S ~3i8"x 11/4"B.H.C.S.
#k
/ﬁ%\wjl QG/ (811051)
3/8"x11/4"BHC.S  / / 2.
(811051) -/ X; ‘
3/8" LOCKWASHER  / |
(817334) —__

004

3/8" FLAT-WASHER

vmmm)
3/8" x 1" B.H.C.S = ,\
{EiiTES9) / -\ 38" ACORN NUT
STEERING —_ | \

\\ o/ (804002)

WHEEL \?,

A '1);
N

R 3/8" LOCK-WASHER

‘K‘-\i . (817334)

I by

_ | | J® -ENCLOSURE

\E_/ [ \_ze ALAT-wASHER
! (817410)
L3 x1"BHCS

(841050)

6

PAGE 2

76



PRIMENSITIME
o)

Enriching Childhood Through Play..
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 12/22/14

p—y

/T _ INSTALLATION
\__/ T DETAIL

() =FRARTSLIST
REFERENCE

12960

DOUBLE

D

Fy
[y A
INSTALLATION Y [
INSTRUCTIONS L (
1. Before assemoling this equipment, read the | i {1
enclosed INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS in the | | P | |
installation booklet. ‘ol'ow all the instructions .- — = |1
during instarlation 1 ‘lk\ | - -
2 Assamole parts as shown in tha ASSEMBLY 'I N ‘ h
DRAY NG Refer to ke assembly details for the o T .
spec.iic hardware required i 2ach connection f ~ ;3'
3 Loctite {supplied by athiers) should b2 used o ! | | I
all threaded hardware =\ ! | I
SR 1
l
N i i
arqn PTY, : ‘\".'\' i !
AT 124N~ - : §£",§ L
r Vol LR 33M) g"}-—/’u‘ ” ‘f‘* 1l
.‘"{}Cﬁ =S - N, / i \-_—’% |
T @ AT
e ()
TOP VIEW
ASSEMBLY DRAWING
PARTS LIST
REF NO. PART
NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D. NUMBER
T Sea: Rail Ass'y 1 207811
2 Seat 2 207778
Hargware Complete 1 2078132
38" w | 1T PBHCS w/Palch 4 812031"*
3/8" Locikwasner G 317334
38" 12 114" BH.C.S 2 2311053*
38" Tee-Nut 2 8045587
3/2" Flatwasher = 317410

tniess Dtnsrvise Specified Al Units of Alzasure are Each

“lncluded 1n Hadwvare
Warning: During Installation. Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards

SEAT

For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Comgletes.

Once Assembly Is Complated, Remove Any Unused Parts ~rom The Flay Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Securs Location.

Loctite {supplied by others) should be used on all threaded hardware.

717



DETAILS -for-
12960

IstPoRTANT
T o Reouce e Risk oF Crotrins EnTancLement iv Compliance witk ASTM F1487, Any Bocr Enp
ProTtrupin More THan Two FuLt THrReADS BeyonD THE FAcE OF THE NuT ShaLL 8e Cut-Orr FrusH, FiLep
SmootH axp TReaTep 70 PrReveNT CORROSION.

Note: Arrer Assemary s GompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts anp Frarwaswers To Martew Raoius oF Pipe.

LJ.LMJJLJ Ly mLJ@L ;-_LLLLJ gLJL*

W]
OCM 1 2 3 5 6 9 10 1‘\ 12 13 14 15

3/8" LOCKWASHER

38"« 114" BH.CS /7 (817334) 3/8" LOCKWASHER
(811051] ~ 81735)
38 x2 14" B
/8" T-NUT S 811058)
f (804356) SRR

-

;ﬂ
S
ﬁ’"

SEAT RAIL ASSY —'
\
\— LORIGHT

PAGE 2




TotsssTime” 13540
(EME e ) CRUNCH

Enriching Childhood Through Play BAR
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 09/22/04

_ INSTALLATION
~ DETAIL

_ PARTS LIST
O REFERENCE 007 @

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS r Q-7 718" [ 19M]

1 Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed &
INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS in the installation booklet; | 1

follow all the instructions during installation. — ‘— 0'-g 1/8" [.23M)
2 Assemble parts as shown in the ASSEMBLY '

DRAWING. Refer to the assembly details for the specific TOP VIEW

hardware required in each connection =

3 Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on ali

threaded hardware

PARTS LIST
REF No.PART
| NO _ DESCRIPTION ~~ REQD NUMBER
1 Crunch Bar Assembly . 1 169883
Hardware Complete 1 151319
3/8"X11/4"BHC.S. 2 811051~
3/8" Lockwasher 2 817334~

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts A ppropriately Until Assembly s Completed
Once Assembiy Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

79



DETAILS -for-
13540

ImpPORTANT
To Reouce tHE Risk oF CLoTHing EntancLemenT In Compuance with ASTM F1487, Anv Bout Eno
Protruping More T ran Two Full THreaos Bevonn tHe Face oF T NuT Skall Be Cut-Ofr Frusk, Fiep
SwmooTH asp T reaten 1o Prevent Corrosion
Note Arter AssemsLy is COMPLETE

e, Peen Te=-Nuts anp FLarwasHers To MartcH Rabius oF Pire.
OINCH 1 23456

I.l.l ARART i.i-] il | ARA .|,I-|1|.| AN AR l,r,|.!1l RAAND

LA LA ALY LA CL AR CLLLS LN AL ELALE LAY LU A LA LA LA L AL ) L L L LA R |]l|n|m|[1||||m:|m|lmu|u
ocMm 1238 457891012 1415

UPRIGHT
CRUNCH-BAR ASSEMBLY

3/8" LOCK-WASHER
(B17334) -

(811051

3/8" x 1 1/47 B.)H.C.S.

PAGE 2

80



| PRIMERTATIME

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 05/12/05

18200
DECKS

N\ INSTALLATICN

/ = DETAIL
/™ _ PARTS LIST
Q ~ REFERENCE

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

m
NOTE: 18200 SQUARE

18201 TRIANGULAR
18202 RECTANGULAR

18202 LARGE TRIANGULAR
18250 LARGE SQUARE

INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS

1.) Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosad INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS in the
nstaliation booklet; follow all the instructions during instaltation

2.) Using a 1/2" {1.27 cm] drill bit, remove the vinyl coating from the four corner mounting holes
When decks are to be installed side by side at the same leval, remove the coating from the (2)
holes in the mating edges, for a rectangular deck. use the {2) holes nearest the middle

3.) Assemble parts as shown in the ASSEMBLY DRAWING. Refer to the assembly details for
the specific hardware required in each connection

4) Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on any non-patch hardware.

81



TOP VIEWS

_.‘_T_ 3-3 1;2" [1.00M]

3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]

A

18200

:-— 3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]
| |

3-3 12 (1.00 M —_—
[ ] NN / 2-10 11/16" [.88M]

\
18201
—| ]L-—- 3.3 1;}2"[1.001\/1]
| s [
i 421" (1 24M]
P
!
18202
= [— 447 15.24M)
| |
i I
44" [1.24 M} — ST AV
[ ! \/// \, / 3-87/8"[109M]
- \‘j/
~ |
/\/
18203

j ’» 41" [1 24M)
i
— ——

‘ 421" [1.24M]

b
}

18250

PAGE 2




GROUND PLANS

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL GROUND PLANS ARE
MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE DETAIL 005.
ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED
SURFACE.

CONCRETE REQUIRED
10 CUBIC YARDS [.07 CUBIC METERS]
(PER UPRIGHT GROUND HOLE)

— L 3-0"[91.44 cm]

— — 1-6"[45.72cm]

- <-.,_./ I‘\""\-ﬁ/

/ 2'-7 3/16" [79.19cm]

hY DN

3-0" [91.44 cm] |/ ]
. ~
Y |

— 16" [45 72 cm] DIA

X 2'-6" [76 20 cm] DEEP
18201 (3 REQUIRED)

=4 r 3-8 1/2" [115.57cm)
|

— |=— 1-10 3/4" [57 79cm]

—:LL-:)— | /T\: T
\// . 3'-3 3/8" [100 09cm]

3-91/2" [115 57em] =t ;
. /Q/

"\ i

\ -~

_/

I

= 16" [45 72 cm DIA
x 2-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP
18203 (3 REQUIRED)

= r— 3-0" [91.44 cm]
D
!
I !
42 15/16" [129.32cm] 3-0"(91.44 om]
XD |
St 7
L/ L/
|
\
— 16" [45 72 cm] DIA.
x 2'-6" [76 20 cm] DEEP
18200 (4 REQUIRED)
== l— 3-9 172" [115.57cm]
|‘ |
1 -
A Y I
4' 40" [147.37cm] 3-0" [91 44 cm]
-~ Sy
A ED |
N \l.(
|
18202 —1'-6"[45 72 cm] DIA
— X 2'-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP
(4 REQUIRED)
— — 3-91/2" (115 57¢cm]
l
e L
s
3
"X M/ ‘
\ S0
5'-4 3/8" [183 44cm]  3'-@ 1/2" [115.57¢cm]
~ L |
i/-l ’_/( :g\ \:i |
‘\q_\ __/I .\___/‘

18" [45.72 cm] DIA
18250 x 26" [76.20 cm] DEEP
(4 REQUIRED)

PAGE 3

83



PARTS LIST

REF NUMBER REQUIRED PART
NO. DESCRIPTION N 18200 18201 18202 18203 18250 NUMBER
1 Punched Metal Square Deck 1 0 0 0 0 159258
2 Punched Metal Triangular Deck 0 1 0 0 0 159312
3 Punched Metal Rectangular Deck 0 0 1 0 a 159317
4 Punched Metal Large Triangular Deck 0 0 0 1 0 159322
_5 Punched Metal Large SquareDeck =~ 0 0 0 Q 1 160868

Hardware Complete ; 1 0 1 o 1 161522
Hardware Complete o} 1 0 1 0 161523
3/8" x 3/4" B.H.C.S. 2 2 2 2 2 811052~
3/8x 11/4"B.H.C.S. 4 3 4 3 4 811051* |
3/8" Lockwasher B 5 5 5 6 817334"
3/8" Flatwasher 8 B 6 5 6 817424*
3/8" Tee-Nut 2 2 2 2 2 804556*

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

Warning: During Instalfation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 4

84



DETAILS -for-
18200, 18201, 18202, 18203 & 18250

ImpoRTANT
To Repuce rHe Risk oF Crorming EnTancLement N Compuance with ASTM F1487, Anvy Borr Enp
Prorruoing More TrHan Two Fure THreAos Bevono THe Face oF The Nut SuaLr Be Cut-OrF FrusH, FiLep
SwmooTtH ann Treatep 10 Prevent CorrROSION.

Nore: Arrer AssemaLyis CompLete, Peen Tee-Nurs anp FLarwasnHers To March Raoius or Pirs.

0[INCH 1 2 3 p) 5 5
. [ | ‘ ‘
|
LlJilllllLrlllllli|lltllill'ill‘|1[‘||‘||II!I'itlIIIiI!tlLLLilJ_IJI'!IJI_IJ"},L}J' -l!]!J'I.‘rllh
GCM 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 10 11 12 13 14 15
SHOCK ABSORBING A
MATERIAL > TR ST
f o i (PIPE SIZE) | (FOOTING SIZE)
y = 1 1/16" [2.70 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
10" ,
[30.48 cm) 1 516" [3.33 cm] 12" [35.56 cm]
- ¢ = 1 5/8" [4.13 cm) P12 |35 56 om)
& 17/8" 4.83 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
( VARIES P 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 12" [35.56 om|
REFER TO OVERALL §aas .
UNIT GROUND PLAN) a{;{ 2 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 1'-6" [45.72 cm]
ARCH SWING
y | N\ CONCRETE 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] | 2-0"[50.96 cm)
DIMENSIONED — EARTH —| ““\L BRICK OR
BRICK OB | g ‘ EQUIVALENT
EQUIVALENT -

_ SHOCK ABSOBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
S , MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
'&';OEPERD ';OOT'NG IS A REQUIREMENT THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,

UROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
e EILED PURIMURRETIERETE <005 EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING
RATING: 3000 PSI

3/8"x 1 1/4"BH.C.S

@

(811051) — ~.. .~ DECK
/ /
| NS
| - [T
‘;f” ﬁ\‘\ h\'
g A
//%\a \\\ N 3/8" x 34" BH.C.S.
- A
{ O~ A\] : (811052) \\ s
\\\/1 ﬁ_y | ™ RN _._-___,_.-F— DECKS
38" LOCKWASHER /7 ™=k i/ g e LO“KV(VSASZ'B)E‘E T %y />§ il
(817334) — S/ : ’ P ‘g/ PR
an , a4 A ﬁ 0 7 .
3/8" FLAT WASHER V4 / | 3/8" FLATWASHER = /v'rj- ‘,// 2 ~
(817424) —/ (8" 7424) (f = > /
REMOVE PLAST =4 { / L~
ISOL COATING ~ =
! 'ﬂ\i REMOVE /
NOTE: NOTE: N—r PLASTISOL !
BOLTS SHOULD BE AFTER ASSEMBLY .3 COATING /
TORQUED TO 20-25 FT COMPLETE, PEEN . i
LBS. FOR PROPER FLATWASHERS TO MATCH 3/8 Tg&gS%T .
INSTALLATION, RADIUS OF UPRIGHT ¢ !

85



PRIMECITIME 18251

(GamaTime) TRANSFER
Enriching Childhood Through Play. PO' NT

1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 04/19/06

Q _ INSTALLATION NOTE: 36" 45 1/2"
DETAIL 04 3 18251 18254
() =FARTSLIST @\ g 4 18252 18255
B T 5' 18253 18256

@ it JI Attachment Rail should be

oriented so that holes are closer
to the Deck to allow for
Handrail Attachment

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1.) Before assembling this equipment, read lhe
enclosed INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS in the
installation boaklet; follow all the instructions
during installation.

2.) Remave coating from mounting holes on
ramp section(s) and deck.

3.) Assemble parts as shown in the Assembly
Drawing. Refer to the assembly details for the
specific hardware required in each connection.
4.) Loclite (supplied by others} should be used
on all non-patch hardware.

- A & 3

— T T

-

[ COMPONENT DiM. ‘A’

(18251 and 18253  1-0" [30.48cm|
18254 and 18256 | 1'-0" [30.48¢m|
18252 and 18255 | 1'-4" [40.84cm]

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
18256 SHOWN

— i*— 4'-8" [1.42M] —] ‘—f 5-10 1/4" 1.79M} —] ;— 8-2 34" [2.51M]
: | | | |

i
. 3-3 1/2" [1.00M] 1] 3-31/2" [1.00M] 3-3 1/2" [1.00M]
or- EECE e B jaanen IERXE
I

18251 18252 18253
wl e 4" (1,420 —] 5-10 1/4" [1.79M) —_ L 8.2 34" [2.51M]
| T
- RS S o . '
— ll— =r-
f # !
18254 18255 18256

TOP VIEWS




EXISTING
UPRIGHTS

N

/
— 1+
N

~

3'-0" {91.44cmj

At

\

+
\k/

—

—— DIM. D’

DIM. A

~N
;R .
/

4

DIM. 'B'
-8" (45.72cm]
1'-1 3/8" [33.93cm) J
(TYPICAL)
DIm. 'C

{R

1-2"

1'-6" [45.72cm] DIA. x
2'.6" [76.20cm] DEEP

[35.56cm] DIA. x

6" [76.20cm] DEEP

(2 REQUIRED)

NOTE: Hole depths indicated on all
ground plans are measurd from the
finished surface. See Detail 005,
All footing dimensions are based on
level finished surface,

18251, 18252 & 18253

GROUND PLANS

Cencrete Reqguirad
.22 Cubic Yards
[.17 Cubic Me:zers]

PRODUCT DiM. ‘A’ DiM. ‘B’ DIM. 'C’ DIM. D
18251 35 11/16" [105.89cm] | 3-9 7/16" [115.34cm] _ 2-3 3/8" [69.60cm] 23" [BB.62em]
18262 | 4-7 15/16" [142.08cm| _ 4-10 3/4" (149.26cm] 35 /2" [106.47cm] _ 3-5 1/4" {104.81cm]
18253 | 7-0 7/16" [214.47cm] | 7-2 5/16 [219.29cm] 59 15/16" [177.59cm| _5-9 3/4" {(177.200m]
18254 3-5 11/16" (105.89cm] | 3-11 1,2 [120.63cm] 24 /16" 72.60cm]  2-3" {68.62cm]
|~ 18255 | 4-7 15/16" [142.08em| | 5-0 3/8 [153.38cm] __ 36 5/16" [107.49cm|___3-5 /4" (104.81cm]
18256 70 716" [212.47cm] | 7-3 716" [222.12cm]_ 5'-10 3/8" (178.80cm] __ 5-0 3/4" 177.20cm|
i DIM. 'A — —
DIM. D'
SXISTING —, f/\-.._h —
UPRIGHTS '\ "
\)f ~N .\\\-\"“'--J
[ + _l_. S /
N / | [ ™ /
~
i A R A & ﬁ— —~ 18" [45.72cm] DIA. x
1-10 3/4" [57.78cm] L] /,-1}.1\,/ 2'-8" [76.20cm] DEEP
1
-9 172" [115.57cm: l i )
.' 1.1 3/8" (33.93cm) \ J
[ (TYPICAL) i ~—
R T
—+ i S e (35.56cm] DIA. x
< ho / o 26" {76.20cm] DEEP
N omc (2 REQUIRED)

15254, 18255 & 18256

PAGE 2

87



PARTS LIST

REF. | NO, REQUIRED PART
NO. DESCRIPTION | 18251 18252 18253 | 18254 18255 | 18256 NUMBER
1 IStep Assly. 1 .0 0 1 a 0 160670
1 |Step Assly. L0 L 0 0 1 0 160674
1 [Step Ass'y. 0 0 1 0 0 1 160667
2 Handrail 2 Q 0 2 0 0 164609
2 Handrail 0 2 0 0 2 0 164592
2 Handrail 0 0 2 | 0 0 2 164585
3 Attachment Rail (36" Wide Deck) 2 2 2 0 0 0 166210 |
3 |Altachment Rail (45 1/2" Wide Deck) _ 0 0 0 2 2 2 166213
4 | Platform Support 1 0 1 1 0 1 157034
4 !Plaiform Support 0 4 D | 0 1 0 180662
5 |Platform 1 1] 1 1 160645
__:Hardware Complete 1 o I 1 1 0 162672

‘Hardware Complete a 0 % -0 o | 1 162673
13/8" x 3/4"BHCS 7 7 T 7 717 8°1052"
3/8"x | 1/4"BH.CS. 3 & 3 8 8 8 811061
38" x1-12'BHCS. | 4 4 4 4 4 4 811053 |
1 3/8" Lockwasher 19 19 13 19 19 19 817334
/3/8" Flatwasher [ 4 4 4 4 a é 817424~
13/8" 3/8" T-Nut [ 15 15 13 15 15 15 B04558"

Unless Otherwise Speciffed, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Chitdren. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

SAGE 3




DETAILS -for-
18251 thru 18256

IMPORTANT
To Repuce THe Risk ofF CLOTHING ENTANGLEMENT iIN ComPLIANCE with ASTM F1487, AnvBoLr Eno
ProTrunivg More THan Two Futt THReaps Bevownd THE Face oF THe NuT SHALL BE CuT-OFrF FrusH, Fitep
SmooTH anp TReaTED 10 PRevENT CORROSION.

Mote: AFrer AssemBLy IS CompLETE, Peen Tec-NuTs ano FLATWASHERS TOo MaTcH Rabius oF Pipe.

0 INCH 7 2 3 3 5 5
I.a.mJ.uIlJ;I.I.l,t.}.|.Ik1,\‘r,|.|.|.|.I‘I.f.|.1..1.1.|.|,i.|.|.I.|.|,i.I'J,Lilllll\ll-liu
%lliil““]“llll?”ili |1'.||l'[”lIr"lii'llilil”'”ll]”HlllIIJllllllII!ll-‘|illtliIHIPIllillllllllliiHlilill]l.'TIl“il‘”:[li]ll']Illif!”}“”iu
0CM 2 Vg Y4 %[5 3 12 13 14 15
SHOCK ABSORBING A

MATERIAL N\ 7 — =
DIA. A DIA. "B
| (PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
= | 116" [2.70 om] 112" [35.56 cm)
10" = :
[30.48 cm] = | 15/16" [3.33 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm}
= [ 158" [4.13 cm] 1'.2" [35.56 ¢m]
' R [ 178" [4.83 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
VARIES ¥ [ 238" 6.03 cm] 1-2" 135 56 cm|]
{REFER TO OVERALL 589 | |
UNIT GROUND PLAN) RS | | 31/2" [8.89 cm] 16" [45.72 cm)]
; 3 ARCH SWING
! 3 \/ \ CONGRETE 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] | 2-0"(60.96 cm]
DIMENSIONED — EARTH : A
TO TOP OF
e - EQUIVALENT
EQUIVALENT -
NOTES. SHOCK ABSOBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
NOIES: _ , MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINZ THAT LESS
'SLOPEDOFOOT'NG IS A REQUIREMENT THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,
LFJ EUS TF’EEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
_SATC'SIEG'SBO(?O ";g‘l'MUM CONCRETE @ EARTH. BEFORE APPLYING SURFAGING.
STEP ASSEMBLY - 8" TNUT

S

/ . -

/  (817334) 3/8" LOCK-WASHER— | 1 | .\
\ .

/ (817334) 1l\\ L \

_ 38 x 1 14" BH.C.S i
s»\s.(/_ (811051) ; 1
/4
. / b
7 . ! \\
|

Y / / "‘5?/ { i\ \
e % - - \‘--;!
<38 x 1112 BH.C.S 3

{811053)

X3 HANDRAIL—, }ﬁ(\!
* ~ 38" : Nps Qf
/~ 3/8" LOCKWASHER IN \ L_
i al ‘\
\\

(804556)

PAGE 4

89



DETAILS -for-
18251 thru 18256

IMPORTANT
To Repuce THE Risk oF CLOTHING ENTANGLEMENT iN Compriance witH ASTM F1487, AnyBoLt Enp
Protruping More THan Two Futt THReaDs Bevono THE Face oF THe Nut Swaw Be Cur-QfFr FLusw, FiLep
SwmootH ano TREATED TO PReVENT GORROSION.

Norte! AFter AssemaLyis CompLeTe, Peen TEE-NUTS AND FLATWASHERS TO MaTCcH RADIUS OF PIPE.

JINCH il

2 3
|.1.1,:.|rhl[z1|.t.IIJ,!1|.1.JJ.|.|.|.|11-i.|.];|J!.igl,!,|,i.

4 ? ‘ G
;I.J,x.f.|.li|.|11.1,1,i,;,l.1.|

IlIlIIlH-tIIIfiIIIIJ!Jril'lﬂtlIIIIHIIIFYI]]ii’-'iITITIII:|11|HJIIIII|NII|IIi-i'.llldlli'lnlillIIHHIiIll!Jllh:Ill‘|1I-‘I|l'll|lﬂl1’ll1l]ﬂ!Fllfill‘i
1 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 1 3 5

0CM

3/8" x 314" B H.C.S.
P -
(811052) N

3/8" LOCKWASHER — ¥ /
(817334) % By y nd

arg” FLATWASHER—/: 7
7Y #

(817424)

REMOVE —/

PLASTISOL
COATING /

3/8" TEE-NUT ~
(804556)

3/8" T-NUT
(804556)

“— PLATFORM

|
/,r”'"'-;-\;\\

{ l \
\, 2 A
N\~ suPPORT
| ,
< = 38" LoCKWASHER

L FA i (817334)
]
] b3
i N 3/8'x3/4"B.HCS.

(811052)

280

14

3/8" T-NUT
/_ (804556)

/— DECK

/— STEP SECTION

AT
I = ke
k/\f“ﬁf\a\

38" FLATWASHER —  / 2
(817424) /" /,
3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334) /

3/8" x 3/4" B.H.C.8. —
(811052)

~ 3/8" %1 1/4"B.H.C.S. (811051}

/
/
/ 3/8" LOCKWASHER
/ T (817334)
L/
A
rd
. P 3/8" T-NUT
™ (804556)

6l /
> -
\

ATTACHMENT RAIL _/ . HANDRAIL
OR ENCLOSURE

PAGE 5

90



PRIMENEITIME

Enriching Childhood Through Play -
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 6/17/09

/7N INSTALLATION NOTE: 45 1/2"

S|

\_ /TDETAL

(“} _PARTS LIST
'  REFERENCE

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1 Before assembling this equipment,
read the enclosed INSTALLER
NSTRUCTIONS in the installation
beoklet, follow all the instructicns during
installation,

2 Remove coating from mounting holes
an ramp section(s) and deck.

3 Assemble parts as shown in the
ASSEMBLY DRAVING. Refer to the
assembly details for the specific
hardware required in each connecticn.
4 Loctite (supplied by others) should
be used on all threaded hardware

—  — 1915/15" [ 55M)
]

jj’}
A [ IR LA R VR
s e

— = 28 127[83M]

I

|
"Tj 44" [1 24M]
¥ g W .

18264 '

. - 44 318" [1 34M]

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
18267 SHOWN

- -~ 5'015/16" [1 E5M]

i

T T

18265 1

417 [1 24M)

TOP VIEWS

18263

STEPPED
PLATFORM

1 18263
2' 18264
26" 18265
3’ 18266
4’ 18267
S e
L*Tj? H"'--Epc_‘f’
i
i)
| T“N\T
o | i !
N e
AL E

“

331871 21

91



| DIM "A"

_,\i - -SRI, TS
~ |,, A\\‘ ~ |- I
\\\ 1
DIM"B" 39 4/2" [115.57cm)
= SRR | \
’!‘ A ‘-- \l
<+ e A
l“f‘ﬂ \_//
\  EXISTING UPRIGHTS
~ (4 PLACES)
PART # DIM A’ DIM B’ i
18263 175 3/8" [46.69cm]| 411116 [124.640m] GAP BETWEEN STRINGER “ /
= AND BOTTOM OF HANDRAIL  /
18264 24 3i4" (73 10cm] 45787 [136 87cm] | TO BE NO GREATERTHAN
18265 41" [124.46cm] | 56 7/8" [169 84cm) ' 0’2 1/2" [6 35cm)
18266 4'-9 1/4" [145 49¢cm) 61 1/8" [185.81cm]
16257 5'111/2" [18169cm] | 7-0 3/4" [215 33cnm] ELEVATION VIEW
GROUND PLAN
PARTS LIST
REF e e o o = sz PART
NO. DESCRIPTION | 18263 | 18264 18285 18266 | 18257 | NUMBER
1_|Attachment Rail | 4 4 4 4 4 200156
2 _|Handmi _ | 2 o o oo 1 n 1200136
2 _|Handrail = ¢ 2.8 I 200132
2 |Handmil ¢ 2 L .2 o5 | 200128
2 |Handrail C 2 5 2 | S, 200124
2 'Handrail o T T 179913
3 [ Coated Steps , R R D R 161235
3 | Coated Steps g 1 il D o 160870
3 :Coated Steps L _© o i .U 0 167494
3 !Coated Steps 0 0 & | ‘ | o 161371
3 |Coated Steps 0 J ] 3 1 160867
| Hardware Complete ’ 1 1 1 1 167523
13/8"x34"BHSCS C4 4 4 4 4 811052"
13/8"x11/4"BHSCS 3 8 58 I 8 8 | 811051
_ |3/8"lockwasher | s¢ | 20} 20 .26 20 | 817334
3/8" Flatwasher 4 [ a4 | a4 | a4 | 4 817424
3/8" T-Nut N 12 12 iz > 1 804556
3/8"x212"B.HSCS B 8 a g 8 §11057-

Unless Otherwise Specifiad. All Units of Megsure are Each
*Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 2

92



DETAILS -for-
18263,18264,18265,18266 & 18267

IMPORTANT
To Repuce THE Risk oF CLoTHING ENTANGLEMENT v GomPuance wit ASTM F1487, Any Borr Enp
Protrupivg More THan Two Full Tureaps Bevono THe Face of tHe Nut Snatt Be Cur-OFr FrusH, Frep
StoarH anp T REATED T0 PREVENT CORROSION.

No7e: AFTER AssemaLY Is ComPLETE, PEen Tee-NuTs AND FLATWASHERS To MatcH Rapius oF PIPE.

ONCH 1 2 3 . 4 5 6
\Il IRARRRAN ll;[:--.!..-;-=-,L- --I.'.IIlJ-\ L, ..=‘..,1.||1 l

Lk R G s R ek L L L AR L G A At S L i st G LS L R U A BRI
& 7 8 | 10 1 12 13 14

\ e I__' 3//;" T— I'\]Ll_
/- 318" LOCKWASHER / (804556)
£ (817334 ~ RIMOVE JLASTISOL
i / ( ) ‘b\? COATING
e Vi _.« - A
| A /3/8"x114"BHCS _5 <" B 1" A 3/3" T AT-wASKIR
L © (811351 i =1 0 (‘8!7424)
Sy &G N [
Vo e fx, ~ 3/8" LOCK—AMASHER
o i O (17332
| ‘%
S 578" x 3/4" 3uTon =

=0 (871052)

~ 3/8" TEE NUT
{ (802556)
Ir'
I ——
G| |
|~ - 3/8"LOCKWASHER
. 0 i (817334)
S ~38"x21/2"BHCS
= (811057)

PAGE 3

93



| PRIMESEITIME

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 10/01/11

/ _ INSTALLATION
{ /= DETAL
_PARTS LIST
O ~ REFERENCE

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Before assembling this
equipment, read the enclosed
INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS in
the installation booklet; follow
all the instructions during
installation.

2. Assemble parts as shown

in the ASSEMBLY DRAWING.
Refer to the assembly details
for the specific hardware
required in each connection.

3. Loctite (supplied by others)
should be used on all threaded
hardware.

PART NO. | SLIDE EXIT HEIGHT

18385, 18386 (2-6") | 0-4 3/4" [12.07cm]

18385, 18386 (3'-0™) 1 0'-10 3/4" [27.31cm]

18367, 18379 (4'0") | 07" (17.78cm]
18368, 18380 (50" |  0'-9" [22.86¢cm]

18369, 18381 (8-0") |  0-11" [27.94cm]

18367

ZIP
SLIDE

2'-6"/ 3'-0" WAVE ZIP SLIDE 18385
4'-0" ZIP SLIDE 18367

5'-0" ZIP SLIDE 18368

6'-0" WAVE ZIP SLIDE 18369

2'-6"/ 3'-0" WAVE ZIP SLIDE 45 1/2" 18386
4'-0" ZIP SLIDE 45 1/2" 18379
5'-0" ZIP SLIDE 45 1/2* 18380

6'-0" WAVE ZIP SLIDE 45 1/2" 18381

S::-,sa} “OR 36" DECKS
/

-

464} SOP 45 (12" DECKS
h

N X
A J T
o= 7t Sup: O
/0?5\/ / & ";‘_",m‘i'
=~ l Sl HFOR
(a ™ g

=
(064)FOR 3' SLIDE

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
SHOWN 18380

94



3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]

!
4'-87/8" [1.47M]

18385
3-3 1/2" [1.00M]
——I — 6-27/8" [1.90M]
18367

f

t
— 7'-8 7/8" [2.36M]

18368
3-31/2" [1.00M |/
b [
i |
-~’ L-- 91 7/8" [2.79M]
18369
471" [1.24M] |
1 |
— L—-4297B“UA7M]
| 18386
4T 124M]
l
| |
— (= 62 7/8" [1.90M]
18379

1

-_.| e 921 7/8" [2.79M])

-

8381

TOP VIEWS

PAGE 2

95



PART NO.

DIM "A"

DIM "B"

DIM "C"

18385 (2'-6")

4'-0 1/16" [122.08cm]

4'-3 3/8" [130,48cm]

1'-6" [45.72cm]

18367 (4"

5'-4 7/8" [164.78cm]

5'-7 1/4" [170.82cm]

1'-6" [45.72cm]

18368 (5')

6'-10 7/8" [210.50cm]

7.0 3/4" [215.27cm]

1'-6" [45.72cm]

18369 (6"

8'-3 7/8" [253.68cm]

8'-5 7/18" [257.85cm]

1'-8" [45.72cm]

18386 (2'-6")

4'-0" [121.92cm]

4'- 5 3/16" [135.10cm]

1'-10 3/4" [57.79cm]

18379 (4')

5'-4 7/8" [164.78cm]

5'-8 3/4" [174.63cm]

1'-10 3/4" [57.79cm]

18380 (59

6'-10 7/8" {210.50cm]

7'-17/8" [218.12cm]

1'-10 3/4" [57.79cm]

18381 (69

8'-3 7/8" [253.68cm]

8-6 7/16" [260.19cm}

1'-10 3/4" [67.79cm]

EXISTING

UPRIGHTS H‘\

[=——— DIM'A
‘\ J 1'-2" [35,56¢cm] DIA x
V! - I — 2'-6"[76.20cm] DEEP
( +—}-—— / (1 REQUIRED)
™~ DIM 'C' ~
+
1 \
= \
. \ \ CONCRETE REQUIRED:
NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ~ _\( / \ .06 CUBIC YARDS
ALL GROUND PLANS ARE MEASURED \ e [.05 CUBIC METERS]
FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE DIM 'B'
DETAIL 005. ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS | GROUND PLAN
ARE BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE. PARTS LIST
35" 45 12"
REF 37ZipSlice 4 ZipSlae 5 ZipSlide & ZipWave 3'ZipSlide 4 ZipSlide 5 Zip Side 6 ZipWave  PART
NO. DESCRIPTION 18385 18367 18368 18369 13386 18379 18380 18381 NUMBER
1 3 Zip Slide 1 0 G o i 0 0 0 176399
1 4 Zip Slide Y 1 0 0 & 1 0 0 176186
1 15 Zip Slide 3 0 1 , 0 3 1 0 176187
1 &' Zip Wave Slide 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 176154
2 ‘Hood (387 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 176157
2 Hood (45 1/24 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 176156
3 Footbuck 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 176385
3 Footbuck 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 176384
Tio 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 169702
Tab Q 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 169926
Hardware Complete 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 176573
Hardware Complete 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 176574
Hardware Complete 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 176387
Hardware Complete g 0 0 [ 1 1 1 1763886
3/8"x23/4"B.H.C.S 2 2 2 2 2 % 3 2 841C58"
38" %22 2" B.HCS 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 811057
38"« 2"3HCS. 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 9] 811055
38" x 3/d" BH.C.S 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 811052~
3/8" Tes Nut 2 2 2 2 z : 2 2 804556*
3/8" Lockwasher 11 10 10 10 11 1C 10 10 817334"
3/8" Flatwashar 4 4 B i S d A 4 817410
3/8" Flatwasher (114" 0 D ) 2 2 2 2 2 z 2 2 817424*
3/8" Flabvasher (1" Q.0 ) 2 2 2 2 Z 2 z 2 817401"
3/8"x* 14"BHCS 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 311051"
38" £134"3-C.3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 811054~
318" x 3" Hex Head Boll 1 0 0 o] 1 6] 0 Q 801011"
318" Hex Nut 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 804053*
8" Exterson 1 0 2 ] | O 3 0 151080*
Uniess Otherwise Specified. All Units of Measure are Each
“Included in Hardware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Staore Unused Parts Appropriately Unti] Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment PAGE 3

And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

96



DETAILS -for-
18367, 18368, 18369, 18379, 18380, 18381, 18385 AND 18386

IMPORTANT

T o Reouce THE Risk oF CLotring EnTancLemenT iv Compriance witH ASTM F1487, Anvy BoLT Eno
Protruning More Than Two FuLL THreaos Bevono tHe Face o THE Nut Suacl Be Cut-OrFrF FLusw, FiLeo
SmoatH anD TREATED To Prevent CORROSION.

Nore: AFTer AssemBLy 1s CompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts ano FratwasHers 1o MartcH Rabius oF Pipe.

0INCH 1 3 4 5 T
| e )
Ll,'.1.|.tll.1;].i.4,1.]...:I.+...“LILLJEJ,Ig!11.1.l;l.1.1.111.1,111.1LLLLL|1 iakitatelalits]
t‘:hl'l|l|I']IIIJIIIIlliTI'!irilnhIllllilIIIIrIrllitllllrIIIHrli‘.r|I|1':IIIIIIIIHIII.’III]IIIIIH:l!II'-‘.iIiII|!l;ilI:!:II|l.lrlllE|1||1rIHITl‘.I‘|HI:lll
0CcM 12 13 14 15
SHOCK ABSORBING = AT
MATERIAS f DIA. A" DIA. 'B"
+ o (PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
= ot Tt
. ////%% 11/16" [2.70 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
y ) 15/16" [3.33 1'-2" [35.56 om
[30.48 cm] 2/~ 3.9" [10.00 cm] [3:33 om] [ ]
< MAX. 1 5/8" [4.13 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
T % 45° MIN. 1 7/8" [4.83 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
VARIES PN Al N 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
(REFER TO OVERALL + . e
UNIT GROUND PLAN) & N 3 . . 3 1/2" [8,89 cm] 1'-8" [45.72 cm}
il ARCH SWING
¢ A N \,}\_ o | A
_T ! }SE/QF— CONCRETE 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] | 2-0"[60.96 cr]
TO TOP OF =t
BRICK OR —— B ZQUIVALENT
EQUIVALENT a
s, SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING

-SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT
OF EUROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 ONLY

-SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE
RATING: 3000 PSI

| . LEG:SEE CHART

3/8" LOCK-WASHER ~~  FOR SIZE
(817334) J
3/8" HEX NUT \ o/r;fb
(804053) — | o\
\__»T | \_
® ‘ SEE CHART
j FOR SIZE
EXTENSION /l _J
LEG BOLT
(PIPE DIA.) REQUIRED
15/16" 3/8" x 2" HEX HEAD
(3.3 cm] (801007)
158" 38" x 2 1/2" HEX HEAD
[4.1 cm] (801009)
178" 378" x 3° HEX HEAD
[6.0 cm] (801011)
238" 387 x 3 172" HEX HEAD
[6.0 cm] (801013)

MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,
MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING.

3/8" LOCKWASHER —. \.K .F . N
(817334) '\, ‘\{/ S s\
. / 7 1

3/8" X 3/4"BH.C.S. _~ /
(811052) s/ P
& 38" FLAT WASHER

(817410)

\ FOOTBUCK

319

PAGE 4

97



DETAILS -for-
18367, 18368, 18369, 18379, 18380, 18381, 18385 AND 18386

IMPORTANT
To Reouce tHe Risk oF CLoTHing EntancLement w Comeiance with ASTM F1487, Any BoLt Eno
ProrruninGg More THan Two FutL THreaps Bevowo THe Face oF THe Nut SracL Be Cut-OfrF FLusw, FiLep
SmootH ano TreaTep To Prevent CORROSION.

Nore: AFTer AssemaLy s COMPLETE, Peen TEE-NUTS AND Fratwasuxers 1o Martca Rapius oF Piee.

O INCH 1 8

|| Llltl“l‘!lll||tAJlLllLJ.\I|IIIl|||[II|1‘!|il|[||||ltll'|‘h|

|IH I[flllIIII]III]!IIIII|TT|1|IT]‘il!III|‘I|IIPI|I|II|I.III|I|I'I| 'IIJI.Tl]'[i[IIrITilrH!lTIIl’!JITII!TH]lI Il”“l IHIHJE'{III'I[!II]l’HIIIHIIHIIIH
GCM 1 2 3 4 5 & 7

14 15

SLIDE =

\ PANEL
PLATFORM —

-~
3/8' FLATWASHER \
{817424) ‘r. w
3/8" LOCKWASHER \ \\
(817334) / / /

P / ;' | 3/8" FLATWASHER \
3 / /T (817401)(1" 0.D.) e
\ . /L 358" LOCKWASHER

L / (817334)
3/8"x 1 3/4" B.H.C.S. L 28" X 2 314" B H.C.S
(811054) et

(811058)

3/8" FLATWASHER 38" X 2 BHOS
(817410) — |

3/8"X21/2"BHCS
(Gil 1853 3/8" FLATWASHER \ (811057)

(817410) —

\ \ NOTE:FORMED
FORMED TAB \  TABATTACHES
(169926) = \ ~ TOTHE OUTSIDE
\ & (SLIDE SIDE) OF
\ PANEL.

FORMED TAB
(169702) —._

3/8" TEE NUT
\804556) -

/8" LOCKWASHER

3/8" TEE NUT
(817334)

(804556) —

T~ >
~ “|

o~
"“%?*
|

S 3/8" LOCKWASHER
~ // — 3/8"X 11/4" g 4 (817334)

- B.H.C.S.{811051) v /
NOTE:FORMED \ PANEL — /
TAB ATTACHES A

L R
TO THE OUTSIDE \— PANEL g/.?-i.és. (é1 1051)
(SLIDE SIDE) OF PANEL.

PAGE 5




PRIMERZITIME

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 10/01/11

/N _ INSTALLATION
N\_ / T DETALL
(‘\ _ PARTS LIST
—/  REFERENCE
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Before assembling this
equipment, read the enclosed
INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS in
the installation baoklet: follow
all the instructions during
installation.

2. Assemble parts as shown

in the ASSEMBLY DRAWING.
Refer to the assembly details
for the specific hardware
required in each connection.

3. Loctite (supplied by others)
should be used on all threaded

hardware.
DECK HEIGHT | SLIDE EXIT HEIGET
2'-6" 0'-4 3/4" [12.07cm]
30" | 0-10 3/4" [27.31cm]

4'-10 7/16" [1.48M]

] S
5'-1 1/8" [1.55M]
- = 4

18387

SEE CHART FOR

SLIDE EXIT HEIGHT

TOP VIEWS

18387

CURVED
ZIP SLIDE

2'_6",3'_0 w
45-1/2" 2'-6"/3'-0"

18387
18388

FOR 45 1:2" DECKS

hN
.
ﬁ‘é!-ﬁ-:b R 3 SLIDE

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
18387 SHOWN

,_‘ — 410 1/8" [1.48M]

|

5'-55/8" [1.87M]

18388

99



PART NO. DIM "A" DIM "B" i DIM "C"
18387 3'-6 13/16" [108cm] 5'-6" [168cm] 1'-2 1/4" [14.25cm]
[ 18388 3-6 3/4" [109cm] 5'-9 5/8" [192cm] 0'-9 1/2" [24cm]
EXISTING
UPRIGHTS _\\

/\

\ / \
N
=pa? DIM 'B'
N
/’\\
{ __’ \ p
\ ;"
DIM'C 3 ‘*~!-— ’ Jﬁ\“/
| [ N
I
\\ //’

@\1

DIM'A'
NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON

ALL GROUND PLANS ARE MEASURED
FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE
DETAIL 005. ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS
ARE BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE

GROUND PLAN

'-2" [35.56cm] DIA x
\_ o

6" [76.20cm] DEEP
1 REQUIRED

CONCRETE REQUIRED:

.06 CUBIC YARDS
[.05 CUBIC METERS]

PARTS LIST

\REF 3' Curved Zip (36") 3' Curved Zip (45-1/2") PART |
|NO. DESCRIPTION 18387 18338 NUMBEPJ.
| 1 3 Curved Zip Slide 1 1 . 176400
| 2 Hood (36" 1 0 176157 |
| 2 Hood (45 1/2") 0 1 " 176158 |
i 3 Footbuck 1 1 176385 |
. Tab 2 0 1689702
| Tab 0 2 169926
| Hardware Complete 1 G 176573 |
| Hardware Complete 0 1 176574
; 3/8" x 2 3/4"B.H.C.S. 2 2 811058*
| 3/8"x 2" B.H.CS. 2 2 811055~
| 3/8" x 3/4" B.H.C.S. 2 2 - 811052
| 3/8" Tee Nut 2 2 8045§_6f_
| 3/8" Lockwasher 11 11 817334
| 3/8" Flatwasher 4 4 817410~
‘ 3/8" Flatwasher (1 1/4" O.D.) 2 2 817424~

3/8" Flatwasher (1" O.D.) 2 2 817401~
| 3/8" x 1 1/4" B.H.C.S. 2 2 811051*
| 3/8" x 1 3/4" B.H.C.S. 2 2 _ 811054*
‘ 3/8" x 3" Hex Head Bolt 1 1 801011* |
i 3/8" Hex Nut 1 1 804053* |
| 6" Extension 1 1 151080 |

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
“ Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Smali Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 2

100



DETAILS -for-
18387 &18388

IMPORTANT
T o Repuce THE Risk oF CLotHinG EnTanGLEMENT iv CompPLiance with ASTM F1487, Any Bout Eno
Prorruoing More Trhan Two FucL THreans Bevono The Face oF THe Nut SHacL Be Cur-Ofr FrusH, FiLeo
SwmooTtH AND TReATED TO PREVENT CORROSION.

Norte: AFter AssemsLy is CompLeTE, Peen Tee=-Nuts ano FiLatwasHers 1o MarcH Raoius oF Pire.

?INCH 1
AN

2 3
lellfl‘I*riJII|l.|'lll.}![illh}liillll‘IIJIIEIIIIJEI!}

4 8

? |
Ililii=ll|||I|:|ll'1LJI_=1r'{I1iI|

-:llliIIIII|IiIliE=II}!l1[IIl!Ii! '.lI|IiIIl lill'lllll'i-'lill]'HI[llli’lI}II II|:llIIIllIEI'.II:[Illll|IilIlHl“iTJ‘lII]I']Il‘IIlII}Ii!I|I|!H1|Hllr.—lf‘llill'lf

acm 1 2 3 4 5 & 7

SHOCK ABSORBING — _,__~—"A'
il DIA A" T OIA. 8"
0 (PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
. 11/16" [2.70 om] 1-2" [35.56 om]
! 15/16" [3.33 12" [35.56 cm
[S6:<6 (il .9 [10.00 cm] iR SAICAEE S Sl ! ]
_ MAX. 15/8" [4.13 cm] 12" [35.56 cm]
T N/ N 450 MmN 17/8" [4.83 om] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
(REFEF\?/LA\I'EIE)%ERALL N ‘ 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
UNIT GROUND PLAN) &3 3 1/2" [8.89 cm| | 16" [45.72 cm]
i ARCH SWING
\— CONCRETE 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 2'-0" [60.96 cm]

DIMENSIONED ~

3 g 10 11 12 13 14 12

EARTH '
TO TOP OF —EIRICVK EE
BRICK OR EQUIVALENT
EQUIVALENT
TI=S OF SURFACING
o SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIZS

“SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT
OF EUROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 ONLY
-SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE

005
RATING: 300C PSI

=

3/8" LOCK-WASHER L
(817334) — |

LEG: SEE CHART
~~" FOR SIZE

L—

3/8" HEX NUT \ F!l&@
(804053) — |\ 7\

>l | \L sezchart
| FOR SIZE
I
EXTENSION S »
| LEG BOLT
| (PIPE DIA.) REQUIRED
15/16" 3/8" x 2"HEXHEAD |
[3.3 cm] (801007)
158" 3/8" x 2 1/2" HEX HEAD
[4.1 cm] {801008) _
178" 3/8" x 3" HEX HEAD |
| 16.0 cm] (801011)
L 318" x 3 172" HEX READ
| 6.0 cm] (801013)

MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,

MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE [N ELEVATION WITH
EARTH. BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING.

3/8" LOCKWASHER —
NN }" "“P %\

(817334) /- .
B / )/

§ /S 5=X
3/8" X 3/4"B.H.C.S. - /

\
L 3/8" FLAT WASHER

(817410)

PAGE 3

101



DETAILS -for-
18387 & 18388

IMPORTANT
To Repuce tHe Risk oF CLotHing EnTanGLeMeNT iv Compriance with ASTM F1487, Any Bout Enp
Protruoing More THan Two FuiL THREADS Bevono THE F ace oF THe Nut SnaLL Be Cur-OFr FLusH, FiLep
SmootH AND TREATED TO PREVENT CORROSION.

Norte: Arrer AssemaLyis CompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts ano FrLatwaskers 7o MatcH Raoius oF Pipe,

0 INCH 2 3 4 5 6
I 1 1
' o, |.‘. Jitebsialss Ll.!n.l.l.lml TR T \.1.|.11|.1. et
iIf“[U“ifl‘“[}TllI'lT ]HUEl |1I|l| | ||il|ll1|i|l|’|iirl|ll (1L l1|iH |'|I1It|fll‘]1|l|-|ll|il|i i1 I']I“” 1'||l'|'ﬂ|||i|||I'll|||-illT||I1l '|HII|I
ocM 1 2 a4 5 5 7 8 o 11 12 13 14 1%
— 3/8" X 21/2" B.H.C.S
SLIEE 3/8" FLATWASHER (811057)
(817410) —,
PLATFORM \ \ NOTE:FORMED
N4 FORMED TAB \  TABATTACHES
3/8' FLATWASHER ) (169926) — ) \ L~ TQIHE OUTSIDE
(817424) \N . R (SLIDE SIDE) OF
e 3/8" TEE NUT P L
3/8" LOCKWASHER Q\\o (804555 | ‘
(817334) — )\y Ji =
1R ™ / ‘\g}- 3/8" LOCKWASHER
> |
/ & / (817334)
N PANEL — /
N S 38" X 1104
“— 3/8"x 1 3/4" B.H.C.S. B.H.C.S. (811051)
(811054)
3/8" FLATWASHER B Ran s

(817410) —, . oI '
FORMED TAB \ | Ghiss)
(169702) _\\ \ \
\u‘ '._// h
3/8" TEE NUT \ A
804556 £ Z
( ' 7 N \“““:‘-—- 3/8" LOCKWASHER /
/ \\ (817334) /
/ ~ / 3/8" FLATWASHER \
LA / (6174011700 N g o
\J" 38" X 11/4" / “ 3/8" LOCKWASHER
B.H.C.S. (811051) [ (817334)
NOTE:*ORMED \ L 3/8" X 23/4"BHC.S
TAB ATTACHES \ (811058)
TO THE OUTSIDE = PANEL
(SLIDE SIDE) OF PANEL.
PAGE 4

102



PRIMEREITIME 18779

e SCHOONER
Enriching Childhood Through Play. CLlMBER

1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 09/15/09

INSTALLATION 2" 18779
O “ DETAIL 2'-6" &3 18780
O _ PARTS LIST 3'-6" & 4" 18781
REFERENCE (2) 4-6"&5 18782
|~~~ s56"2&6 18783

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Before assembling this equipment,
read the enclosed INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS in the installation
booklet; follow all the instructions
during installation.

2 Assemble parts as shown in the
ASSEMBLY DRAWING. Refer to the
assembly details for the specific
hardware required in each connection.
3. Loctite (supplied by others) should
be used on all threaded hardware

TOP VIEW

o8 L
ASSEMBLY DRAWING
18782 SHOWN
30" (91 44 cm) ——f=s ol | P=EXISTING
/ UPRIGHTS
CONGRETE REQUIRED .
.12 CUBIC YARDS 05 1/16" [12.82 cm] 4
[.09 CUBIC METERS] | e ¢

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL 12" [35.56 o)
GROUND FLANS ARE MEASURED FROM (2 REQUIRED)
THE FINISHED SURFACE SEE DETAIL 0'-11" [27.94 cm)|
005. ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE

BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE. GROUND PLAN

s, USE DETAIL 179

178) FOR 3, 4,5 &6
| DECK HEIGHTS
300 [QTmI_L‘T —0'-7 5/16" [.19 m] 1
| 1

J XJ‘“ AN 3|
1'- 1/8" [30.74 cm| |7
7“7/ l \— 1 -2"135.56 cm] DIA. X

' [76.20 cm] DEEP

103



Parts List
REF. DESCRIPTION 18779 | 18780 | 18781 | 18782 | 18783 |PART NUMBER

1 |SCHOONER CLIMBER WELD ASS"Y 1 0 0 0 0 200473
1 |SCHOONER CLIMBER WELD ASS'Y 0 1 0 0 0 2004869
1 |SCHOONER GLIMBER WELD ASS'Y 0 0 1 o | o 200307
1 |SCHOONER CLIMBER WELD ASS'Y 0 0 0 1 0 200462
1 |SCHOONER GLIMBER WELD ASS'Y 0 0 0 0 1 200466
2 |ENTRY ARCHWAY 1 1 1 1 1 156143
HARDWARE COMPLETE 1 0 0 0 0 200511
HARDWARE COMPLETE 0 1 1 1 1 200512
3/8"x11/4"B.H.C.S 8 6 6 6 | 6 811051"

3/8" x 1.3/4" B.H.C.S. 0 2 2 2 | 2 811054*
3/8" FLAT WASHER {1 1/4" 0.D.) 2 2 2 2 2 817424"

3/8" LOCKWASHER 8 & | 8 8 8 817334”

| 3/8" HEX NUT 2 2 2 2 2 804053~
|3/8" T-NUT 0 2 2 2 2 804552"
11.028" Q.D. EXTENSION 0 2 2 2 2 158359

Unless Otherwise Specified. Ail Units of Measure are Each
" Included in Hardvware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
Far Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Untif Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.
Note: Peen Tee-Nuts and Flatwashers fo match radius of pipe after assembly is complete.

PAGE 2

104



T

DETAILS -for-
18779, 18780, 18781, 187382 & 18783

JrPORTANT
To Renuce 7HE Ris< oF CuoTari Entancrenment n Comrviasce wita ASTM F1487, Avy Bawr Ewn
PagTaiomeg More T-ah Twe Fow Tareaps Bz oup Tue Fase oF TRe Nu~ Skac. Be Cur-Ors Fossy, Fuan
Suo0T- anD Teeated 0 Preves~ Co2rosIoN
Nore Locmimz (Sueelen sy OTHzrs) Sqouto 3z Usso on Al Tareanzt Hardwaze
Motz Astza Assesisiy s Conreete, Peen Tze-Nuts ano Foamaaskess 1o Marcs Raowus of Pire

INCH 3

-SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE
RATING: 3000 PSI —

li.I.t.Ll.I.l.].uIm].[.I.|JT;|‘I.r.|.iA ;!xT.IJ.I;‘.I.|=i;Till[.ILLLILI.TmIlI.I,I.IIIIT

T ] [ A i

cm 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

0
SHOCK ABSORBING o DIA."A" | DIA."B”
MATERIAL 1 (PIPE SIZE) | (FOOTING SIZE)
11/16" [2.70 cm} | 1-2"[35.56 cm]
t=22 1 5/16" [3.33 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cmj
o
[30.469 cm] 1 5/8" [4.13 cm)] 1'.2" [35.56 cm}
~~~~~ 3.9"[10.00 cm]
> MAX. 1 7/8" [4.83 cm} 1-2" [35.56 cm]
[ g 3 : i 45 MIN 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm)]
VARIES 2 NS 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 1'-6" [45.72 cm]
(REFER TC OVERALL & . - - —
UNIT GROUND PLAN) & @ . 5" [12.70 cmj 1'-6" [45.72cm]
S TRACK RIDE & SWINGS B
q ~ CONCRETE 5" [12 70 cm] ‘ 2'-0" [60.95 cm]
DIMENSIONED — EARTH’ ‘ BRICK OR TREE SCAPE
TO TOP OF . EQUIVALENT 5" [12 7C cm] 4-0"[121 92 cm]
BRICK OR B
EQUIVALENT
SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
NOTES: MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
s SRS (S A T THAN 1-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,

OF EUROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 ONLY .1‘005\ MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
.

EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING.

3/8" LOCKWASHER

(81 73:_34!
3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334}
/ 3/8"x13/4"BEHC.S
(811034) \
/8" x 1 1/4"B.H.C.S. \\ \ :
j!.8'11051) N h/
/ \'\_ -

N2l

EXTINSION
004 179

PAGE 3

105



DETAILS -for-
18779, 18780, 18781, 18782 & 18783

I PORTANT
Ta Reoure tHe Ris< 5e Cloraivg EnrancLement v Comruiances wimH ASTM F1487, Axv Bour Evo
P=07e_3ima More T-en Tova Fore THrREaDs Bzvone tHe Face oF tHE Nu~ SHaL. Be Cut-Of= =Lus-, FiLeo
Su00T~ anND TREA™Z0 *0 Prevatir Coarosion
Note Locmite (Suppuien 8y Ommzrs) Swoulo 3z Useo on Al Tureaozd Harow A=E
Nars Arrer Asszvery s Couetete, Pzen Taz-Nurs ano Fuanwvaskers ro MarcH Raoius oF Pipe

TITCIHI KARRAY I ARAR |.T.| RRRAAY T il J.,.l Ll Jj,..l Lt {,uT

Ocm 1 2

DECK —

PLATE

b
!
3/8" HEX NUT I
(804053 ————=@
3/8" x 1 104" BH.C.S

? \ (811051)
3/8" LOCKWASHER

N REMOVE PLASTISOL
(617334) COATING

3/8" FLA‘IS WASHER
(1 174" O.D.) (817424)

452

PAGE 4

106



\ T o BTG J
Z0R9/LS s R E V=S, £965€ T ‘aufed uog
- RN (e ) (e e ) (| AVI9 BV NSISIMGENR | | gp| B
$102/52/90 e . vO LHVYWITY Y == auivldy
812Q e
s A E
<hg umEIn PR EER T NOM@N 1S gw _ k

30v¥9 G3HSINIA WO¥4 @3dNSY3IW S| H1d3ds

B | [W202'97] ,9-.2 | [WogGGe) L2— L | 8

6 | [W20z9/] .9-.2 |[Wwozesy] 9— b | ¥

AD «H1d3d 301S/¥313NVIA [ 3dAL
] 318vL SONILOOS

2/l -6 .2/t 6-.€ .G—.8 L]
.G—.8 .0—,0 .G—.9 gl
Z/t ot—8l.z/V v—p—| .2/t 8- | Sl
B=< .2/1L 8—.0L JLl—4 Yl
8-, SO/ = - ) ¢l
] 271 6—¢ .G—.G zi
G—G .0—.0 .8=.8 Ll
| .Ol-F .2/l 6=% L0—.8 oL
.0—.¢ .0—.0 L0—.5 6
2/l e—-rv | o/ T =2 8
/L e—v | L2/ T8 ) L
2/ 6—5 | .2/L 6-¢ .0—,0 9
.0—.0 .0—,0 .0-.0 G
6—.£ Wl 8~ R AN A B4
.6—.¢€ 0—.€ i ¢
Z/L v—2 | .2/l 6-.0 Y= z
/L LL—¢8 W=l 2/ 6—8—| L
avIa A X 310H
/ 379vL JLYNIQMO SONILOOS \

107




Nd 559191 §10Z/52/90

510¢/S¢/90

aeq

20692167\ Teunioy L ¥.2/1 @4
IS0 L5 ul uaum At pageEas

aq ues Buasitn oy |
G=. ) OIS

A
tAg i)

«0X.0

:pannbay Ealy whukwy

ey pEpEdni s g s mg Gusnes uowdnba Aegd gl
0.4 BU| nUOLG
| W@l |euonippe Ue "Ajuo
Bpns aanoeosd v pue

DUE SE0U WIEH B0 10 nuDe

paainba! st 3U0Z USYIBoIoue-ou b
SUONE||EISLI UBIPEUED JO4 "BUOZ fil
BUOZ 85N Y] SV 1U3S2Id3) UAMOUS S1OISUBWIP BJRAC JeBIET €

(rpeuen) vL9z YSONVO

10('5N) 2BPLd PUE ‘62 bTH '£22CH ‘67074 |56LY ‘Z6TI

fianejing san

UV NAFLSTIM LYIHO

LGl

anniTH

.>m._n siyy

YO "LHVYINITHY3

20E9.1G

WLSY Y Aldwod of juowdinbs Aeid e ja (epeue)) auoz
Busepns aanaaoud in { § N) AUNZ Asn aul Ly Bue)Ins

2M13)010 UIBIUIBUI PUE J|BISUI [|EUS 1018Jad0paUMD 2
Nt
UQ [3GE| JU UDIIEIUBLIO BIEDIPUY SIAUIOD HIOP 1B SMDIIY

paenboy | = gty (A oo jo endl) g raog
by | = [T IO 10ANT] PUn0u) DY VIRInL
panittiag) (-} s 1 Ay Aoy SN ) POAGE (g PULLSEY LI iuimsiios a5e pue poMaIas) Lasq aney
5 4 ¥ P A1UDD Pl wAp s - sy ublsag
papntay) 0o hirryy A e s ooy sieoodwe) Anid paaer) Moy ajaissoay E“_“_aoild.m VA QLOZ 8INSNF | a
[ BBty Al DOIPL N (2108 u_nmu__n_n_m\u.. T Aeduins ynode| pur Juawdinba Arjd o1y
d
L6961

0Gcal

nevest @
i

)

AL LTI D SARAL
19BGE TV '0ukec| 110,
45 aaug 2004eld 054

00 ek v

/

ﬁmﬁ-ﬁ.@ﬂ.ﬂuu

~{devsst]

) s
// \\ o 7 e
A% 74 . w _ ) m | “Ewm:
ommﬁ\ \um/ e
YePpSsi ;IA og/gL \O¥&EI
[Nevsst]
NEFGSL
Sevest] g
W

89¢81

e

l,_u =]

a

L=ct

1—.5¢

JLE=91

JE.8E

108



sl Tehachapi Valley

) Recreation & Park District

Fiscal Year
2022/2023

Preliminary
Operational

Budget



Tehachapi Valley Recreation & Park District
Play Up. Live Up.

Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Operational Budget

Board of Directors

lan Steele, Chairperson
Kaleb Judy, Vice-Chairperson

Dwight Dreyer, Director

Sandy Chavez, Director

Maryann Paciullo, Director

Department Heads

Corey Torres, MPA, District Manager
Carrie Champlin, Business Manager/Clerk of the Board
Kent Beal, Park and Facility Supervisor

Ashley Krempien, Recreation Manager

110



Mission Statement

The Tehachapi Valley Recreation & Park District enriches lives and fosters
harmony within the community through area-wide leisure services targeted to
improve healthy lifestyles, educational and recreational opportunities, public
participation, and environmental and economical stewardship.

We accomplish this through community outreach, quality programming,
activities and events, well maintained parks and facilities and an aesthetically
pleasing environment that is provided by professional and caring employees,

contractors, and volunteers.

111



Organizational Chart

District Residents

Board of
Directors

. ! .

Business Recreation Park and Facility
Manager Manager Supervisor

L Facility. ' | | Recreation-

| |
B e iake Tater Tot L Recreation § - - it
Speciatist(s) Lead Teacher, i
!

|
L Teacher B Brite Lake:
Aid(s) Camp Host{s).

112



District Boundary Map

Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District Boundary

113

Legend

Tehachapi Valles Recreation nnd Park Distrler
Tesnthips

Counry Seatlons

Tejan Sections

T
b *
e 3
T 1 4 o 3 — . - _,.I.|
= — Mites i
- . __
[

Bt Mot 3 Tova g Wt Emrhy fmy B £3ptH




Budget Highlights

The operating budget Expenditures totals $1,853,025.00. The income
Revenue in this budget totals $2,080,474.00,
The District’s County Treasury Capital Projects Fund (Park Development Fee
Fund) totals $309,037.38. In Fiscal Year 21-22, the District collected
$102,576.00, respectfully.
Classed under Capital Improvements are the following projects:

o Atoddler play structure and swings is budgeted for $67,000.00.

o An ADA walkway improvement project is budgeted for the District

office for $30,000.00.

Classed under Fleet purchase, a fleet truck remains budgeted for
$40,000.00.

114



Table of Contents

TVRPD Budget 2022-2023 swuitisss.sisaissasses s i v i s s i s s s s e o sy A S s 357 3
Capital Project Funds Budget 2022-2023...........cciiiiiiiiiiii e AR B B 6
Facilities BUAget 2022-2023 ... ..ioiiiiieiiie ittt s e ir e eh s ae s s s e oAb e b e e bbb s 7
District Office BUAgQet 2022-2023 ... ..ottt ettt e e eass e s s ee e s e e e s sS4 b e 8
Maintenance Budget 2022-2023 ........ccoiiiieiiiiiiiei it e R R R 10
Adult Programs Budget 2022-2023 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiesnre e e OO . B W 11
Events Budget 2022-2023 uxwusssussisssissssiosisismss s assss ot 5is iy e i eass ssia s A e se s s w g e ss e s nwe s 12
Youth Program Budget 2022-2023 . umseuissvies svrss i imis towsiussios sus s F65 505t s s i 6asass 101 Foiss s s ey ssnnes 13
Recreation Wage Budget 2022-2023 .t seimsmir s i i s s i s eaisinoss i v iy sxsssiss ses s sy 60ss siee 14

115



TVRPD Budget 2022-2023

7035 Equipment Rents & Leases

Total
INCOME
4010 Property Taxes 1,268,011.00
4020 Interest Income 10,000.00
4030 Adult Program Revenues 37,055.00
4050 Facility Revenue 230,100.00
4210 Events Revenues 50,375.00
4213 Operational Grants 52,357.00
4300 Youth Program Revenues 486,076.00
4610 Billable Expense Income 11,000.00
4650 Discounts given -68,000.00
4704 Sales
4707 Merchandise Sales-Taxable 3,500.00
Total 4704 Sales 3,500.00
Total Income 2,080,474.00
COST OF GOODS SOLD
5001 Adult Program Costs 8,345.00
5002 Fish Stocking 25,000.00
5005 Events Costs 67,812.00
5008 Youth Program Costs 45,715.00
5704 Purchases for Resale
5707 Merchandise Purchases 4,500.00
Total 5704 Purchases for Resale 4,500.00
Total Cost of Goods Sold 151,372.00
GROSS PROFIT 1,929,102.00
EXPENSES
6000 Employee Costs
6010 Wages & Salaries 845,000.00
6050 Benefits
6051 Employee MedDentalVisLife 76,500.00
6055 Employee Retirement CalPERS 61,000.00
6056 CalPERS Unfunded Liability Valuation 30,000.00
6058 Employer Taxes 74,000.00
6070 Vacation, Sick, & Admin Leave 18,000.00
6090 Worker's Compensation Insurance 38,000.00
6099 Pension GASB 68 100,000.00
Total 6050 Benefits 397,500.00
Total 6000 Employee Costs 1,242,500.00
7010 Advertising & Marketing 32,400.00
7020 Bank Service Charges 19,500.00
7025 Cash Short/Over 20.00
7030 Dues & Subscriptions 10,000.00

5,000.00



Total

7036 Maintenance Equipment Rental 800.00
Total 7035 Equipment Rents & Leases 5,800.00
7050 Insurance
7052 HUB Insurance 500.00
7055 Liability Insurance (Gen, Auto, Property) 56,000.00
Total 7050 Insurance 56,500.00
7056 Interest Expense 32,000.00
7060 Licenses & Fees 21,000.00
7070 Maintenance
7071 Pool Chemicals 12,500.00
7072 Building & Park Maintenance 95,000.00
7074 Equipment Maintenance 7,200.00
7075 Fuel 20,000.00
7076 Janitorial Supplies 16,000.00
7077 Small Tools & Equipment 6,000.00
7079 Fleet Maintenance 7,500.00
Total 7070 Maintenance 164,200.00
7084 Meals & Entertainment 7,000.00
7090 Office Supplies 22,500.00
7120 Professional Development 10,000.00
7150 Professional Fees
7151 Annual Audit 13,000.00
7152 Bookkeeping & Payroll 50,000.00
7153 Information Technology 12,000.00
7155 Legal 15,000.00
Total 7150 Professional Fees 90,000.00
7160 Property Tax Collection Fee 12,000.00
7165 Safety Equipment 3,500.00
7180 Security 3,900.00
7210 Telephone and Internet 15,600.00
7230 Uniforms & Apparel 8,000.00
7250 Utilities
7252 Electric Service 54,000.00
7254 Gas Service 19,450.00
7256 Sanitation Services 13,000.00
7258 Water Service 8,955.00
7259 Propane 1,200.00
Total 7250 Utilities 96,605.00
Total Expenses 1,853,025.00
NET OPERATING INCOME 76,077.00
OTHER INCOME
8040 TVRPD Development Fee Revenues 100,000.00
Total Other Income 100,000.00

OTHER EXPENSES

117



Total

8501 Fixed Asset Purchases 40,000.00
8502 Capital improvements 97,000.00
Total Other Expenses 137,000.00
NET OTHER INCOME -37,000.00
NET INCOME $39,077.00

118



Capital Project Funds Budget 2022-2023

CF-Capital Project Fund TOTAL

INCOME
Total Income 0.00
GROSS PROFIT 0.00 0.00
EXPENSES
Total Expenses 0.00
NET OPERATING INCOME 0.00 0.00
OTHER INCOME

8040 TVRPD Development Fee Revenues 100,000.00 100,000.00

Total Other Income 100,000.00 100,000.00
NET OTHER INCOME 100,000.00 100,000.00
NET INCOME $100,000.00 $100,000.00

119



120

ﬂﬂ- oshre- oorEvicE e [T Sﬂn&' ooty t SRR COFYEIE Bt‘n&a |3j gﬂlﬁ el YIRS oA § o
ordaien eysen'sti: aagesiEL: oae o0 o 0o 09 wn et o L1 e e oo s 4 "
00000°2EL B 00000 ZE 000 oo Y D) oan I ] I £ [0 =T e oot W
0000026 0000026 00000 £6
0000005 o3 T 000000y
DoweTIE [ TR L Lol s e AA0AERT BICOEY o0 TE R [EEe oyoeN oo [ oeea’y o] L we
CEGD O0SOL BE CTET g ) T (=T = WIHHES T oon wo oo o0 TN CEG o
00s0Z16 0SER'18 00TOED) 00008t 000051 e ono0z 00 008 00 50¥'9E 0050¥'9E 000052 SOHIN 0522 [E0L
D002 1 000021 00024 on a0z euedosd 6522
005568 00586 00 0068 s 0055 03Ag 1912M BSZL
00°000'E} 00000 EY aa 000"t 000051 o 00000 0% 00000'04 SBAABS UOIIRIUBS 952
o00s8 91 o0osEH 00 006 00 008 0000021 00051 00 051 a0 000 AIINBS 5D bETL
00 002'15 00002'15 000058 00 005 DO 00002't 0000052 0000052 00 008'Y BIMIBG DB 2521
oco SN 0527
00009 00008'r awoor'y 000002 oooe 000051 wwusBlu] puE UOUTBIRL 01ZL
o0 aor'z Qo ook'z 00003 00 009 0000Z 1 Alnses 0812
0000508 0000308 0000001 00000t 0000011 00 00581 00,0007 00 000°01 00000'5Z Q0000’52 06001°E erRUBIUE 0204 MOL
00 009°C 90.009'C 00005 € 00 001 Rt e T
00005 v2 90005 b2 0000001 00000t Lo 000052 0000021 0000001 aoooosz e 00000°C s3uBuBILIEYY Yieg ¥ BUPING 220¢
00005 24 00 005'2) 00 008'21 SI@AWBLD Pd 1 0/
200 e3uRUBIVEN 0202
00008 00005 00005 ooy 0504 (0L
00005 g 00°005 e3uems| BNH 250
000 BauBINSU 504

il
e L] L= 00003 1] s [T e onaa'Eni ooy 03000%N o0 onoeve e L e we
0000562 i 1) ) me 5 1) o 5 33 030 ™0 e o 000055 e we 1% EPOOD [0 1500 0},
00005 00005't 00008's 0a 008} e b L
000051 srtesy boteT 0005 | WA SV
L0 g a4 ey pAr
0000062 000005z 00 000’52 00D Buiyoaig usg 2005
00 rTYE G0earerE 0000 00008 1) T o300 T Woorsiz Crrs I 90008 Cd oEy 000007 [ e Wit )
000002 000002 000002 000002 SIS YOLY @OL
00000z 000002 000002 000002 BETEL SAIES OSPUBIIEN L0
coo SBIES POLY
0000044 01N ooy eLwo3| RSUBAYI BIARING O19F
00 001'082 00 001 0E2 000009 0o 0as [~1-- ] fk--1 000002 00 00b'PIZ 00000 2% 00 00D 591 00 006 -0 14 00 000'F 00000 ¥ enuRsBy ANoey 050
I

TiaL e s ovss WBd flI005 0d e Wod weD ] o i oy v o) Wuuag Buprsuner) teog Wb Joeg iy Wauog Enuuy o el ovigv [T

£202-g20¢g 1ebpng senijioe



District Office Budget 2022-2023

Total
INCOME
4010 Property Taxes 1,268,011.00
4020 Interest Income 10,000.00
Total Income 1,278,011.00
GROSS PROFIT 1,278,011.00
EXPENSES
6000 Employee Costs
6010 Wages & Salaries 420,000.00
6050 Benefits
6051 Employee MedDentalVisLife 40,000.00
6055 Employee Retirement CalPERS 42,000.00
6056 CalPERS Unfunded Liability Valuation 30,000.00
6058 Employer Taxes 32,000.00
6070 Vacation, Sick, & Admin Leave 18,000.00
6090 Worker's Compensation Insurance 38,000.00
6099 Pension GASB 68 100,000.00
Total 6050 Benefits 300,000.00
Total 6000 Employee Costs 720,000.00
7010 Advertising & Marketing 32,400.00
7020 Bank Service Charges 19,500.00
7025 Cash Short/Over 20.00
7030 Dues & Subscriptions 10,000.00
7035 Equipment Rents & Leases 5,000.00
7050 Insurance
7055 Liability Insurance (Gen, Auto, Property) 56,000.00
Total 7050 Insurance 56,000.00
7056 Interest Expense 32,000.00
7060 Licenses & Fees 21,000.00
7070 Maintenance
7072 Building & Park Maintenance 12,000.00
Total 7070 Maintenance 12,000.00
7084 Meals & Entertainment 7,000.00
7090 Office Supplies 22,500.00
7120 Professional Development 10,000.00
7150 Professional Fees
7151 Annual Audit 13,000.00
7152 Bookkeeping & Payroll 50,000.00
7153 Information Technology 12,000.00
7155 Legal 15,000.00
Total 7150 Professional Fees 90,000.00
7160 Property Tax Collection Fee 12,000.00
7165 Safety Equipment 3,500.00

121



Total

7180 Security 1,500.00

7210 Telephone and Internet 11,000.00

7230 Uniforms & Apparel 8,000.00
7250 Utilities

7252 Electric Service 2,800.00

7254 Gas Service 2,600.00

Total 7250 Utilities 5,400.00

Total Expenses 1,078,820.00

NET OPERATING INCOME 199,191.00

NET INCOME $199,191.00

122



Maintenance Budget 2022-2023

Total
INCOME
Total Income
GROSS PROFIT 0.00
EXPENSES
6000 Employee Costs
6010 Wages & Salaries 145,000.00
6050 Benefits
6051 Employee MedDentalVisLife 32,000.00
6055 Employee Retirement CalPERS 10,000.00
6058 Employer Taxes 12,000.00
Total 6050 Benefits 54,000.00
Total 6000 Employee Costs 199,000.00
7035 Equipment Rents & Leases
7036 Maintenance Equipment Rental 800.00
Total 7035 Equipment Rents & Leases 800.00
7070 Maintenance
7072 Building & Park Maintenance 8,500.00
7074 Equipment Maintenance 3,600.00
7075 Fuel 20,000.00
7076 Janitorial Supplies 16,000.00
7077 Small Tools & Equipment 6,000.00
7079 Fleet Maintenance 7,500.00
Total 7070 Maintenance 61,600.00
Total Expenses 261,400.00
NET OPERATING INCOME -261,400.00
NET INCOME $ -261,400.00

123



00012'82% 00°0LL'82$ 00°0L.'82% 00°016't1$ 00°00/'9$ 00°006°9% 00°002'e$ 000$ 00°0$ JNOODNI L3N
00'0L2'82  00°0LL'82 00°0L.'82  00°0L6°LL 00°00/'9 00°006°9 00°002'€ 000 000 FWOODNI DN VHIJO 13N
000 000 000 sesuedx3 [B10]
SISNIIX3
00012'82 00°0+2'82 000L.'82 00°0+6'Hk 00°00.'9 00°006'9 00°002'€ 000 000 LIHOHd SSOHD
00°SvE'S 00'GvE'8 00'S¥E‘8 00'S¥9'y 00’0 00°00.'2 00°000't 000 000 Plog Spoop 0 1so) [elo].
00°StE'8 00'SE'8 00'S¥E'8 00'5¥9'y 00'004'2 00°000'L sisoQ weiboid Ynpy L00S
a10s Sa00D 40 1S0Y
00'GS0'ZE  00°SS0'LE 00'6S0°/E€  00°6SS'9} 00°00.'9 00°009'6 00°002'¥ 000 000 ewoou| [ejog
00'G80'2E  00°GS0‘LE 00'650'ZE  00°GSS'Q) 00°00£'9 00'009'6 00'002'% sanuaney weiboid UNpy 0E0Y
ANOINI
TviOL uoiessel- [eloL  dV [BIOL sweiBoid jood  (pelejep) WA uedp  [lBQYOS YNPY  [EQIdSEG INPY  dVY uotieeloey-4

£202-220z 19bpng sweiboid ynpy

124



125

0002¥'16S  00'024'16S 00'0zy'16$  00058'L$  00'SES'IS 00°000'2-$ 00's-$ 00°002$ 00°080'28 00°002- $ 00°055'8$ 0008 00°026'L1$ 00°000'2% 0008 0008

000ZY'IE  00'02Y'E 000z¢'lE  00°058'L 00'528' 00°000'2- 00's- 00002 00°080'2 00°002- 00'0ss'8 000 00°02E'LL 00°000'2 o000 e

000 000 000 wesuades jejoL.
0002r'iE 000K IE 000z¥'ls 00038 00'SZSk 00°000°z- 00's- 000z 000602 o0 00z- 00°055'8 000 00'0ZE'LL 00000 000 000 TR T
00ZI8'0L  00TLO0L 002le'0L  000S6'2 0005871 000002 oozse'e oooce's 000255 00002 0oy 0o000't  000BLYL 0000001 o000 000 Piog SpoOD JO 1907 [@IDL
00000'E 00000 00000 00 000'E ajesay Joj SeSEUIING v0.S
0021829 002I8'29 002I9'9  000S6%2 00058'%4 000002 00298'8 00 0089 00 025's 00 002 00 05v'y 00000'h  00OBH'VI 00 000'04 S1S00 SIUOAT §005
00'ZEZZ0L  00ZE2'204 00262201 0D'008'Y 00'GZE'8 1 00’0 00°/58'8 00°000'2 000092 000 00°000'¢} 00000'L  0U00S'IE 000001 000 000 SWOdU) oL

00 005"t 00'005't 00005t 0000S'L SaIeS YOLY

00 £5€E'0S 00 £SE'0S 00 £5€'0S 00 000'E 00000'04 00258'8 00000'Z 00 000'% 00000'9 0000S'2 00000't siuels |euojiesedo E12Y
006ZE0S  00SLE'0S 005€'05  00006'L 0058'9 00 009'€ 00000°2 00000't 0000522 000008 senueney siusA3 012t
VIOL UORNSOOH-H [WI0L  F MOL W) AGin|  WOAJ GYI@OPIY UMOL-|  SWEAJJOUMRY  UOUNGH SIOWLL PO B O UISSIAOW  MOL ¥ HS doyED uiuney  AlSwelen deq wpewery  Aqeq Duysd  wnH D83 umunoyeuiuo Smerg g usopeuy v 3 uopwener-y

£202-220z 106png sjuea3



126

00°1BY'2L2S  00°I8Y'2L28 00°'18¥'222%  00°09.'8$ 00'525'7eS 00'0002-§ 0005 00°000'201$ 00°096'9$ 00SPE'S1S 00°162'98 00°000'211$ 0008 0008

001822 00°18V'2/2 00°le¥'2.2  00°08.'8 0052522 00°000'2- 000 00°000'20} 00'086'9 00'S¥8'S} 00°162'9 00°000'2HL 000 000

000 000 000 sesusdxg @10

00'L8v'2lE  00'I8F'2le 00°18v'zie  00'09L'8 00'se5'ee 00'000°2- 000 00000201 00°096'9 00'SHE'GH 00°162'9 00°000'21L oo 000

00°'512'SY 00°512'aY 00'S1L'SY 00°000°c 00'si¥'2) 00°000'2 00°00Z"}1 000 00°0¥0'S 00°005"t 00'000't 00°000'8 000 000 PIoS 8po0OD) 401800 [EI0L

00'S1L'SY 00°SHL'SY 00SLL'SY 00'000' 00'6/1'el 00'000'2 0000£'1L 00 0v0'S 0000S't 00000'L 00'000'6 51509 Wweibosd YINoA 8005

00°961'8lE  00°961'81E 00'96.'8LE  00°092°F} 00°000'SE 00'0 00'00L°L ) 00°000'20} 00°000°z1 00'S¥Y'LL 00°1623'2 00°000'+2}+ 000 000 SLI00uU| 1ej0}

00000'89- 00000'89- 00'000'99- 00°000°2- 000002~ 00'000°0€- 00 000"~ 00'000'p- 00°000' - 00'000'0e- uanb sjunodsiq 059y

00'961'v8E 00'961'vBE 00961 '¥8E 00'09L'EL 00'000'2y 00°004' L1 00000'2EL 00 000'9} 005tY'L2 00'162'9 00'000' IPL sanuanay weiboid yInoA 00EY

000002 000002 000002 000002 sluelg) [euonessdo e1ey
W

W.ioL UORESI8H-H EI0L  dA [BIOL IfEQASIIOA YDA |[BCHOHNTEE LINOA  [BUL eo4yei) mol ideydeye]  Sio) |[deypeyel  (IPGBSEE LANOA) Ifed | SUDSSET] WMG ewng  dwe) WYILS dweD emuespy  dA UORBes8H-H

£202-2202 1ebpng weiboig yinoA



Recreation Wage Budget 2022-2023

R-Recreation TOTAL
INCOME

Total Income 0.00
GROSS PROFIT 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES
6000 Employee Costs 0.00
6010 Wages & Salaries 280,000.00 280,000.00
6050 Benefits 0.00
6051 Employee MedDentalVisLife 4,500.00 4,500.00
6055 Employee Retirement CalPERS 9,000.00 9,000.00
6058 Employer Taxes 30,000.00 30,000.00
Total 6050 Benefits 43,500.00 43,500.00
Total 6000 Employee Costs 323,500.00 323,500.00
Total Expenses 323,500.00 323,500.00
NET OPERATING INCOME -323,500.00 -323,500.00
NET INCOME $ -323,500.00 $ -323,500.00

ﬁ

127



THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
TEHACHAPI VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF

ADOPTING THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR

I, Carrie Champlin, Clerk of the Board of Directors of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park
District, of the County of Kern, State of California, so hereby certify that the following
resolution proposed by Director and seconded by Director was duly
passed and adopted by said Board of Directors at an official meeting thereof this 28" day of June
2022 by the following vote to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Clerk of the Board of Directors
of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation
and Park District

RESOLUTION NO. 7-22

TEHACHAPI VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT RESOLUTION OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TEHACHAPI VALLEY RECREATION AND
PARK DISTRICT ADOPTING THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR THE

2022/2023 FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District is a legally
constituted public agency formed pursuant to the Public Resources Code. State of California,
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5784.1 of the Public Resources Code of the
State of California, the Board of Directors of the Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District
did publish a notice of a Public Hearing for the taxpayers of said District.

128



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the
Tehachapi Valley Recreation and Park District adopts the Preliminary Budget for the 2022-
2023 Fiscal Year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Tehachapi
Valley Recreation and Park District shall adjust the Preliminary Budget for 2022-2023
Fiscal Year, as necessary to accommodate changes that result from decisions made by the
California State Legislature and approved by the Governor and/or as a result of determination
made by the Kern County Board of Supervisors and/or others that dictate adjustments be made
to the Preliminary Budget during the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year.

129



